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DEADLINE: Submittals must be received by 4:00 PM each business day.  Pursuant to Section 47-
24.1(1), the Department will review all applications to determine completeness within five (5) business 
days.  Applicants will be notified via email, if plans do not meet the submittal requirements and if 
changes are required.  

NOTE: If your development site is separated by any public right-of-way (alley, alley reservation, or 
ROW easement) you must complete a separate application for each parcel.

NOTE: Optional 15-minute time slots are available during DRC meetings for scheduling to
applicants, for general project inquiries or to obtain signatures on completed DRC plans (including 
Pre-Planning and Zoning Board, Pre- City Commission and Final DRC plans) from all representatives 
at one time in preference to scheduling individual appointments.  Appointments are subject to 
availability.  To make an appointment, please call 954-828-6531 latest by Friday at 12:00 noon prior 
to the meeting date. 

FEES: All applications for development permits are established by the City Commission, as set forth 
by resolution and amended from time to time. In addition to the application fee, any additional costs 
incurred by the City including review by a consultant on behalf of the City, or special advertising costs 
shall be paid by the applicant. Any additional costs, which are unknown at the time of application, but 
are later incurred by the City, shall be paid by the applicant prior to the issuance of a development 
permit.

____ ( D) $ 0.00

____ Site Plan Level IV $ 0.00

____ Site Plan Level III $ 0.00

____ Change of Use $ 50.00
Requiring PZB review

____ Parking Reduction $ 0.00
In addition to above site plan fee

____ Site Plan Deferral $ 0.00

____ Appeal of DRC Review $ .00
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Page 1: PZB Site Plan - Applicant Information Sheet

INSTRUCTIONS:  The following information is requested pursuant to the City’s Unified Land Development Regulations (ULDR). The 
application must be filled out accurately and completely.  Please print or type and answer all questions. Indicate N/A if does not apply.

NOTE: To be filled out by Department
Case Number
Date of complete submittal

NOTE: For purpose of identification, the PROPERTY OWNER is the APPLICANT
Property Owner’s Name
Property Owner’s Signature If a signed agent letter is provided, no signature is required on the application by the owner.

Address, City, State, Zip
E-mail Address
Phone Number
Proof of Ownership [    ]  Warranty Deed   or   [    ]  Tax Record

NOTE: If AGENT is to represent OWNER, notarized letter of consent is required
Applicant / Agent’s Name
Applicant / Agent’s Signature
Address, City, State, Zip
E-mail Address
Phone Number
Letter of Consent Submitted

Development / Project Name
Development / Project Address Existing: New:
Legal Description

Tax ID Folio Numbers
(For all parcels in development)

Request / Description of Project 

Applicable ULDR Sections

Total Estimated Cost of Project $ (Including land costs)

NOTE: Park impact fees are assessed and collected at time of permit per each new hotel room and dwelling unit type.
Estimated Park Impact Fee $ Fee Calculator: http://ci.ftlaud.fl.us/building_services/park_impact_fee_calc.htm

Future Land Use Designation
Proposed Land Use Designation
Current Zoning Designation 
Proposed Zoning Designation
Current Use of Property
Residential SF (and Type)
Number of Residential Units
Non-Residential SF (and Type)
Total Bldg. SF (include structured parking)

Site Adjacent to Waterway [     ] Yes [     ] No

Dimensional Requirements Required Proposed
Lot Size (SF / Acreage)
Lot Density 
Lot Width
Building Height (Feet / Levels)
Structure Length
Floor Area Ratio 
Lot Coverage
Open Space
Landscape Area
Parking Spaces

NOTE: State north, south, east or west for each yard.
Setbacks/Yards* Required Proposed
Front [____]
Side  [____]
Side [____]
Rear [____]

Updated:  10/01/2020 Page 2 of 4

[    ]  Warranty Deed   or   [    ]  Tax Record

ER, notarized letter of cooooooooooooooonsensennsensenseeeeeennnsnseeeensnnseeesensesesensennseenseensennnseennnssenssensssssennssnnssnssnsnnssssssnnsss nt is required

SE Fourth LLC

X

Stephanie J. Toothaker, Esq. 

401 E. Las Olas Blvd, Suite 130-154, Fort Lauderdale
stephanie@toothaker.org / cc: estefania@toothaker.org
954-648-9376

808 SE 4th Street
808 SE 4th Street Same

Lots 6 and 7, Block 11, COLEE HAMMOCK, according to the plat thereof as recorded  
in Plat Book 1, Page 17, of the public records of Broward County, Florida.

504211010470

 Site Plan Level III Review: 77-Unit Multifamily Residential Development on the New 
River in Downtown Regional Activity Center - Transitional Mix Use (RAC-TMU) District  

See ULDR narrative attached

Downtown RAC
Downtown RAC
RAC-EMU
RAC-EMU
Multifamily Residential
83,418 SF
77 units
Refer to project area summary on Sheet A-0.00
239,818 SF
X

10'-0"
0'

18'-0"
5'-0"

N
E
W
S Waterway

SE 4th Street

24,729 SF / 0.57 acres
135.1 du/ac
100'

14 floors / 137'-06" 
232'-6" long x 100'-0" wide

9.5
13,052 SF (53%)
7,938 SF

155 parking spaces

75% 

155 parking spaces per ULDR

None per ULDR / preferred 137.5' per DMP

10' per ULDR / 35' from CL ROW per DMP

Min. 5,000 SF per ULDR
None per ULDR
None per ULDR

None per ULDR / preferred 300' max per DMP
None

0' per ULDR
0' per ULDR
0' per ULDR / preferred 18' per NRMP

6,179 SF 

167,475 (+/-)

N/A

7,700 SF (100 sf x 77 units) 
50%

8903 GLADES ROAD, A-14, Boca Raton, FL 33434

Yes
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Page 2: Required Documentation / Submittal Checklist

One (1) copy of the following documents:
Original Pre-PZB signed-off set of plans and all supplemental documentation (ie. narratives, photos, etc.)

Completed application (all pages must be filled out where applicable)

One (1) electronic version of complete application and plans in PDF format

Two (2) original sets, signed and sealed, of Pre-PZB plans at 24” x 36”
Thirteen (13) copy sets, of Pre-PZB half-size scaled plans at 12” x 18”

Narrative describing project specifics, to include but not be limited to: architectural style and important design elements,
trash disposal system, security/gating system, hours of operation, dock facilities, etc.  Narratives must be on letterhead,
dated, and with author indicated.

Narrative quoting all applicable sections of the ULDR, with point-by-point responses of how project complies with such
criteria.  Narratives must be on letterhead, dated, and with author indicated.

Land Use and Zoning maps indicating all properties within 700 ft. of the subject property.  These should be obtained from
Urban Design & Planning Division. Site should be highlighted or clearly marked to identify the parcel(s) under consideration
on all sets.
Cover sheet on plan set to state project name and table of contents.

Current survey(s) of property, signed and sealed, showing existing conditions; survey must be As-Built and Topographic
with Right-of-Way and Easement Vacations Excluded.  The survey should consist of the proposed project site alone.  Do not
include adjacent properties or portions of lands not included in the proposed project unless specifically requested by the
City.

Most current recorded plat including amendments, with site highlighted. This may be obtained from Broward County Public
Records at 115 S. Andrews Ave. Note: for Change of Use applications, this is not required.
Aerial photo indicating all properties within 700 ft. of the subject property. Must be clear and current with site highlighted.

Plans “A” thru “H”.  Note, for Change of Use applications, items asterisked (*) are only required if proposed changes
affect these plans.  Otherwise, these items should be obtained from Property Records if showing current conditions.

A. Site Plan
B. Details*
C. Floor Plans
D. Building Elevations*

E. Additional Renderings*
F. Landscape Plans*
G. Photometric Diagram*
H. Engineering Plans*

Note:  All copy sets must be clear and legible.  If original set is in color, copy sets must also be in color.

Note:  Plans must be bound, stapled and folded to 8 ½" x 11".   All non-plan documents should be 8 ½” x 11” and stapled or bound.

Note:  Civil Engineering plans are only required at Final-DRC sign-off.  Contact DRC Engineering Representative for details.

Note:  For examples of project narratives, site plan data tables, and renderings required with your application, please refer to the
“Submittal Reference Book” available at Urban Design & Planning.

Applicant’s Affidavit Staff Intake Review
I acknowledge that the Required Documentation and For Urban Design & Planning staff use only:
Technical Specifications of the application are met: 

Print Name ______________________________ Date ______ _______________

Signature ______________________________

Received By _ __________________________

Tech. Specs

Reviewed By ___ ___
Date ______________________________ Case No. ______ ________________

Updated:  10/01/2020 Page 3 of 4

t Name _____________________________________________________________________________ 

naturererrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrerrrrrrrrrrr _______________________________________________________ ___________________ _______________________

Stephanie J. Toothaker

8/13/2021
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Updated August 13, 2021 

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE 
DEPARTMENT OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
URBAN DESIGN & PLANNING DIVISION 
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
700 NW 9TH AVE 
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  

Re: 808 SE 4th Street – Case No. R19052 
Site Plan Level III on the New River in Downtown RAC-EMU District  

I represent SE FOURTH, LLC (the “Applicant”), owner of the 0.57-acre property located at 808 SE 4th 
Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 (the “Property”), Folio No. 5042-11-01-0470. Applicant is requesting 
Site Plan Level III approval to construct a 14-story, 77-unit multifamily residential project (the “Project”) 
adjacent to New River in the Regional Activity Center – East Mixed Use (“RAC-EMU”). The development 
application for the Project was submitted on July 12, 2019, prior to the codification of the Downtown Master 
Plan (“DMP”). The Property is also subject to the New River Master Plan (“NRMP”) which guidelines 
have not been codified. We hereby provide the following responses demonstrating compliance with the 
Unified Land Development Regulations (“ULDR”). An analysis of the Project’s compliance with the DMP 
and NRMP design intent is provided separately.    

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Property is located in the “Near Downtown” character area as defined in the DMP along the New River 
on SE 4th Street in the RAC-EMU zoning district. The Project includes a 14-story (137’-6” high) 77-unit 
multifamily residential development with 155 parking spaces (109 typical parking spaces, 40 car lifts, and 
6 ADA spaces).   

At the ground level, a circular drop-off area with a bypass lane is provided on-site off SE 4th Street.  Four 
vehicular reservoir spaces (“VRSs”) are incorporated on the east portion of the site to accommodate 
vehicles awaiting valet service and to not conflict or interfere with vehicular or pedestrian circulation. The 
Project proposes 7,938 square feet of open space at-grade, including abundant native vegetation and 
waterfront activation. More lush vegetation and residential amenities are proposed on the podium deck and 
rooftop terrace, including a 4th level cantilevering glass edge pool that acts as both an amenity for residents 
and a visual point of interest for the passersby and a 14th level rooftop garden and dog park. 

The slender tower is situated with its narrowest dimension (64’- 5 1/8”) parallel to the river’s edge to 
maintain waterfront views, light, and air. The podium height is kept at 4-stories on the waterside and 5-
stories on the streetside to blend in with the low-rise building context. The height and scale transition 
between the podium and the tower is balanced by a 30’ waterfront tower stepback above Level 4 and a 15’ 
tower stepback above level 5 on the east, west and north which reduce the massing of the tower to obtain a 
12,120 square foot tower floorplate that is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.   

The Project’s façades are clad in high-end materials. The Project will incorporate synthetic composite wood 
on the east and west façades that adds a long-lasting natural appeal and avoids harsh sunlight reflections to 
the surroundings. A diagonal aluminum louver system shades the larger portion of the side façades and 
provides texture while a dense aluminum mesh provides further visual interest from the exterior all while  
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808 SE 4th Street – Case No. R19052 
Site Plan Level III in Downtown RAC-EMU 
Page 2 of 20 

still permitting the required ventilation for the proper functioning of the parking levels. Rich layering is 
applied throughout the different planes with elements such as cantilevered balconies, eyebrows, openings, 
banding, and offsets that further create a dynamic visual experience and break down the massing of the 
building. 

The Project is anticipated to generate 306 daily trips, 17 AM peak hour trips, and 13 PM peak hour trips 
per the Traffic Statement prepared by the Applicant’s consultant Kimley Horn Inc. Water and wastewater 
are serviced by the City of Fort Lauderdale and a capacity letter was issued by the City’s Public Works 
Department which identified the plant facilities, pump station and associated infrastructure servicing this 
Project and the Project’s impact on capacity. The letter indicates that the existing water and sewer 
infrastructure has the capacity to support the proposed development and no improvements are needed.   

2. UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS ANALYSIS

Sec. 47-13.20 - Downtown RAC review process and special regulations 

A. Applicability. The following regulations shall apply to those uses permitted within the
Downtown RAC district, as shown on the List of Permitted and Conditional Uses, Sections 47-
13.10 to 47-13.14.

RESPONSE: The Downtown RAC Review Process and Special Regulations are
applicable to this project.

B. Density. The permitted density within the Downtown RAC is provided in the City of Fort
Lauderdale Comprehensive Plan, Permitted Land Uses, as amended from time to time, and per
Section 47-28, Flexibility Rules, and any other applicable provisions in the Unified Land
Development Regulations.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. The RAC-EMU District does not have a maximum density.
Applicant proposes 77 dwelling units (135.1 du/acre) and is requesting an allocation of
flex units.

C. General design. Development in any RAC district is subject to the following standards:
1. First floor exterior walls parallel to public rights-of-way. First floor exterior walls parallel

to any public rights-of-way within RAC districts shall not be permitted to extend for more
than 20 feet, unless such walls contain windows, doors, recesses of four feet or more, or
other transparent or decorative elements.

RESPONSE: The first-floor exterior walls parallel to SE 4th Street include fenestration 
and doors revealing the residential lobby and encourage ground level interaction and 
activation.  

2. Roof lines. Roof lines within the RAC-CC and RAC-AS districts shall be designed with
sloping roofs or stepped roof forms. Flat roofs may be permitted but must have a parapet
facing any street front. Mechanical roof-top equipment must be screened from all grade-
level views within any RAC district.

RESPONSE: The Property is located within the RAC-EMU. All mechanical roof-top
equipment is screened from all-grade level views.
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808 SE 4th Street – Case No. R19052 
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3. Design criteria. Within all RAC districts principal structures shall provide a minimum of
four of the following architectural features: variation in rooflines, terracing, cantilevering,
angling, balconies, arcades, cornices, architectural ornamentation, color and material
banding, or courtyards, plazas or landscaped areas which encourage pedestrian interaction
between the development site and public areas. Every façade of a principal structure shall
contain at least three of the above architectural features.

RESPONSE: The Project will incorporate stepping volumes, projecting balconies and
an activated roof top with amenities and landscaping. Shadow casting elements
(eyebrows and overhangs) along all facades and will utilize energy efficient glazing.

4. Density in the RAC-TMU District. Building sites within the RAC-TMU shall be eligible to
apply for additional dwelling units above 25 dwelling units per net acre, subject to the
review criteria as provided in Section 47-25.3, Neighborhood Compatibility.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged and will comply. The project is requesting 135.1 du/acre.
Refer to the Neighborhood Compatibility analysis provided below.

5. RAC fencing. Within the RAC districts, chain-link fencing shall not be permitted along
any pedestrian priority or image street. In all other areas of the RAC, any chain-link fencing
shall be black or green vinyl coated. Temporary fencing may be permitted pursuant to
Section 47-19.5.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged and will comply.

6. The provisions of this subsection C shall not apply to an existing structure in existence on
the effective date (June 28, 1997) of the ULDR unless such structures are voluntarily
demolished by more than fifty percent (50%) of the total gross floor area of the building or
more than fifty percent (50%) of its replacement value.

RESPONSE: Not applicable.

D. Parking regulations

1. Off-street parking regulations are as provided in Section 47-20, parking and loading
requirements, except as provided herein:

a. RAC-CC and RAC-AS districts. Development within the RAC-CC and RAC-AS
districts shall be exempt from providing off-street parking requirements, except for a
nonresidential use on a parcel located within 100 feet of a parcel zoned RAC-UV,
RAC-RPO, or RAC-TMU.

RESPONSE: Not applicable. The Property is proposing a residential use only on a 
RAC-TMU zoned parcel.  

b. RAC-UV, RAC-WMU, and RAC-RPO districts. RAC-UV, RAC-WMU and RAC-RPO
district residential parking requirements are reduced from the general parking
requirements as provided in Table 3, Section 47-20, Parking and Loading
Requirements.
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RESPONSE: Not applicable. 

c. Vehicular use area regulations. A vehicular use area within any RAC district
constructed after the effective date (June 28, 1997) of the ULDR, shall not be located
within 50 feet of a pedestrian priority or image street, or the seawall or high water mark
of the New River, except as provided in subsection C.1.d. Curbcuts providing access
to parking areas shall be located on streets other than pedestrian priority and image
streets or on alleys, except where a property only has access from a pedestrian priority
or image street, or it is determined based on a traffic study that access from a pedestrian
priority street or image street is necessary for safe and efficient vehicular and
pedestrian circulation.

RESPONSE: The VUA is not located within 50 feet of a pedestrian priority or
image street or from the seawall or high-water mark of the New River.

d. A vehicular use area that is either:
i. On a parcel within the RAC-TMU district; or

ii. That is less than one hundred twenty-five (125) feet in depth; or
iii. Less than fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet in area; or
iv. Is located along Federal Highway;

need only provide a minimum of a 20-foot setback from pedestrian priority or image
streets, or from the seawall or high water mark of the New River.

RESPONSE: Not applicable.  

2. Parking garage. The minimum design standards for a parking garage are:
a. Sloped garage ramps facing and within 100 feet of pedestrian priority and image streets

and the seawall or high water mark of the New River shall have ornamental grating or
other architectural features which screen the sloped ramp from view from the
pedestrian priority and image street.

b. Parked vehicles shall be screened from view from abutting public rights-of-way,
excluding alleys. Screening may be provided by intervening buildings, architectural
detailing such as ornamental grating, or landscaping.

c. Pedestrian walkways shall be provided between a parking garage and any principal or
accessory building it serves and to abutting public spaces.

d. A parking garage shall meet the following architectural guidelines:
i. When a parking garage is provided for a principal structure on the same plot, the

design of the parking garage shall complement and contain architectural features
consistent with the principal structure, or

ii. When a parking garage is the principal use on a plot, it shall be designed so that
the uppermost parapet or roof of the parking garage contains elevational changes
averaging at least three feet in height and ten feet in length every 50 horizontal
feet or less.

RESPONSE: Superior quality materials will be used to satisfy the City’s
requirements on garage fronting streets and waterways. Refer to Sheets A-
5.02 and A-5.03 for the openness and transparency percentage.

E. Open space for residential uses. For development in the RAC districts, except for RAC-CC,
open space shall be required for residential uses. Open space, for the purposes of this section,
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shall include all areas on the site not covered by structures, other than covered arcades, or not 
covered by vehicular use area. Covered arcades with a minimum width of ten feet and at least 
one side open to a street shall be credited towards open space requirements. The required open 
space shall include seating and shade provided by trees, canopies, or other unenclosed shade 
structures. A minimum of fifty percent (50%) of the required open space shall be in 
landscaping. At least forty percent (40%) of the required open space shall be provided at-grade 
and the remaining open space shall be accessible to individual residential units or through a 
common area, or both. The total amount of open space required shall be calculated based on 
the size and density of the development, as follows:  

1. For developments of 50 residential units or less, or developments of 25 dwelling units
per acre or less density: A minimum of 200 square feet of open space per unit;

RESPONSE: Not applicable.

2. For developments of between fifty-one (51) and one hundred fifty (150) residential
units, or developments of greater than 25 dwelling units per acre and up to 60 dwelling
units per acre density: A minimum of one hundred fifty (150) square feet of open space
per unit;

RESPONSE: Not applicable.

3. For developments of more than one hundred fifty (150) residential units, or
developments of greater than 60 dwelling units per acre density: A minimum of 100
square feet of open space per unit;

RESPONSE: The Project meets the open space and landscape requirements.

4. For developments which fall into more than one of the above categories, the lesser
open space requirement shall apply.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged and will comply.

F. RAC landscape requirements. Surface parking lots within the RAC district shall meet the
landscape requirements for vehicular use areas as specified in Section 47-21, Landscaping and
Tree Preservation Requirements.

RESPONSE: Not applicable.

G. Signs. Sign requirements are:
1. Downtown RAC district signs shall be as permitted in the central beach area zoning

district pursuant to Section 47-22.4.C.13, except that message center signs and time
and temperature signs shall be permitted, as provided in Section 47-22, Sign
Requirements.

2. Amortization period. All signs in the RAC zoning districts shall comply with these
sign code provisions within five years of the effective date (June 28, 1997) of the
ULDR.

RESPONSE: Signage will comply with applicable ULDR provisions. 
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H. Street and waterway treatment. There are hereby identified streets and a waterfront corridor
located within the downtown RAC which are currently accommodating, or are intended to
accommodate, intensive pedestrian traffic, or which serve as major pedestrian streets and major
vehicular entryways, or major gateways into the downtown, and which will, therefore, require
adjacent development to accommodate said pedestrian and vehicular usage and aesthetic
considerations. The streets and waterfront corridor are identified below:

1. Pedestrian priority streets.
a. Las Olas Boulevard, from Brickell Ave. to the east RAC boundary.
b. Brickell Avenue, from Las Olas Blvd. to S.W. 2nd Street.
c. S.W. 2nd Street, from Brickell Ave., West to S.W. 7th Ave.
d. Andrews Avenue, from Broward Blvd. to Las Olas Blvd.
e. S.E. 6th Street, from Andrews Ave. to S.E. 3rd Ave.
f. S.E. 5th Avenue from Las Olas Blvd. to the New River.

Special regulations for pedestrian priority streets are provided in subsection H.  

2. Image streets.
a. N.E./N.W. 6th Street (Sistrunk Boulevard), from the FEC rail line to Federal

Highway.
b. N.E./S.E. 3rd Avenue from N.E. 6th Street to S.E. 6th Street.
c. Andrews Ave. from Flagler Dr. to Broward Blvd. and from Las Olas Blvd. South

to RAC boundary.
d. Broward Boulevard from S.W./N.W. 7th Avenue to N.E./S.E. 8th Avenue.
e. Federal Highway from N.E. 6th Street to S.E. 2nd Street.

Special regulations for image streets are provided in subsection I. 

RESPONSE: Not applicable. The Property is not located on either a Pedestrian Priority 
Street or Image Street.  

3. New River waterfront corridor. Special regulations for the New River waterfront
corridor are provided in subsection J.

RESPONSE: The Property is located in the RAC-TMU (RAC-EMU) zoning district 
which is exempt from the special regulations described in subsection J.  

4. All other RAC streets. All streets other than those included as pedestrian priority and
image streets within the boundaries of the downtown RAC. Special regulations for
these streets are provided in subsection K.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged and will comply. 

I. Pedestrian priority streets.

RESPONSE: Not applicable. As such, this section is omitted from the narrative.

J. Image streets.

RESPONSE: Not applicable. As such, this section is omitted from the narrative.
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K. New River Waterfront Corridor. Except in the RAC-TMU zoning district as provided in
subsection J.3., development on parcels located within 100 feet of the New River shall be
reviewed pursuant to the process for a site plan level IV development permit (section 47-24.2)
without planning and zoning board review, and shall be required to meet the following
regulations:

RESPONSE: Not applicable. The Property is located in the RAC-TMU zoning district
and, as such, this section is omitted from the narrative.

L. All other RAC district streets. Development of property located abutting all streets within the
RAC districts other than pedestrian priority or image streets shall satisfy the following
regulations:

1. Setback.
a. A minimum setback of five feet shall be provided from the property line along

the street.

RESPONSE: The Project provides a setback of 35’-0” from the centerline
ROW along SE 4th Street.

b. Modification of setback requirements within the RAC-TMU district. Setback
requirements for the RAC-TMU may be modified to require greater setbacks
above those specified in subsection K.1.a, subject to approval of a Site Plan Level
II permit and the review criteria provided in Section 47-25.3.A.3.e.iii,
Neighborhood Compatibility. Setbacks may also be modified for building sites
within the RAC-TMU that apply for additional dwelling units above 25 dwelling
units per net acre, subject to approval of a Site Plan Level II permit and the review
criteria as provided in Section 47-25.3.A.3.e.ii.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

2. Street trees.
a. Shade trees shall be provided at least every 40 lineal feet along the area fronting

the pedestrian priority street. Palm trees or ornamental trees may be permitted
when existing or proposed physical conditions may prevent the proper growth of
the shade tree, as determined by the DRC, at least every 20 lineal feet along the
frontage. All trees shall satisfy the following standards at the time of planting:
i. Shade trees: Minimum 14 feet height and eight foot spread, with minimum 

six foot ground clearance.
ii. Palm trees: Minimum18 foot height, with a minimum of eight feet of

wood.
iii. Ornamental trees: Minimum 12 feet in height and six foot spread, with a

minimum six foot ground clearance.
b. Root zone and pervious surface areas shall be provided as follows:

i. Areca, Carpenteria, Cocothrinax, Phychospermia, Rhapis, Sabal, and
Washingtonia: No less than nine square feet of pervious surface area and
no dimension less than three feet.

ii. All other shade or ornamental: No less than sixty-four (64) square feet of
pervious surface area and no dimension less than eight feet.
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iii. All other palm types: No less than 25 square feet of pervious surface area
and no dimension less than five feet.

Pervious surface area, for purposes of this requirement, may be provided through 
open planting beds, tree grates, sand-set pavers, or any combination thereof. 

c. The DRC may permit alternative landscape treatment along the frontage of a
pedestrian priority street where pedestrian entries to plazas or principal structures
are provided. Specimen palm plantings or other landscape design treatments may
be installed to complement the architectural design of the structure or plaza in
lieu of shade trees, limited to no more than fifty percent (50%) of the plot frontage
on a pedestrian priority street.

RESPONSE: Tree planting complies with the DMP.  Refer to the sheet LP-101. 

3. Location of street trees. The requirements for street trees, as provided herein, may be
located within the public right-of-way, as approved by the entity with jurisdiction over
the abutting right-of-way.

RESPONSE: Tree planting complies with the DMP.  Refer to the sheet LP-101. 

M. Effect of other ULDR provisions. Unless otherwise provided in this Section 47-13, the
provisions of the ULDR with general applicability to development within the city shall apply
as requirements of the development of property within the district described in this Section 47-
13. However, any provision of this Section 47-13 shall prevail to the extent of such conflict.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged and will comply.

N. [ Site Plan Level II. ]
1. A Site Plan Level II approval of a development for which a site plan has been approved

by the city commission, or which has been the subject of an agreement with the city
shall not be final until 30 days after final DRC approval and then only if no motion is
adopted by the city commission seeking to review the application pursuant to the
process provided in Section 47-26.A.2 of the ULDR. The action of the DRC shall be
final and effective after the expiration of the thirty-day period if no action is taken by
the city commission.

2. Approval of all other Site Plan Level II developments within the RAC shall not be final
until 30 days after preliminary DRC approval and then only if no motion is adopted by
the city commission seeking to review the application pursuant to the process provided
in Section 47-26.A.2 of the ULDR. A motion seeking to review an application pursuant
to this subsection 2, shall only be approved if it is found by the city commission that
DRC has misapplied or failed to apply one or more requirements of the ULDR or the
city's Comprehensive Plan in approving the application.

RESPONSE: Not applicable. The Project is located adjacent to the New River which 
is subject to a Site Plan Level III approval.  
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Sec. 47-25.2. Adequacy Requirements 

A. Applicability. The adequacy requirements set forth herein shall be used by the city to evaluate
the demand created on public services and facilities created by a proposed development permit.

RESPONSE: The adequacy requirements are applicable to the Project.

B. Communications network. Buildings and structures shall not interfere with the city's
communication network. Developments shall be modified to accommodate the needs of the
city's communication network, to eliminate any interference a development would create or
otherwise accommodate the needs of the city's communication network within the development
proposal.

RESPONSE: The Project is not expected to interfere with the City’s communication
network.

C. Drainage facilities. Adequacy of stormwater management facilities shall be evaluated based
upon the adopted level of service requiring the retention of the first inch of runoff from the
entire site or two and one-half (2 1/2) inches of runoff from the impervious surface whichever
is greater.

RESPONSE:  Public drainage facilities are not affected by the proposal. Any construction
on the Property will comply with applicable stormwater management regulations.

D. Environmentally sensitive lands.
1. In addition to a finding of adequacy, a development shall be reviewed pursuant to

applicable federal, state, regional and local environmental regulations. Specifically, a
application for development shall be reviewed in accordance with the following Broward
County Ordinances which address environmentally sensitive lands and wellfield protection
which ordinances are incorporated herein by reference:

- Broward County Ordinance No. 89-6.
- Section 5-198(I), Chapter 5, Article IX of the Broward County Code of

Ordinances.
- Broward County Ordinance No. 84-60.

2. The applicant must demonstrate that impacts of the proposed development to
environmentally sensitive lands will be mitigated.

RESPONSE: There are no environmentally sensitive lands located on the Property to 
Applicant’s knowledge.  

E. Fire protection. Fire protection service shall be adequate to protect people and property in the
proposed development. Adequate water supply, fire hydrants, fire apparatus and facilities shall
be provided in accordance with the Florida Building Code, South Florida Fire Code and other
accepted applicable fire and safety standards.

RESPONSE: Fire protection service will be adequate to protect people and property in
the proposed development. Adequate water supply, fire hydrants, fire apparatus and
facilities will be provided in accordance with the Florida Building Code, South Florida
Fire Code and other accepted applicable fire and safety standards.
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F. Parks and open space.
1. The manner and amount of providing park and open space is as provided in Section 47-

38A, Park Impact Fees, of the ULDR.
2. No building permit shall be issued until the park impact fee required by Section 47- 38A

of the ULDR has been paid in full by the applicant.

RESPONSE: Applicant will pay the required park impact fees prior to the issuance of a 
building permit.   

G. Police protection. Police protection service shall be adequate to protect people and property in
the proposed development. The development shall provide improvements which are consistent
with Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) to minimize the risk to public
safety and assure adequate police protection.

RESPONSE: Controlled access doors, security cameras and lobby personal will be
provided. The Project will provide improvements which are consistent with Crime
Prevention Through Environmental Design (“CPTED”) principles to minimize the risk
to public safety and assure adequate police protection.

H. Potable water.
1. Adequate potable water service shall be provided for the needs of the proposed

development. The proposed development shall be designed to provide adequate areas and
easements which may be needed for the installation and maintenance of potable water
systems in accordance with city engineering standards, the Florida Building Code, and
applicable health and environmental regulations. The existing water treatment facilities and
systems shall have sufficient capacity to provide for the needs of the proposed development
and for other developments in the service area which are occupied, available for occupancy,
for which building permits are in effect or for which potable water treatment capacity has
been reserved. Capital expansion charges for water and sewer facilities shall be paid by the
developer in accordance with Resolution 85-265, as it is amended from time to time.
Improvements to the potable water service and system shall be made in accordance with
city engineering standards and other accepted applicable engineering standards.

2. Potable water facilities.
a. If the system is tied into the city treatment facility, the available capacity shall be

determined by subtracting committed capacity and present flow from design capacity.
If there is available capacity, the city shall determine the impact of the proposed
development utilizing Table 3, Water and Wastewater, on file with the department.

b. If there is adequate capacity available in the city treatment plant to serve the proposed
development, the city shall reserve the necessary capacity to serve the development.

c. Where the county is the projected service provider, a similar written assurance will be
required.

RESPONSE: The Water and Wastewater Capacity Availability Letter dated July 27, 
2020, confirmed the existing water and sewer infrastructure have the capacity to support 
the proposed development and no improvements are needed.  

I. Sanitary sewer.
1. If the system is tied into the city treatment facility, the available capacity shall be determined
by subtracting committed capacity and present flow from the design capacity. If there is
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available capacity, the city shall determine the impact of the proposed development utilizing 
Table 3, Water and Wastewater, on file with the department. 

RESPONSE: The Water and Wastewater Capacity Availability Letter dated July 27, 
2020, confirmed the existing water and sewer infrastructure have the capacity to support 
the proposed development and no improvements are needed.  

J. Schools. For all development including residential units, the applicant shall be required to
mitigate the impact of such development on public school facilities in accordance with the
Broward County Land Development Code or section 47-38C. Educational Mitigation, as
applicable and shall provide documentation to the city that such education mitigation
requirement has been satisfied.

RESPONSE: Please refer to the Preliminary School Capacity Availability Determination
(“SCAD”) letter dated February 4, 2021, that confirms that capacity is available.

K. Solid waste.
1. Adequate solid waste collection facilities and service shall be obtained by the applicant in

connection with the proposed development and evidence shall be provided to the city
demonstrating that all solid waste will be disposed of in a manner that complies with all
governmental requirements.

2. Where the city provides solid waste collection service and adequate service can be
provided, an adequacy finding shall be issued. Where there is another service provider, a
written assurance will be required. The impacts of the proposed development will be
determined based on Table 4, Solid Waste, on file with the department.

RESPONSE: Please refer to the Solid Waste Management Plan.   

L. Stormwater. Adequate stormwater facilities and systems shall be provided so that the removal
of stormwater will not adversely affect adjacent streets and properties or the public stormwater
facilities and systems in accordance with the Florida Building Code city engineering standards
and other accepted applicable engineering standards.

RESPONSE: The Project will be designed with on-site storm water retention. Please refer
to the civil drawings for information regarding proposed treatment of storm water.

M. Transportation facilities.
1. The capacity for transportation facilities shall be evaluated based on Table 1, Generalized

Daily Level of Service Maximum Volumes, on file with the department. If a development
is within a compact deferral area, the available traffic capacity shall be determined in
accordance with Table 2, Flowchart, on file with the department.

2. Regional transportation network. The regional transportation network shall have the
adequate capacity, and safe and efficient traffic circulation to serve the proposed
development. Adequate capacity and safe and efficient traffic circulation shall be
determined by using existing and site-specific traffic studies, the adopted traffic elements
of the city and the county comprehensive plans, and accepted applicable traffic engineering
standards. Site-specific traffic studies may be required to be made and paid for by the
applicant when the city determines such a study is needed in order to evaluate the impacts
of the proposed development on proposed or existing roadways as provided for in
subsection M.4. An applicant may submit such a study to the city which will be considered
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by the DRC in its review. Roadway improvements needed to upgrade the regional 
transportation network shall be made in accordance with the city, the county, and Florida 
Department of Transportation traffic engineering standards and plans as applicable. 

3. Local streets. Local streets shall have adequate capacity, safe and efficient traffic
circulation, and appropriate functional classification to serve the proposed development.
Adequate capacity and safe and efficient traffic circulation shall be determined by using
existing and site-specific traffic studies, the city's comprehensive plan and accepted
applicable traffic engineering standards. Site-specific traffic studies may be required to be
made and paid for by the applicant when the city determines such a study is required in
order to evaluate the impact of the proposed development on proposed or existing roadways
as provided for in subsection M.4. An applicant may submit to the city such a study to be
considered as part of the DRC review. Street improvements needed to upgrade the capacity
or comply with the functional classification of local streets shall be made in accordance
with the city engineering standards and acceptable applicable traffic engineering standards.
Local streets are those streets that are not classified as federal, state or county roadways on
the functional classification map adopted by the State of Florida.

4. Traffic impact studies.
a. When the proposed development may generate over one thousand (1,000) daily

trips;
b. When the daily trip generation is less than one thousand (1,000) trips; and (1) when

more than twenty percent (20%) of the total daily trips are anticipated to arrive or
depart, or both, within one-half ( 1/2) hour; or (2) when the proposed use creates
varying trip generation each day, but has the potential to place more than twenty
percent (20%) of its maximum twenty-four (24) hour trip generation onto the
adjacent transportation system within a one-half ( 1/2) hour period; the applicant
shall submit to the city a traffic impact analysis prepared by the county or a
registered Florida engineer experienced in trafficways impact analysis which shall:

i. Provide an estimate of the number of average and peak hour trips per day
generated and directions or routes of travel for all trips with an external end.

ii. Estimate how traffic from the proposed development will change traffic
volumes, levels of service, and circulation on the existing and programmed
trafficways.

iii. If traffic generated by the proposed development requires any modification of
existing or programmed components of the regional or local trafficways,
define what city, county or state agencies have programmed the necessary
construction and how this programming relates to the proposed development.

iv. A further detailed analysis and any other information that the review
committee considers relevant.

v. The traffic impact study may be reviewed by an independent licensed
professional engineer contracted by the city to determine whether it adequately
addresses the impact and the study supports its conclusions. The cost of review
by city's consultant shall be reimbursed to the city by the applicant.

vi. When this subsection M.4.b. applies, the traffic study shall include an analysis
of how the peak loading will affect the transportation system including, if
necessary, an operational plan showing how the peak trips will be controlled
and managed.

RESPONSE: The number of net new vehicle trips is below the 1,000 vehicle trips per 
day, which is below the threshold which would require a full Traffic Impact Analysis 
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pursuant to ULDR, Section 47-25.2M(4). Please refer to the Traffic Statement 
prepared by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. dated July 10, 2019.  

5. Dedication of rights-of-way. Property shall be conveyed to the public by plat, deed or grant
of easement as needed in accordance with the Broward County Trafficways Plan, the city's
comprehensive plan, subdivision regulations and accepted applicable traffic engineering
standards.

RESPONSE: Requirement noted.

6. Pedestrian facilities. Sidewalks, pedestrian crossing and other pedestrian facilities shall be
provided to encourage safe and adequate pedestrian movement on-site and along roadways
to adjacent properties. Transit service facilities shall be provided for as required by the city
and Broward County Transit. Pedestrian facilities shall be designed and installed in
accordance with city engineering standards and accepted applicable engineering standards.

RESPONSE: The Project provides 100 linear feet of  sidewalk along SE 4th Street. All
pedestrian facilities will be designed and installed in accordance with City
engineering standards and accepted applicable engineering standards.

7. Primary arterial street frontage. Where a proposed development abuts a primary arterial
street either existing or proposed in the trafficways plan, the development review
committee (DRC) may require marginal access street, reverse frontage with screen
planting contained in a nonaccess reservation along the rear property line, deep lots with
or without rear service alleys, or such other treatment as may be necessary for adequate
protection of residential properties and to assure separation of through and level traffic.

RESPONSE: Not applicable.

8. Other roadway improvements. Roadways adjustments, traffic control devices,
mechanisms, and access restrictions may be required to control traffic flow or divert
traffic, as needed to reduce or eliminate development generated traffic.

RESPONSE: Not applicable.

9. Street trees. In order to provide for adequate landscaping along streets within the city,
street trees shall be required along the length of the property abutting a street. A minimum
of fifty percent (50%) of the required street trees shall be shade trees, and the remaining
street trees may be provided as flowering or palm trees. These percentages may be varied
based on existing or proposed physical conditions which may prevent the ability to comply
with the street tree requirements of this subsection. The street trees shall be planted at a
minimum height and size in accordance with the requirements of Section 47-21,
Landscape and Tree Preservation Requirements, except in the downtown RAC districts
the requirements of Sec. 47-13.20.H.8 shall apply. The location and number of street trees
shall be determined by the department based on the height, bulk, mass and design of the
structures on the site and the proposed development's compatibility to surrounding
properties. The requirements for street trees, as provided herein, may be located within
the public right-of-way as approved by the entity with jurisdiction over the abutting right-
of-way.
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RESPONSE: The Project complies with the street tree requirements. Refer to Sheet 
LP-101.  

N. Wastewater.
1. Wastewater. Adequate wastewater services shall be provided for the needs of the proposed
development. The proposed development shall be designed to provide adequate areas and
easements which may be needed for the installation and maintenance of a wastewater and
disposal system in accordance with applicable health, environmental and engineering
regulations and standards. The existing wastewater treatment facilities and systems shall have
adequate capacity to provide for the needs of the proposed development and for other
developments in the service area which are occupied, available for occupancy, for which
building permits are in effect or for which wastewater treatment or disposal capacity has been
reserved. Capital expansion charges for water and sewer facilities shall be paid by the developer
in accordance with Resolution 85-265, as it is amended for time to time. Improvements to the
wastewater facilities and system shall be made in accordance with the city engineering and
accepted applicable engineering standards.

RESPONSE: The Water and Wastewater Capacity Availability Letter dated July 27, 
2020 confirmed the existing water and sewer infrastructure have the capacity to support 
the proposed development and no improvements are needed.  

O. Trash management requirements. A trash management plan shall be required in connection
with non-residential uses that provide prepackaged food or beverages for offsite consumption.
Existing non-residential uses of this type shall adopt a trash management plan within six (6)
months of the effective date of this provision.

RESPONSE: Not applicable.

P. Historic and archaeological resources.
1. If a structure or site has been identified as having archaeological or historical significance
by any entity within the State of Florida authorized by law to do same, the applicant shall be
responsible for requesting this information from the state, county, local governmental or other
entity with jurisdiction over historic or archaeological matters and submitting this information
to the city at the time of, and together with, a development permit application. The reviewing
entity shall include this information in its comments.

RESPONSE: As a condition of Final DRC approval and in accordance with ULDR 
Section 47-25.5.P, Applicant will obtain a Cultural Resource Assessment Survey (CRAS) 
of the Property.  

Q. Hurricane Evacuation. If a structure or site is located east of the Intracoastal Waterway, the
applicant shall submit documentation from Broward County or such agency with jurisdiction
over hurricane evacuation analysis either indicating that acceptable level of service of hurricane
evacuation routes and hurricane emergency shelter capacity shall be maintained without
impairment resulting from a proposed development or describing actions or development
modifications necessary to be implemented in order to maintain level of service and capacity.

RESPONSE: Not applicable. The site is located west of the Intracoastal Waterway.
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Sec. 47-25.3 - Neighborhood Compatibility 

A. The neighborhood compatibility requirements are as follows:

1. Adequacy Requirements. See Sec. 47-25.2.

RESPONSE: The Applicant has provided a point-by-point narrative addressing the
adequacy requirements.

2. Smoke, Odor, Emission of Particulate Matter and Noise.
a. Documentation from the Broward County Department of Natural Resource Protection

(DNRP) or a report by a certified engineer, licensed in the State of Florida, that the
proposed development will not exceed the maximum levels of smoke, odor, emissions of
particulate matter and noise as regulated by Chapter 27, Pollution Control, of the Code of
Broward County, and that a DNRP permit for such facility is not required.

b. Where a DNRP license is required in accordance with Chapter 27, Pollution Control, of
the Code of Broward County, all supporting documentation and information to obtain such
permit shall be submitted to the DRC as part of a site plan review.

c. Such DNRP licenses shall be required to be issued and copies provided to the city prior to
the issuance of a building permit for the proposed development.

RESPONSE: Should any County license be required, the Applicant will apply and obtain.  

3. Design and Performance Standards

a. Lighting. No lighting shall be directed from a use which is subject to the requirements of this
Sec. 47-25.3 in a manner which illuminates abutting residential property and no source of
incandescent or mercury vapor illumination shall be directly visible from any abutting
residential property. No neon lights inside or outside structures shall be visible from any
abutting residential property.

i. Glare. Any nonresidential operation or activity producing glare shall be conducted so
that direct or indirect illumination of light shall not cause illumination in excess of one
(1) footcandle on any abutting residential property except as provided in subsection iii.
of this subsection a.

RESPONSE: The proposed development will not cause illumination in excess of 
one foot-candle on any abutting properties.  

ii. Control of effects of lights from automobiles or other sources. Where the site plan
indicates potential adverse effects of parking or of other sources on the lot on which
the nonresidential use is to be located, such effects shall be eliminated or at a minimum
prevented so that lights do not illuminate adjacent residential property below a height
of five (5) feet at the residential lot line, or from shining into any residential window
if there is to be nonresidential parking on the premises after dark.

RESPONSE: Superior quality materials will be used to satisfy the City’s
requirements on garage fronting streets and waterways. Refer to Sheets A-5.02
and A-5.03 for the openness and transparency percentage.
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iii. In addition to the above, parking lots and garages will be subject to the provisions of
Sections 47-20.14 and if in conflict with the provisions of this section, the more
restrictive provisions shall apply.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged and will comply.

b. Control of Appearance. The following design standards are provided to protect the character
of abutting residential areas from the visual impact which may result from a use which is
subject to the requirements of this Sec. 47-25.3.
i. Architectural features. The facade of any side of a nonresidential building facing the

residential property shall be constructed to compliment a residential structure and shall
include the following:
a) Fenestration such as windows, doors and openings in the building wall; and
b) Shall contain a minimum of one (1) feature from each of the following

architectural feature groups with a total of four (4) architectural features from the
following list:

1. Detail and embellishments:
a. Balconies,
b. Color and material banding,
c. Decorative metal grates over windows,
d. Uniform cornice heights,
e. Awnings.

2. Form and mass:
a. Building mass changes including projection and recession,
b. Multiple types and angles of roofline, or any combination thereof.

c) The above required facade treatment shall be required to continue around the
corner onto the adjoining wall for a distance of twenty (20) feet.

RESPONSE: Rich layering has been applied throughout the different planes with 
elements like balconies, eyebrows, openings, banding, offsets, etc. 

ii. Loading facilities. Loading and service facilities shall be screened so as not to be
visible from abutting residential uses or vacant residential zoned property.

RESPONSE: The loading facilities are located internal to the building and are
screened from public view.

iii. Screening of rooftop mechanical equipment. All rooftop mechanical equipment, stair
and elevator towers shall be designed as an integral part of the building volume and/or
adequately screened so that they are not visible from abutting residential uses or vacant
residential zoned property.

RESPONSE: All mechanical equipment is screened to not be visible from
adjacent properties.

c. Setback Regulations. When a nonresidential use which is subject to the requirements of this
Sec. 47-25.3 is contiguous to any residential property, there shall be an additional setback
required for any yard of that use which is contiguous to the residential property, as follows:

i. When any side of a structure greater in height than forty (40) feet is contiguous to
residential property, that portion of the structure shall be set back one (1) foot for each
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one (1) foot of building height over forty (40) feet up to a maximum width equal to 
one-half (½) the height of the building, in addition to the required setback, as provided 
in the district in which the proposed nonresidential use is located. 

RESPONSE: Not applicable. Only a residential use is proposed. 

d. Bufferyard Requirements. When a use which is subject to the requirements of this Sec. 47-
25.3 is contiguous to any residential property, the property where the use is located shall be
required to have a landscaped strip area and a physical barrier between it and the residential
property. Such landscape strip shall meet the following requirements:

i. Landscape strip requirements. A ten (10) foot landscape strip shall be required to be
located along all property lines which are adjacent to residential property. Such
landscape strip shall include trees, shrubs and ground cover as provided in the
landscape provisions of Section 47-21, Landscape and Tree Preservation
Requirements. The width of the landscape area shall extend to the property line. All
required landscaping shall be protected from vehicular encroachment. When walls are
required on nonresidential property abutting an alley, required shrubbery shall be
installed and located within the landscape area on the exterior of the wall.

ii. Parking restrictions. No parking shall be located within twelve (12) feet of the
property line, within the yard area required by the district in which the proposed
nonresidential use is located, when such yard is contiguous to residential property.

iii. Dumpster regulations. All solid waste refuse containers (dumpsters) shall be set back
a minimum of twelve (12) feet from any property line which is contiguous to
residentialproperty, and shall be screened in accordance with the Dumpster
requirements, as provided in Section 47-19, Accessory Uses, Buildings and Structures.

iv. Wall requirements. A wall shall be required on the nonresidential property, a minimum
of five (5) feet in height, constructed in accordance with Section 47-19.5 and subject
to the following:
a) Decorative features shall be incorporated on the residential side of such wall

according to the requirements of Section 47-19.5,
b) Shall be located within, and along the length of the property line which abuts the

residential property,
c) When the nonresidential property is located adjacent to an alley such wall shall be

located at least five (5) feet from the right-of-way line located closest to the
nonresidential property,

d) When a utility, or other public purpose easement, on the nonresidential property
precludes the construction of a wall, then an opaque fence, constructed in
accordance with the standards described in Section 47-19.5, may be erected in lieu
of the wall required by subsection iv. above. The use of an opaque fence as a
physical barrier between nonresidential and residential property shall be reviewed
and recommended by the city engineer.
RESPONSE: Not applicable. Only a residential use is proposed.

v. Application to existing uses. Within five (5) years from the effective date of
subsections A.3.c and d (effective date: September 19, 1989), all nonconforming uses
of land which were in existence prior to such date shall comply with the requirements
of subsections A.3.c and d unless compliance would cause one (1) or more of the
following to occur:
a) Demolition of any load-bearing portion of a building as it exists on September

19,1989, the effective date of subsections A.3.c and d;
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b) Reduction of required parking spaces;
c) A reduction in the number of parking spaces provided for use of a parcel which

would be required if based on the parking requirements of Section 47-20, Parking
and Loading Requirements in effect on and applicable to such use on March 6,
1990;

d) Relocation of an existing wall which complied with the Code prior to September
19, 1989, the effective date of subsections A.3.c and d;

e) Access to the land would be substantially impaired;
f) Installation of the wall as provided in subsection iv. would require a modification

of the existing vehicular use area, which would impair traffic circulation on the
site and a minimum five (5) foot high hedge, fence or other physical barrier is in
place along the length of the nonresidential property line which abuts the
residential property;

g) In such cases, the use shall otherwise comply with the requirements of this section
to the maximum possible extent; however, the requirement of subsections A.3.d.i
to install a landscape strip shall be met if an abutting residential property owner
agrees in writing that the landscape strip may be placed on his or her property. An
agreement in form provided by the department must be executed by the applicant
and the abutting property owner. If the abutting property owner removes the
landscape strip after it has been installed, there shall be no further requirement to
install another landscape strip on the abutting property in connection with the
commercial use which existed at the time of the initial installation.

RESPONSE: Not applicable.

e. Neighborhood Compatibly and Preservation. In addition to the review requirements provided
in subsections A.1, A.2 and A.3.a, b, c, and d, the following review criteria shall also apply as
provided below:

i. All developments subject to this Sec. 47-25.3 shall comply with the following:
a) Development will be compatible with, and preserve the character and integrity of

adjacent neighborhoods, the development shall include improvements or
modifications either on-site or within the public rights-of-way to mitigate adverse
impacts, such as traffic, noise, odors, shadow, scale, visual nuisances, or other
similar adverse effects to adjacent neighborhoods. These improvements or
modifications may include, but shall not be limited to, the placement or orientation
of buildings and entryways, parking areas, bufferyards, alteration of building
mass, and the addition of landscaping, walls, or both, to ameliorate such impacts.
Roadway adjustments, traffic control devices or mechanisms, and access
restrictions may be required to control traffic flow or divert traffic as needed to
reduce or eliminate development generated traffic on neighborhood streets.

RESPONSE: The Project is located in a transition area identified in the DMP where 
the building height is recommended to be a maximum of 2.5 times the maximum 
permitted height of the adjacent residential zoning district. The adjacent residential 
zoning district is RMM-25 where the maximum permitted height is 55 feet. Therefore, 
the Project complies with the maximum permitted recommended height of 137’-6”. 
Adjacent building heights range from five-stories (+/- 64’) to the east (zoned RMM-
25) and 7-stories (+/- 72’)  to the west (zoned RAC-EMU). The slender tower is
situated with its narrowest dimension (64’- 5 1/8”) parallel to the river’s edge to
maintain waterfront views, light, and air. The podium height is kept at 4-stories on
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the waterside and 5-stories on the streetside to blend in with the low-rise building 
context. The height and scale transition between the podium and the tower is balanced 
by a 30’ waterfront tower stepback above Level 4 and a 15’ tower stepback above 
level 5 on the east, west and north which reduce the massing of the tower to obtain a 
12,120 square foot tower floorplate that is compatible with the surrounding 
development.  

b) Consideration shall be given to the recommendations of the adopted neighborhood
master plan in which the proposed development is to be located, or which it abuts,
although such neighborhood master plan shall not be considered to have the force
and effect of law. When recommended improvements for the mitigation of
impacts to any neighborhood, conflicts with any applicable ULDR provision, then
the provisions of the ULDR shall prevail. In order to ensure that a development
will be compatible with, and preserve the character and integrity of adjacent
neighborhoods, the development shall include improvements or modifications
either on-site or within the public rights-of-way to mitigate adverse impacts, such
as traffic, noise, odors, shadow, scale, visual nuisances, or other similar adverse
effects to adjacent neighborhoods. These improvements or modifications may
include, but shall not be limited to, the placement or orientation of buildings and
entryways, parking areas, bufferyards, alteration of building mass, and the
addition of landscaping, walls, or both, to ameliorate such impacts. Roadway
adjustments, traffic control devices or mechanisms, and access restrictions may
be required to control traffic flow or divert traffic as needed to reduce or eliminate
development generated traffic on neighborhood streets.

RESPONSE: The Project complies with the intent of the DMP and NRMP. Refer to 
the DRT Narrative which provides a detailed analysis. 

ii. All development within the RAC-TMU (RAC-EMU, RAC-SMU and RAC-WMU)
district that is greater in density than twenty-five (25) dwelling units per net acre:
a) In addition to meeting the review requirements of subsection A.3.e.i, building sites

within the RAC-TMU (RAC-EMU, RAC-SMU and RAC-WMU) district shall be
eligible to apply for additional dwelling units over and above twenty-five (25)
dwelling units per net acre, provided such additional dwelling units are available
for distribution in the downtown regional activity center. However, in order to
obtain such additional dwelling units, a site plan level II permit must be approved.
Such approval shall be based upon consideration of the number of additional
dwelling units available under the city land use plan, the number of additional
dwelling units requested, the impact of the proposed development on abutting
residential areas, the proposed residential density of the proposed development,
location of the proposed development, the sensitivity to adjacent development of
the site design and proposed orientation of the proposed development (including
proposed setbacks), pedestrian movements associated with the proposed
development, proposed landscaping, and traffic and parking impacts of the
proposed development on the transportation network. Approval for allocations of
any additional dwelling units, hotel rooms or both, for multifamily dwellings,
hotels and mixed-use developments shall conform to the city's land use plan and
may be granted subject to approval of a site plan level II permit, subject to the
considerations for such review as prescribed above. A minimum setback of twenty
(20) feet from all property lines for every building used exclusively for residential
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purposes may be required. Such minimum setback may also be required for mixed 
use buildings in which residential use exceeds fifty-nine percent (59%) of the total 
floor area, exclusive of parking garages. 

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.  Applicant has demonstrated through compliance with 
the ULDR and intent of the DMP and NRMP  that the Project is compatible with the 
surrounding development. Proposed traffic impacts are not significantly increased 
from the existing development on the Property.  

iii. All development within any downtown RAC district that is within one hundred (100)
feet of residential property that is located outside of any downtown RAC district and
all development within the RAC-TMU (RACEMU, RAC-SMU and RAC-WMU)
district; and all development that is located on land adjacent to the New River within
the RAC-AS and RACCC which deviates from the New River corridor requirements
as provided in Section 47-13, Downtown Regional Activity Center:
a) In addition to meeting the review requirements of subsection A.3.e.i, the setbacks

imposed for a development plan may be modified subject to the requirements
provided as follows:
1. No structure, or part thereof, shall be erected or used, or land or water used, or

any change of use consummated, nor shall any building permit or certificate
of occupancy be issued therefor, unless a development plan for such structure
or use shall have been reviewed and approved, where applicable, after
development review as prescribed in subsection A.3.e.i. In approving such
development plan, consideration shall be given to the location, size, height,
design, character and ground floor utilization of any structure or use, including
appurtenances, access and circulation for vehicles and pedestrians, streets,
open spaces, relationship to adjacent property, proximity to New River and
other factors conducive to development and preservation of a high quality
downtown regional activity center district. No approval shall be given to the
setbacks shown on the development plan unless a determination is made that
the setbacks conform to all applicable provisions of the ULDR, including the
requirements of Section 47-13, Downtown Regional Activity Center Districts,
that the safety and convenience of the public are properly provided for, and
that adequate protection and separation are provided for contiguous property
and other property in the vicinity. Approval of the setbacks of a development
plan may be conditioned by imposing one (1) or more setback requirements
exceeding the minimum requirements.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Applicant has demonstrated through 
compliance with the ULDR and intent of the DMP and NRMP  that the 
Project is compatible with the surrounding development. 

iv. Not applicable

Respectfully, 

/s/ Stephanie J. Toothaker 

Stephanie J. Toothaker, Esq.     
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A-0.00 COVER SHEET
A-0.01 SURVEY
A-0.02 PLAT MAPS
A-0.03 SITE PHOTOS
A-0.04 SITE AERIAL VIEWS
A-0.05 LAND USE, ZONING, 700' RADIUS
A-0.06 SETBACK STUDY
A-0.08A SITE STUDIES - PERVIOUS AREA
A-0.08B SITE STUDIES - LANDSCAPE AREAS
A-0.08C SITE STUDIES - OPEN SPACES
A-0.09 STREET SECTIONS
A-0.11 SUN STUDIES
A-1.00 SITE PLAN
A-1.01 GROUND LEVEL
A-1.02 2ND LEVEL
A-1.03 3RD LEVEL
A-1.04 4TH LEVEL
A-1.05 5TH LEVEL
A-1.06 6TH LEVEL
A-1.07 7TH - 13TH TYPICAL LEVELS
A-1.08 14TH MECHANICAL ROOF
A-1.09 15TH ROOF PLAN
A-2.01 EAST ELEVATION
A-2.02 NORTH ELEVATION
A-2.03 WEST ELEVATION
A-2.04 SOUTH ELEVATION
A-2.05 SECTION 1
A-2.06 SECTION 2
A-2.07 SECTION 3
A-2.08 SECTION 4
A-2.09 DETAILS
A-2.10 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
A-2.11 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
A-3.01 ENLARGED UNIT PLANS
A-3.02 ENLARGED UNIT PLANS
A-4.03 3D RENDERING - AERIAL
A-4.04 3D RENDERING - EYE LEVEL
A-4.05 3D RENDERING - ENLARGED
A-4.06 NEW RIVER RENDERINGS
A-4.07 4TH STREET RENDERINGS
A-5.01 LOGISTICS PLAN
A-5.02 PARKING VENTILATION
A-6.01 MOOD IMAGES

SE FOURTH, LLC
8903 GLADES ROAD, 
BOCA RATON, FL 33434
PH: 561-671-6086
EMAIL: RICK@ROBERTSEQUITIES.COM 

ADACHE GROUP ARCHITECTS
550 SOUTHFEDERAL HIGHWAY
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
PH: 954-525-8133
EMAIL: INFO@ADACHE.COM 

KEITH AND ASSOCIATES, INC
301 EAST ATLACTIC BLVD
POMPANO BEACH, FL  
PH: 954-788-3400
EMAIL: PWEINBERG@KEITH-ASSOCIATES.COM

JALRW ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
2510 NW 97th AVENUE, SUITE 220
MIAMI,FL 33172
PH: 305-594-0660
EMAIL: AHLOPEZ@JALRW.COM

PROJECT DATA

PROPERTY: PROPOSED 14 STORY MULTI-FAMILY COMPLEX
ZONING: RAC-EMU (REGIONAL ACTIVITY CENTER - EAST MIXED USE
GROSS LOT AREA: 24,729 SF
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 1ST FLOOR LOBBY

2ND FLOOR PARKING
3RD FLOOR PARKING / RESIDENTIAL
4TH FLOOR PARKING / RESIDENTIAL
5TH FLOOR PARKING / AMENITIES
6TH FLOOR - 13TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL
14TH FLOOR MECHANICAL / AMENITIES

PROJECT UNIT COUNT: 77 RESIDENTIAL UNITS (72 IN TOWER / 5 IN PODIUM)
PARKING PROVIDED: 155 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED / 155 SPACES PROVIDED (22 CAR LIFTS / 6 ADA)
BUILDING HEIGHT: 157' NAVD AT THE TOP OF HIGHEST ROOF SLAB
SETBACKS
- NORTH: 10' AT PODIUM / 25' AT TOWER
- EAST: 0' AT PODIUM / 15' AT TOWER
- SOUTH: 18' AT PODIUM / 30' AT TOWER
- WEST: 5' EASEMENT AT GROUND FLOOR / 0' AT PODIUM / 15' AT TOWER

SITE ADDRESS 808 SE 4TH ST, FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
FOLIO NUMBER 504211010470
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LAND USE DESIGNATION REGIONAL ACTIVITY CENTER - EAST MIXED USE DISTRICT
ZONING RAC-EMU
GROSS LOT AREA (SF / ACRE) 24,729 SF / 0.57 ACRES
CURRENT PROPERTY USE RESIDENTIAL MULTY-FAMILY 10 UNITS OR MORE
PROPOSED PROJECT SF 239,818 SF
OVERALL LENGHT AND WIDTH 232'-6" LONG AND 100'-00" WIDE
PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT
COVERAGE

13,052 SF

FAR 9.5 (EXCLUDING GROUND FLOOR LANDSCAPE AREA)
GROUND FLOOR ELEVATION +7.00 NAVD (FEMA BASE FLOOD ELEVATION IS AT +6.00 NAVD)
BUILDING HEIGHT 137'-06" (FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR LOBBY TO TOP OF ROOF RAILING)

BUILDING TYPE TYPE 1B PROTECTED, FULLY SPRINKLED WHERE THE STRUCTURAL FLOORS
AND ROOF, AND THEIR SUPPORTS ARE OF NON-COMBUSTABLE CONSTRUCTION
AND WITH A FIRE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN ONE HOUR AND THE FRAMING
COMPONENTS ARE PROTECTED WITH SPRAYED FIBERPROOFING.

BUILDING CODE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH FBC SIXTH EDITION (2017), ACCESSIBILITY SIXTH
EDITION (2017) AND FAIR HOUSING ACT.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DENSITY 135.1 DU/ACRE
OPEN SPACE 7,938 SF
SIDEWALK LF PROVIDED 100'

SETBACK NORTH 10'-00"
SETBACK EAST 00'-00"
SETBACK SOUTH 18'-00"
SETBACK WEST 05'-00" EASEMENT

STEPBACK NORTH 25'-00" FROM ABOVE 5 STORIES
STEPBACK EAST 15'-00"
STEPBACK SOUTH 30'-00" FROM ABOVE 4 STORIES
STEPBACK WEST 15'-00"

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION +6.00 NAVD
PROJECT BASE ELEVATION +7.00 NAVD
FAA HEIGHT RESTRICTION +150' NAVD

SITE PLAN LEVEL 2 (EXEMPT FROM WATERWAY USE)

PERVIOUS PROVIDED 3,709 SF (15%)

RESIDENTIAL UNITS AREAS

LEVEL KEYS RESIDENTIAL BALCONIES TERRACES
3 3 2,616 SF 1,015 SF
4 2 1,723 SF 860 SF
6 9 10,211 SF 0 SF 7,212 SF
7 9 10,191 SF 1,684 SF
8 9 10,191 SF 1,710 SF
9 9 10,191 SF 1,716 SF

10 9 10,191 SF 1,723 SF
11 9 10,191 SF 1,729 SF
12 9 10,191 SF 1,736 SF
13 9 10,191 SF 1,740 SF

TOTAL 77 85,887 SF 13,913 SF 7,212 SF

PROJECT AREA SUMMARY

AREA NAME SQUARE FOOTAGE
RESTROOMS 711 SF
ROOF GARDEN 673 SF
ROOF TERRACE 4,168 SF
SAUNA 105 SF
SERV. ELEV. HOISTWAY 1,235 SF
SPA 123 SF
STAIR 1 887 SF
STAIR 2 2,782 SF
STAIR 3 2,557 SF
STO. 108 SF
STORAGE 2,405 SF
TELECOM 313 SF
TRASH CHUTE 226 SF
TRASH ROOM 200 SF
UNIT BALCONIES 8,999 SF
UNIT TERRACES 6,939 SF
VALET 44 SF
WATER FEAT. EQUIP. 137 SF
WATER FEATURE 215 SF
TOTAL 234,422 SF

PROJECT AREA SUMMARY

AREA NAME SQUARE FOOTAGE
KITCHEN 249 SF
LANDSCAPE AREA 585 SF
LANDSCAPE AREA -
GROUND LEVEL

3,453 SF

LANDSCAPE AREA-
ROOF

1,846 SF

LOBBY 3,025 SF
MAIL ROOM 173 SF
MAIN ELEC. ROOM 302 SF
MECH. ROOM 1,007 SF
OFFICE 170 SF
PARKING 55,443 SF
PARKING RAMP 9,684 SF
PASS. ELEV. HOISTWAY 2,325 SF
PAVED AREAS 2,178 SF
POOL 550 SF
POOL DECK 2,344 SF
POOL EQUIP. ROOM 283 SF
PUMP ROOM 140 SF
R.R. MEN 167 SF
R.R. WOMEN 167 SF
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 83,418 SF

PROJECT AREA SUMMARY

AREA NAME SQUARE FOOTAGE
AC FARM 2,290 SF
BBQ 361 SF
BIKE STORAGE 93 SF
CANOPY 505 SF
CHASES 625 SF
CLUB ROOM 2,634 SF
CORRIDORS 7,156 SF
DOCK 1,573 SF
DOG PARK 562 SF
DOMESTIC WATER PUMP 108 SF
DRIVEWAY /DROP-OFF 8,881 SF
ELEC. ROOMS 1,382 SF
ELEV. CONTROL ROOM 172 SF
ELEV. VEST. 3,446 SF
EYEBROWS 1,629 SF
FAN 117 SF
FIRE COMMAND 340 SF
FIRE PUMP 108 SF
FITNESS 974 SF
FPL VAULT 791 SF
GENERATOR 280 SF
JANITOR 58 SF

RESIDENTIAL UNITS_UNIT MATRIX

NAME AREA BEDS DENS
A
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,482 SF 2 1
UNIT BALCONIES 196 SF
B
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,368 SF 3
UNIT BALCONIES 65 SF
C
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,051 SF 1 1
UNIT BALCONIES 43 SF
D
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,402 SF 2 1
UNIT BALCONIES 58 SF
UNIT BALCONIES 125 SF
E
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,110 SF 2 1
UNIT BALCONIES 203 SF
F
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 791 SF 1 0
UNIT BALCONIES 60 SF
G
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 975 SF 2 0
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 982 SF 2 0
UNIT BALCONIES 52 SF
UNIT BALCONIES 85 SF
H
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,071 SF 2
UNIT BALCONIES 58 SF
UNIT BALCONIES 115 SF
I
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,196 SF 2
UNIT BALCONIES 398 SF
J
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,071 SF 1 1
UNIT BALCONIES 387 SF
K
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 750 SF 1
UNIT BALCONIES 142 SF

PARKING PROVIDED - PER LEVEL

LEVEL COUNT COMMENTS
LEVEL 2 40 38 REGULAR + 1 ADA VAN ACCESSIBLE + 1 ADA

STALL
LEVEL 3 33 31 REGULAR + 2 ADA STALLS
LEVEL 4 33 31 REGULAR + 2 ADA STALLS
LEVEL 5 49 9 REGULAR + 20 LIFTS

TOTAL 155

PARKING REQUIRED PER UNIT TYPE

UNIT TYPE
DESCRIPTION COUNT

PARKING
FACTOR

PARKING
REQUIRED

1 BED 9 1.75 15.75
1 BED/ 1DEN 10 2 20
2 BEDS 26 2 52
2 BEDS/ 1DEN 24 2.1 50.4
3 BEDS 8 2.1 16.8
TOTAL: 77 154.95

TYPE
8'- 8" x 18' TYPICAL PARKING 109
8'- 8" x 18' CAR LIFT 40
9'- 0" x 18' ADA TYPICAL 5
12'- 0" x 18' ADA VAN ACCESSIBLE 1
TOTAL 155

TYPE
ON STREET BICYCLE PARKING 6
IN BUILDING BICYCLE PARKING 3
TOTAL 9
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NORTH WEST CORNER VIEW NORTH FRONT VIEW

EAST SIDE VIEW

WEST SIDE VIEW EAST BACK VIEW SOUTH BACK VIEW

CASE: R19052 
PZB Exhibit 1 
Page 27 of 99

CAM #21-1186 
Exhibit 4 

Page 27 of 99



adache
group architectsS TE ER  V E S06/11/21 A-0.04808 SE 4TH ST

ORT ER E   01

 E TS
R1 0 2

CASE: R19052 
PZB Exhibit 1 
Page 28 of 99

CAM #21-1186 
Exhibit 4 

Page 28 of 99



adache
group architects SE  O  00  R S06/11/21 A-0.0808 SE 4TH ST

ORT ER E   01

 E TS
R1 0 2

CASE: R19052 
PZB Exhibit 1 
Page 29 of 99

CAM #21-1186 
Exhibit 4 

Page 29 of 99



10
' -

 0
"

5'
 - 

0"

5'
 - 

0"
7'

 - 
0"

3'
 - 

0"

STEPBACK

30' - 0"
SETBACK

18' - 0"

27' - 0"
3' - 0"

5' - 0" 10' - 0" 10' - 0"

5' - 0" 10' - 0" 10' - 0"

17
' -

 6
"

17
' -

 6
"

15' - 0" 10' - 0"

27' - 0"
3' - 0"

FP&L MANHOLE

ST
EP

BA
C

K

15
' -

 0
"

CONC. POWER/LIGHT 
POLE TO BE RELOCATED

2' - 6" 7' - 6"

2' - 6" 7' - 6"

STEPBACK

15' - 0"

SETBACK

10' - 0" 12' - 6" 12' - 6"

SEVEN STORY ADJACENT 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

± 72'-00" HIGH

FIVE STORY ADJACENT 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

± 52'-00" HIGH ONE STORY ADJACENT 
ROOF STRUCTURE

± 66'-00" HIGH

21,781 SF
PODIUM 
FOOTPRINT

12,012 SF
TOWER 

FOOTPRINT

FIRE 
HYDRANT

HAND HOLE

5' STORM DRAIN EASEMENT PER O.R. BOOK 
2872, PG. 378 & O.R. BOOK 2882, PG. 204. B.C.R.
14'-00" HIGH MINIMUM CLEARANCE REQUIRED

3' TOWER 
BALCONY 
PROJECTIONS

GARAGE EYEBROW 
PROJECTIONS

3' TOWER BALCONY PROJECTIONS

18' WATERFRONT 
SETBACK FROM 
PROPERTY LINE 
AS PER FORT 
LAUDERDALE 
DESIGN 
GUIDELINES

30' WATERFRONT 
STEPBACK FROM 
THE 4TH LEVEL 
UPWARDS

S.
E.

 4
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

DISTANCE BETWEEN TOWERS

BACK FLOW PREVENTER

WATER METER

N
EW

 R
IV

ER

14 STORY TOWER
137'-06" HIGH FROM GRADE 
TO TOP OF ROOF RAILING

35' - 0"

41
' -

 9
 7

/8
"

22
' -

 1
1 

1/
8"

243' - 0"

214' - 8 7/8"

41
' -

 7
 5

/8
"

29
' -

 9
"

3'
 - 

0"

29
' -

 7
"

15' STREET STEPBACK 
FROM THE 5TH LEVEL 
UPWARDS

10
0'

 - 
6 

7/
8"

172' - 4 3/8"

64
' -

 5
 1

/8
"

183' - 11 3/8"

67
' -

 4
 7

/8
"

99
' -

 2
 1

/8
"

214' - 8 7/8"

232' - 6 3/8"

12
' -

 0
"

3'
 - 

0"
2'

 - 
6"

3' TOWER BALCONY PROJECTIONS

12
' -

 0
"

3'
 - 

0"
2'

 - 
6"

2'
 - 

6"
3'

 - 
0"

12
' -

 0
"

2'
 - 

6"
3'

 - 
0"

12
' -

 0
"

3'
 - 

0"

3'
 - 

0"

3'
 - 

0"

3'
 - 

0"

adache
group architectsSET C  ST06/11/21 A-0.0808 SE 4TH ST

ORT ER E   01

 E TS
R1 0 2

CASE: R19052 
PZB Exhibit 1 
Page 30 of 99

CAM #21-1186 
Exhibit 4 

Page 30 of 99



2
A-0.07

3
A-0.07

5
A-0.07

4
A-0.07

GROUND LEVEL
0' - 0"

LEVEL 2
15' - 0"

LEVEL 3
24' - 0"

LEVEL 4
33' - 0"

LEVEL 5
42' - 0"

LEVEL 6
52' - 6"

LEVEL 7
62' - 6"

LEVEL 8
72' - 6"

LEVEL 9
82' - 6"

LEVEL 10
92' - 6"

LEVEL 11
102' - 6"

LEVEL 12
112' - 6"

LEVEL 13
122' - 6"

LEVEL 14
133' - 6"

LEVEL 15
144' - 6"

SETBACK

15' - 0"

3' - 0"

H
EI

G
H

T 
FR

O
M

 T
H

E 
FI

N
IS

H
ED

 F
LO

O
R

 L
O

BB
Y 

TO
 T

O
P 

O
F 

R
O

O
F 

R
AI

LI
N

G

GROUND LEVEL
0' - 0"

LEVEL 2
15' - 0"

LEVEL 3
24' - 0"

LEVEL 4
33' - 0"

LEVEL 5
42' - 0"

LEVEL 6
52' - 6"

LEVEL 7
62' - 6"

LEVEL 8
72' - 6"

LEVEL 9
82' - 6"

LEVEL 10
92' - 6"

LEVEL 11
102' - 6"

LEVEL 12
112' - 6"

LEVEL 13
122' - 6"

LEVEL 14
133' - 6"

LEVEL 15
144' - 6"

SIDEWALK LEVEL
-3' - 0"

LEVEL 16
150' - 0"

SETBACK

15' - 0"

3' - 0"
H

EI
G

H
T 

FR
O

M
 T

H
E 

FI
N

IS
H

ED
 F

LO
O

R
 L

O
BB

Y 
TO

 T
O

P 
O

F 
R

O
O

F 
R

AI
LI

N
G

13
7'

 - 
6"

GROUND LEVEL
0' - 0"

LEVEL 2
15' - 0"

LEVEL 3
24' - 0"

LEVEL 4
33' - 0"

LEVEL 5
42' - 0"

LEVEL 6
52' - 6"

LEVEL 7
62' - 6"

LEVEL 8
72' - 6"

LEVEL 9
82' - 6"

LEVEL 10
92' - 6"

LEVEL 11
102' - 6"

LEVEL 12
112' - 6"

LEVEL 13
122' - 6"

LEVEL 14
133' - 6"

LEVEL 15
144' - 6"

SIDEWALK LEVEL
-3' - 0"

SETBACK

18' - 0"

STEPBACK

30' - 0"

3' - 0"

H
EI

G
H

T 
FR

O
M

 T
H

E 
FI

N
IS

H
ED

 F
LO

O
R

 L
O

BB
Y 

TO
 T

O
P 

O
F 

R
O

O
F 

R
AI

LI
N

G

13
7'

 - 
6"

GROUND LEVEL
0' - 0"

LEVEL 2
15' - 0"

LEVEL 3
24' - 0"

LEVEL 4
33' - 0"

LEVEL 5
42' - 0"

LEVEL 6
52' - 6"

LEVEL 7
62' - 6"

LEVEL 8
72' - 6"

LEVEL 9
82' - 6"

LEVEL 10
92' - 6"

LEVEL 11
102' - 6"

LEVEL 12
112' - 6"

LEVEL 13
122' - 6"

LEVEL 14
133' - 6"

LEVEL 15
144' - 6"

SETBACK

10' - 0"

STEPBACK

15' - 0"

5' - 0"

H
EI

G
H

T 
FR

O
M

 T
H

E 
FI

N
IS

H
ED

 F
LO

O
R

 L
O

BB
Y 

TO
 T

O
P 

O
F 

R
O

O
F 

R
AI

LI
N

G

13
7'

 - 
6"

adache
group architectsSET C  ST06/11/21 A-0.0808 SE 4TH ST

ORT ER E   01

 E TS
R1 0 2

3/32" = 1'-0"1 STUDY - SETBACKS 2

1/16" = 1'-0"2 WEST SETBACK
1/16" = 1'-0"3 EAST SETBACK

1/16" = 1'-0"4 SOUTH SETBACK
1/16" = 1'-0"5 NORTH SETBACK

CASE: R19052 
PZB Exhibit 1 
Page 31 of 99

CAM #21-1186 
Exhibit 4 

Page 31 of 99



N
EW

 R
IV

ER

684.22 SF

391.42 SF

168.15 SF

610.94 SF

71.75 SF22.92 SF

34.50 SF

663.05 SF65.71 SF

35.57 SF

341.91 SF

LOT SIZE: 24,729 SF
PERVIOUS AREA: 3,709.35 SF
PERVIOUS PROVIDED: 15%

45.83 SF

5' STORM DRAIN EASEMENT

22.92 SF

17.62 SF 66.69 SF

66.84 SF

4.69 SF

4.69 SF

4.69 SF

39.67 SF

10.73 SF

25.50 SF

309.34 SF

S.
E.

 4
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

adache
group architectsS TE ST ES ERV O S RE06/11/21 A-0.08A808 SE 4TH ST

ORT ER E   01

 E TS
R1 0 2

3/32" = 1'-0"1 STUDY - PERVIOUS AREAS

CASE: R19052 
PZB Exhibit 1 
Page 32 of 99

CAM #21-1186 
Exhibit 4 

Page 32 of 99



N
EW

 R
IV

ER

684 SF

391.42 SF

168.15 SF

610.94 SF

71.75 SF22.92 SF

34.50 SF

663.05 SF65.71 SF

35.57 SF

341.91 SF

LOT SIZE: 24,729 SF
LANDSCAPE - PLANTED: 3,723.61 SF
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45.83 SF

5' STORM DRAIN EASEMENT

22.92 SF

17.62 SF 66.69 SF

66.84 SF

4.69 SF

4.69 SF

4.69 SF

39.67 SF

10.73 SF

25.50 SF

309.34 SF

S.
E.

 4
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

adache
group architectsS TE ST ES SC E RE S06/11/21 A-0.08808 SE 4TH ST

ORT ER E   01

 E TS
R1 0 2

3/32" = 1'-0"1 STUDY - LANDSCAPE AREAS

CASE: R19052 
PZB Exhibit 1 
Page 33 of 99

CAM #21-1186 
Exhibit 4 

Page 33 of 99



N
EW

 R
IV

ER

S.
E.

 4
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

WEST LANDSCAPE OPEN TO SKY 353.24 SF

RIVER HARDSCAPE 
OPEN TO SKY

984.50 SF

RIVER LANDSCAPE 
OPEN TO SKY

794.61 SF

RIVER WATER FEATURE 
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393.92 SF

RIVER HARDSCAPE 
BELOW OVERHANG 

696.98 SF

RIVER LANDSCAPE BELOW 
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LEVEL 2
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EXISTING FIRE 
HYDRANT

252' - 0"
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36' HIGH
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24' HIGH
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19' HIGH
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HOUSE
15' HIGH

EXISTING FIRE 
HYDRANT
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HOUSE
32' HIGH

ROOF 
TERRACE

MECH.
FARM

SEVEN STORY 
RESIDENTIAL BLDG.
APPROX. 72' HIGH

AT TOP TAKEN 
FROM GOOGLE 

EARTH

FIVE STORY 
RESIDENTIAL BLDG.
APPRO. 64' HIGH AT 
TOP TAKEN FROM 
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ONE STORY ROOF 
STRUCTURE

9' HIGH
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POWER POLE
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CLUB ROOM
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DOCK

DOMESTIC WATER PUMP
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ELEV. VEST.

FIRE COMMAND

FIRE PUMP

FPL VAULT

KITCHEN

LANDSCAPE AREA -
GROUND LEVEL

LOBBY

MAIL ROOM

MAIN ELEC. ROOM

MECH. ROOM

OFFICE

PARKING RAMP

PASS. ELEV. HOISTWAY

PAVED AREAS

POOL

PUMP ROOM

R.R. MEN

R.R. WOMEN

RESTROOMS

SERV. ELEV. HOISTWAY

STAIR 1

STAIR 2

STAIR 3

STORAGE

TELECOM

TRASH ROOM

VALET

WATER FEAT. EQUIP.

WATER FEATURE

ENTRANCE
ONLY

5' STORM DRAIN EASMENT

OUTDOOR SERVICE CORRIDOR

DOCK

PROPERTY LINE

MAIN 
ENTRY

DROP-OFF

WATER FEATURE
ADDRESS NUMBER

EXIT
ONLY

OUTDOOR
SITTING

DOCK

OUTDOOR
TERRACE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY 
LINE
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O
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R
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E

BI-PASS
LANE

BAR

SI
G

N
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E

SIGNAGE 
UNDER
SEPARATE 
PERMIT

SIGNAGE UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT

ROLL DOWN DOOR
PERFORATED METAL

FIREHOSE
CABINET

18" x 36" COLUMN
THROUGH PARKING

FEATURED
WALL

EXISTING OVERHEAD 
POWERLINES TO BE 
BURRIED UNDERGROUND

FPL 
MANHOLE

CONC. POWER/LIGHT POLE 
TO BE RELOCATED OFF 
THE SIDEWALK IN 
COORDINATION WITH FPL

SI
D

EW
AL

K
SI

D
EW

AL
K

SITTING AREA
RAMP

OVERHEAD
GATE

FRONT DESK

DRINKING 
FOUNTAIN

OPERABLE 
DOORS

N
EW
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SE
 4
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 S

TR
EE

T

ADJACENT
1 STORY

ROOF STRUCTURE

ADJACENT
7 STORY 
BUILDING

ADJACENT
5 STORY 
BUILDING

30' - 6" 28' - 10" 2' - 8" 26' - 8" 1' - 4" 28' - 0" 1' - 2 1/2" 28' - 1 1/2" 31' - 6" 16' - 3"

SLOPE 14%

10' x 10' SIGHT 
TRIANGLES

RAMP

10' x 10' SIGHT 
TRIANGLES

5% ADA ACCESS

SLOPE 7%

ADA PATH ( 1
% SLOPE)

90
' -

 8
"

7' - 0" NAVD
0' - 0" F.F.E.

7' - 0" NAVD
0' - 0" F.F.E.

4' - 6" NAVD

7' - 0" NAVD

4' - 0" NAVD

4' - 0" NAVD

7' - 0" NAVD

7' - 0" NAVD

0' - 0" F.F.E.

[No Slope]
[No Slope]

PROPOSED 10'x15' 
UTILITY EASEMENT 

CANOPY ABOVE

25' - 0"

LANDSCAPE
8' - 0"

12
' -

 0
"

25' - 0"

CONST. 4" COMPOUND 
WATER METER & BFP 

7' - 0"

BIKE PUMP
STATION BIKE 

RACKS

A-2.09
3

8' - 4"

7' - 0"

VRS
2

VRS
3

VRS
4

3'
 - 

0"

12
' -

 0
"

24
' -

 0
"

CIVIL WATER PIPES

10' - 0"10' - 0"10' - 0" 10' - 0"20
' -

 0
"

31' - 6" 16' - 3"

16' - 9"
VRS

1

4 VRS REQUIRED FOR 
LESS THAN 50 VALET 
OPERATED SPACES

24
' -

 0
"

20
' -

 0
"

24' - 0"

16' - 9"

SEAWALL 
UNDER DECK 
AT 3.9 NAVD

SEAWALL 
UNDER DECK 
AT 3.9 NAVD

7' - 0"

LEVEL ABOVE

LEVEL ABOVE

1. RESIDENTIAL ENTRY DOORS TO BE SOLID, IMPACT RESISTANT OR METAL.
2. RESIDENTIAL UNIT'S ENTRY DOOR TO BE EQUIPPED WITH A QUALITY SECONDARY DEADBOLT LOCKING SYSTEM AND HAVE A 180 DEGREE 

PEEPHOLE OR VIEW PORT FOR SECURITY.
3. RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO BE PRE-WIRED FOR AN ALARM SYSTEM.
4. ALL GROUND LEVEL STAIR DOOR TO BE EGRESS ONLY OR ACCESS CONTROLLED.
5. LOBBY DOORS AND ELEVATORS AT THE GROUND TO BE ACCESS CONTROLLED.
6. ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND MAINTENANCE ROOMS TO BE ACCESS CONTROLLED.
7. THE SITE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH A COMPREHENSIVE CCTV SYSTEM THAT IS CAPABLE OF RETRIEVING AN IDENTIFIABLE IMAGE OF AN INDIVIDUAL 

ON SITE. THE SYSTEM WILL COVER ALL ENTRY POINTS, PARKING GARAGE, COMMON AREAS AND ANY SENSITIVE AREA OF THE SITE.
8. SLIDING GLASS DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH BURGLARY DETERRENT FEATURES SUCH AS TRACK BLOCKS, DOOR / WINDOW 

LOCK PINS FEATURES TO PREVENT THE DOOR WINDOW FROM BEING LIFTED OFF THE TRACK.
9. EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION DEVICES TO BE AVAILABLE AT COMMON AREAS AND THE PARKING GARAGE.
10. BALCONIES TO PROVIDE A BARRIER BETWEEN ADJACENT BALCONIES FOR SECURITY.
11. TO PROVIDE VEHICULAR ACCESS CONTROL STRATEGY FOR ACCESS INTO THE PARKING GARAGE.
12. TO PROVIDE CHILD PROOF SAFETY  FEATURES TO PREVENT UNSUPERVISED CHILDREN ACCESS TO THE POOL.
13. ALL LIGHTING AND LANDSCAPEING WILL FOLLOW C.P.T.E.D. GUIDELINES.
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Accessible routes shall consist of one or more of the
following components: walking surfaces with a running slope not steeper than 1:20,
doorways, ramps, curb ramps excluding the flared sides, elevators, and platform
lifts. All components of an accessible route shall comply with the
applicable requirements of Chapter 4 and 208.3.1.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

403.1 General. Walking surfaces that are a part of an accessible route shall
comply with 403.
403.2 Floor or Ground Surface. Floor or ground surfaces shall comply with 302.
403.3 Slope. The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than
1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:48.
403.4 Changes in Level. Changes in level shall comply with 303.
403.5 Clearances. Walking surfaces shall provide clearances complying with
403.5.
EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, clearances on common use
circulation paths shall be permitted to be decreased by work area equipment
provided that the decrease is essential to the function of the work being
performed.
403.5.1 Clear Width. Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width
of walking surfaces shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.
EXCEPTION: The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 inches
(815 mm) minimum for a length of 24 inches (610 mm) maximumprovided that
reduced width segments are separated by segments that are 48 inches (1220
mm)long minimumand 36 inches (915 mm)wide minimum.

Where the accessible route makes a 180 degree
turn around an element which is less than 48 inches (1220 mm) wide, clear width
shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum approaching the turn, 48 inches (1220
mm) minimum at the turn and 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum leaving the turn.
EXCEPTION:Where the clear width at the turn is 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum
compliance with 403.5.2 shall not be required.
403.5.3 Passing Spaces.Anaccessible route with a clear width less than 60
inches (1525 mm) shall provide passing spaces at intervals of 200 feet (61 m)
maximum. Passing spaces shall be either: a space 60 inches (1525 mm)
minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum; or, an intersection of two
walking surfaces providing a T-shaped space complying with 304.3.2 where the
base and arms of the T-shaped space extend 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum
beyond the intersection.

 Where handrails are provided along walking surfaces with
running slopes not steeper than 1:20 they shall comply with 505.

Doors, doorways, and gates that are part of anaccessible route
shall comply with 404. EXCEPTION:Doors, doorways, and gates designed to be
operated only by security personnel shall not be required to comply with 404.2.7,
404.2.8, 404.2.9, 404.3.2 and 404.3.4 through 404.3.7.

 Manual doors and
doorways and manual gates intended for user passage shall comply with 404.2.

 Revolving doors, revolving
gates, and turnstiles shall not be part of an accessible route.

 At least one of the active leaves of
doorways with two leaves shall comply with 404.2.3 and 404.2.4.

 Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815
mm) minimum. Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be
measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90
degrees. Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep shall provide a clear
opening of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the
required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865 mm) above the finish floor
or ground. Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches (865 mm)
and 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4
inches (100 mm). 1. In alterations, a projection of 5/8 inch (16
mm) maximum into the required clear width shall be permitted for the latch side
stop. 2. Door closers and door stops shall be permitted to be 78 inches (1980
mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

 Door and gate closing speed shall comply with 404.2.8.
 Door closers and gate closers

shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required
to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds
minimum.

. Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that
from the open position of 70 degrees, the door or gate shall move to the closed
position in 1.5 seconds minimum.

Fire doors shall have a minimum
opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The force for
pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows:
1. Interior hinged doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 3. Exterior hinged doors
shall be designed so that such doors can be pushed or pulled open with a force
not exceeding 8.5 pounds (37.8 N). These forces do not apply to the force
required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the door or
gate in a closed position.

Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10
inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground measured vertically shall have a
smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or
gate.Parts creating horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within
1/16 inch (1.6 mm)of the same plane as the other.Cavities created by added kick
plates shall be capped. Sliding doors shall not be required to
comply with 404.2.10. Tempered glass doors without stiles and having a
bottom rail or shoe with the top leading edge tapered at 60 degrees minimum
from the horizontal shall not be required to meet the 10 inch (255
mm) bottom smooth surface height requirement. Doors and gates that do not
extend to within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground shall
not be required to comply with 404.2.10. Existing doors and gates without
smooth surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground shall not
be required to provide smooth surfaces complying with 404.2.10 provided that if
added kick plates are installed, cavities created by such kick plates are capped.

Maneuvering clearances for forward
approach shall be provided when any obstruction within 18 inches (455 mm) of
the latch side of a doorway projects more than 8 inches (205 mm) beyond the
face of the door, measured perpendicular to the face of the door or gate.

Floor or ground surface within required
maneuvering clearances shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not
permitted. Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

Changes in level at thresholds complying with 404.2.5 shall be permitted.
Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13

mm) high maximum. Raised thresholds and changes in level at doorways shall
comply with 302 and 303. Existing or altered thresholds 3/4 inch
(19 mm) high maximum that have a beveled edge on each side with a slope not
steeper than 1:2 shall not be required to comply with 404.2.5.

The distance between two
hinged or pivoted doors in series and gates in series shall be 48 inches (1220
mm) minimum plus the width of doors or gates swinging into the space.

Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other
operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4.Operable parts of
such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm)
maximum above the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully
open position, operating hardware shall be exposed and usable from both sides.

Existing locks shall be permitted in any location at existing
glazed doors without stiles, existing overhead rolling doors or grilles, and similar
existing doors or grilles that are designed with locks that are activated only at
the top or bottom rail. Access gates in barrier walls and fences protecting
pools, spas, and hot tubs shall be permitted to have operable parts of the
release of latch on self-latching devices at 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground provided the self-latching devices are not also
self-locking devices and operated by means of a key, electronic opener, or
integral combination lock.

Doors, gates, and side lights adjacent to doors or
gates, containing one or more glazing panels that permit viewing through the
panels shall have the bottom of at least one glazed panel located 43 inches
(1090 mm) maximum above the finish floor. Vision lights with the
lowest part more than 66 inches (1675 mm) from the finish floor or ground shall
not be required to comply with 404.2.11.

Automatic doors and
automatic gates shall comply with 404.3. Full-powered automatic doors shall
comply with ANSI/BHMA A156.10 (incorporated by reference, see “Referenced
Standards” in Chapter 1). Low-energy and power-assisted doors shall comply
with ANSI/BHMA A156.19 (1997 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see
“Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1).

Doorways shall provide a clear opening of 32 inches (815
mm) minimum in power-on and power-off mode.The minimum clear width for
automatic door systems in a doorway shall be based on the clear opening
provided by all leaves in the open position.

Clearances at power-assisted doors and
gates shall comply with 404.2.4. Clearances at automatic doors and gates
without standby power and serving an accessible means of egress shall comply
with 404.2.4. Where automatic doors and gates remain open in the
power-off condition, compliance with 404.2.4 shall not be required.

Thresholds and changes in level at doorways shall comply
with 404.2.5.

Doors in series and gates in
series shall comply with 404.2.6.

Manually operated controls shall comply with 309. The clear
floor space adjacent to the control shall be located beyond the arc of the door
swing.

Minimum maneuvering clearances at
doors and gates shall comply with 404.2.4. Maneuvering clearances shall
extend the full width of the doorway and the required latch side or hinge side
clearance. Entry doors to hospital patient rooms shall not be
required to provide the clearance beyond the latch side of the door.

Swinging doors and gates shall have
maneuvering clearances complying with Table 404.2.4.1.

Doorways less than 36 inches (915 mm) wide without doors or gates,
sliding doors, or folding doors shall have maneuvering clearances complying
with Table 404.2.4.2.

Where doors and gates without standby power are
a part of a means of egress, the clear break out opening at swinging or sliding
doors and gates shall be 32 inches (815 mm) minimum when operated in
emergency mode. Where manual swinging doors and gates comply
with 404.2 and serve the same means of egress compliance with 404.3.6 shall
not be required.

Revolving doors,
revolving gates, and turnstiles shall not be part of an accessible route.

 Ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 405.
 In assembly areas, aisle ramps adjacent to seating and not

serving elements required to be on an accessible route shall not be required to
comply with 405.

 Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12.
In existing sites, buildings, and facilities, ramps shall be permitted

to have running slopes steeper than 1:12 complying with Table 405.2 where
such slopes are necessary due to space limitations.

Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.
Floor or ground surfaces of ramp runs shall

comply with 302. Changes in level other than the running slope and cross slope
are not permitted on ramp runs.

The clear width of a ramp run and, where handrails are
provided, the clear width between handrails shall be 36 inches (915 mm)
minimum.

Withinemployee work areas, the required clear width of ramps
that are a part ofcommon use circulation paths shall be permitted to be
decreased bywork area equipment provided that the decrease is essential to
the function of the work being performed.

The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches (760 mm) maximum.
Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each

ramp run.Landings shall comply with 405.7.
Landings shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not

permitted.
Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the widest
ramp run leading to the landing.Where doors and gates without standby power are
a part of a means of egress, the clear break out opening at swinging or sliding
doors and gates shall be 32 inches (815 mm) minimum when operated in
emergency mode. Where manual swinging doors and gates
comply with 404.2 and serve the same means of egress compliance with 404.3.6
shall not be required.

Revolving doors,
revolving gates, and turnstiles shall not be part of an accessible route.

The landing clear length shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) long
minimum.

Ramps that change direction between runs at
landings shall have a clear landing 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum by 60 inches
(1525 mm) minimum.

Where doorways are located adjacent to a ramp landing,
maneuvering clearances required by 404.2.4 and 404.3.2 shall be permitted to
overlap the required landing area.

Ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches (150 mm) shall
have handrails complying with 505.

Withinemployee work areas, handrails shall not be required where
ramps that are part of common use circulation paths are designed to permit the
installation of handrails complying with 505.
Ramps not subject to the exception to 405.5 shall be designed to maintain a 36
inch (915 mm) minimum clear width when handrails are installed.

Edge protection complying with 405.9.1 or 405.9.2 shall
be provided on each side of ramp runs and at each side of ramp landings.

Edge protection shall not be required on ramps that are not
required to have handrails and have sides complying with 406.3. Edge
protection shall not be required on the sides of ramp landings serving an
adjoining ramp run or stairway. Edge protection shall not be required on the
sides of ramp landings having a vertical drop-off of 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum
within 10 inches (255 mm) horizontally of the minimum landing area specified
in 405.7.

Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2
through 405.5, and 405.10.

Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces
immediately adjacent to the curb ramp shall not be steeper than 1:20. The
adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to walks, gutters, and streets shall
be at the same level.

Where provided, curb ramp flares shall not be
steeper than 1:10.

Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps. The
landing clear length shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.The landing clear
width shall be at least as wide as the curb ramp, excluding
flared sides, leading to the landing.

In alterations, where there is no landing at the top of curb ramps,
curb ramp flares shall be provided and shall not be steeper than 1:12.

Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located
so that they do not project into vehicular traffic lanes, parking spaces, or
parking access aisles.Curb ramps at marked crossings shall be wholly
contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides.

Diagonal or corner type curb ramps with
returned curbs or other well-defined edges shall have the edges parallel to the
direction of pedestrian flow.The bottom of diagonal curb ramps shall have a
clear space 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum outside active traffic lanes of the
roadway. Diagonal curb ramps provided at marked crossings shall provide the
48 inches (1220
mm) minimumclear space within themarkings.Diagonal curb ramps with flared
sides shall have a segment of curb 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum located
on each side of the curb ramp and within the marked crossing.

Raised islands in crossings shall be cut through level with the
street or have curb ramps at both sides.Each curb ramp shall have a level area
48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum by 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum at
the top of the curb ramp in the part of the island intersected by the crossings.
Each 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum by 36 inch (915 mm) minimum area shall be
oriented so that the 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum length is in the direction of the
running slope of the curb ramp it serves. The 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum by
36 inch (915 mm) minimum areas and the accessible route shall be permitted to
overlap.

The floor or ground surface of
the ramp run or landing shall extend 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond
the inside face of a handrail complying with 505.

A curb or barrier shall be provided that prevents the
passage of a 4 inch (100 mm) diameter sphere, where any portion of the
sphere is within 4 inches (100 mm) of the finish floor or ground surface.

Landings subject to wet conditions shall be
designed to prevent the accumulation of water.
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Elevators shall comply with 407 and with ASME A17.1
(incorporated by reference, see “Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1). They
shall be passenger elevators as classified by ASME A17.1. Elevator operation
shall be automatic.

Elevator landings shall comply with
407.2.

Where elevator call buttons or keypads are provided,
they shall comply with 407.2.1 and 309.4. Call buttons shall be raised or flush.

Existing elevators shall be permitted to have recessed call
buttons.

Call buttons and keypads shall be located within one of the
reach ranges specified in 308, measured to the centerline of the highest
operable part.

Existing call buttons and existing keypads shall be permitted to
be located at 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum above the finish floor, measured
to the centerline of the highest operable part.

Call buttons shall be 3/4 inch (19 mm) minimum in the smallest
dimension.

Existing elevator call buttons shall not be required to comply with
407.2.1.2.

A clear floor or ground space
complying with 305 shall be provided at call controls.

The call button that designates the up direction shall be
located above the call button that designates the down direction.

Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply
with 407.2.1.4.

Call buttons shall have visible signals to indicate when each
call is registered and when each call is answered.

Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply with
407.2.1.5 provided that visible and audible signals complying with 407.2.2
indicating which elevator car to enter are provided.

Existing elevators shall not be required to comply with 407.2.1.5.
Where keypads are provided, keypads shall be in a

standard telephone keypad arrangement and shall comply with 407.4.7.2.
Hall signals, including in-car signals, shall comply with

407.2.2.
A visible and audible signal shall be

provided at each hoistway entrance to indicate which car is answering a call
and the car’s direction of travel. Where in-car signals are provided, they shall
be visible from the floor area adjacent to the hall call buttons.

Visible and audible signals shall not be required at each destination-
oriented elevator where a visible and audible signal complying with 407.2.2 is
provided indicating the elevator car designation information.

In existing elevators, a signal indicating the direction of car travel shall not
be required.

Visible signal fixtures shall be centered at 72
inches (1830 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. The visible
signal elements shall be 21/2 inches (64 mm) minimum measured along the
vertical centerline of theelement.Signals shall be visible from the floor area
adjacent to the hall call button.

Destination-oriented elevators shall be permitted to have signals visible
from the floor area adjacent to the hoistway entrance.

Existing elevators shall not be required to comply with 407.2.2.2.
Audible signals shall sound once for the up

direction and twice for the down direction, or shall have verbal annunciators
that indicate the direction of elevator car travel.Audible signals shall have a
frequency of 1500 Hz maximum. Verbal annunciators shall have a fre-quency
of 300 Hz minimum and 3000 Hz maximum. The audible signal and verbal
annunciator shall be 10 dB minimum above ambient, but shall not exceed 80
dB, measured at the hall call button. Destination-oriented
elevators shall not be required to comply with 407.2.2.3 provided that the
audible tone and verbal announcement is the same as those given at the call
button or call button keypad.

Existing elevators shall not be required to comply with the requirements for
frequency and dB range of audible signals.

Each destination-oriented elevator in a bank of
elevators shall have audible and visible means for differentiation.

Signs at elevator hoistways shall comply with
407.2.3.

Floor designations complying with 703.2 and
703.4.1 shall be provided on both jambs of elevator hoistway entrances. Floor
designations shall be provided in both tactile characters and braille.Tactile
characters shall be 2 inches (51 mm) high minimum. A tactile star
shall be provided on both jambs at the main entry level.

Destination-oriented elevators shall provide
tactile car identification complying with 703.2 on both jambs of the hoistway
immediately belowthe floor designation.Car designations shall be provided in
both tactile characters and braille.Tactile characters shall be 2 inches (51
mm) high minimum.

Hoistway and car doors shall comply
with 407.3.

Elevator doors shall be the horizontal sliding type. Car gates
shall be prohibited.

Elevator hoistway and car doors shall open and close
automatically.

Existing manually operated hoistway swing doors shall be
permitted provided that they comply with 404.2.3 and 404.2.9. Car door
closing shall not be initiated until the hoistway door is closed.

Elevator doors shall be provided with a
reopening device complying with 407.3.3 that shall stop and reopen a car door
and hoistway door automatically if the door becomes obstructed by an object
or person. Existing elevators with manually operated doors
shall not be required to comply with 407.3.3.

The device shall be activated by sensing an obstruction
passing through the opening at 5 inches (125 mm) nominal and 29 inches
(735 mm) nominal above the finish floor.

The device shall not require physical contact to be
activated, although contact is permitted to occur before the door reverses.

Door reopening devices shall remain effective for 20
seconds minimum.

The minimum acceptable time from
notification that a car is answering a call or notification of the car assigned at
the means for the entry of destination information until the doors of that car
start to close shall be calculated from the following equation: T = D/(1.5 ft/s)
or T = D/(455 mm/s) = 5 seconds minimum where T equals the total time in
seconds and D equals the distance (in feet or millimeters) from the point in
the lobby or corridor 60 inches (1525 mm) directly in front of the farthest call
button controlling that car to the centerline of its hoistway door.

For cars with in-car lanterns, T shall be permitted to begin when the signal
is visible from the point 60 inches (1525 mm) directly in front of the farthest
hall call button and the audible signal is sounded.

Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply with 407.3.4.
Elevator doors shall remain fully open in response to a

car call for 3 seconds minimum.
The width of elevator doors shall comply with Table 407.4.1.

In existing elevators, a power-operated car door complying with
404.2.3 shall be permitted.

Elevator cars shall comply with 407.4.
Inside dimensions of elevator cars and clear width

of elevator doors shall comply with Table 407.4.1. Existing
elevator car configurations that provide a clear floor area of 16 square feet
(1.5 m2) minimum and also provide an inside clear depth 54 inches (1370
mm) minimum and a clear width 36 inches (915 mm) minimum shall be
permitted.

Floor surfaces in elevator cars shall comply with
302 and 303.

The clearance between the car
platformsill and the edge of any hoistway landing shall be 11/4 inch (32 mm)
maximum.

Each car shall be equipped with a self-leveling feature that
will automatically bring and maintain the car at floor landings within a
tolerance of 1/2 inch (13 mm) under rated loading to zero loading conditions.

The level of illumination at the car controls, platform, car
threshold and car landing sill shall be 5 foot candles (54 lux) minimum.

Where provided, elevator car controls shall
comply with 407.4.6 and 309.4.

In existing elevators, where a new car operating panel
complying with 407.4.6 is provided,
existing car operating panels shall not be required to comply with 407.4.6.

Controls shall be located within one of the reach ranges
specified in 308.

Where the elevator panel serves more than 16 openings and a parallel
approach is provided, buttons with floor designations shall be permitted to be
54 inches (1370 mm) maximum above the finish floor.

In existing elevators, car control buttons with floor designations shall be
permitted to be located 54 inches (1370 mm) maximumabove the finish floor
where a parallel approach is provided.

Car control buttons with floor designations shall comply
with 407.4.6.2 and shall be raised or flush.

In existing elevators, buttons shall be permitted to be recessed.
Buttons shall be 3/4 inch (19 mm) minimum in their

smallest dimension.
Buttons shall be arranged with numbers in

ascending order.When two or more columns of buttons are provided they
shall read from left to right.

Car control keypads shall be in a standard telephone
keypad arrangement and shall comply with 407.4.7.2.

Emergency controls shall comply with
407.4.6.4.

Emergency control buttons shall have their centerlines 35
inches (890 mm) minimum above the finish floor.

Emergency controls, including the emergency alarm,
shall be grouped at the bottom of the panel.

Designations and
indicators of car controls shall comply with 407.4.7.

In existing elevators, where a new car operating panel
complying with 407.4.7 is provided, existing car operating panels shall not be
required to comply with 407.4.7.

Car control buttons shall comply with 407.4.7.1.
Control buttons shall be identified bytactile characters

complying with 703.2.
Raised character and braille designations shall be

placed immediately to the left of the control button to which the designations
apply. Where space on an existing car operating panel
precludes tactile markings to the left of the controls, markings shall be placed
as near to the control as possible.

The control button for the emergency stop, alarm, door
open, door close, main entry floor, and phone, shall be identified with tactile
symbols as shown in Table 407.4.7.1.3.

Buttons with floor designations shall be
provided with visible indicators to show that a call has been registered. The
visible indication shall extinguish when the car arrives at the designated floor.

Keypads shall be identified by characters complying with
703.5 and shall be centered on the corresponding keypad button.The number
five key shall have a single raised dot.The dot shall be 0.118 inch (3 mm) to
0.120 inch (3.05 mm) base diameter and in other aspects comply with Table
703.3.1.

Audible and visible car position indicators
shall be provided in elevator cars.

Visible indicators shall comply with 407.4.8.1.
Characters shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high minimum.

Indicators shall be located above the car control panel
or above the door.

As the car passes a floor and when a car stops at
a floor served by the elevator, the corresponding character shall illuminate.

Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply
with 407.4.8.1.3 provided that the visible indicators extinguish when the call
has been answered.

In destination-oriented elevators, a display
shall be provided in the car with visible indicators to show car destinations.

Audible indicators shall comply with 407.4.8.2.
The signal shall be an automatic verbal annunciator

which announces the floor at which the car is about to stop.
For elevators other than destination-oriented elevators that

have a rated speed of 200 feet per minute (1 m/s) or less, a non-verbal
audible signal with a frequency of 1500 Hz maximum which sounds as the
car passes or is about to stop at a floor served by the elevator shall be
permitted.

The verbal annunciator shall be 10 dB minimum
above ambient, but shall not exceed 80 dB, measured at the annunciator.

The verbal annunciator shall have a frequency of 300
Hz minimum to 3000 Hz maximum.

Emergency two-way communication
systems shall comply with 308. Tactile symbols and characters shall be
provided adjacent to the device and shall comply with 703.2.

Platform lifts shall comply with ASME A18.1 (1999 edition or
2003 edition) (incorporated by reference, see “Referenced Standards” in Chapter
1).Platform lifts shall not be attendant-operated and shall provide unassisted
entry and exit from the lift.

Floor surfaces in platform lifts shall comply with 302 and
303.

Clear floor space in platform lifts shall comply with
305.

The clearance between the platform sill
and the edge of any runway landing shall be 1 inch (32 mm) maximum.

Controls for platform lifts shall comply with 309.
Platform lifts shall have low-energy power-operated

doors or gates complying with 404.3. Doors shall remain open for 20 seconds
minimum. End doors and gates shall provide a clear width 32 inches (815 mm)
minimum. Side doors and gates shall provide a clear width 42 inches
(1065 mm) minimum.

Platformlifts serving two landings maximumand having doors or
gates on opposite sides shall be permitted to have self-closing manual doors or
gates.
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3/16" = 1'-0"1 UNIT TYPE A

3/16" = 1'-0"2 UNIT TYPE B

3/16" = 1'-0"3 UNIT TYPE C
3/16" = 1'-0"4 UNIT TYPE D

1" = 50'-0"5 KEY PLAN_TYPICAL LEVEL 7-13

RESIDENTIAL UNITS_UNIT MATRIX

NAME AREA BEDS DENS
A
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,482 SF 2 1
UNIT BALCONIES 196 SF
B
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,368 SF 3
UNIT BALCONIES 65 SF
C
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,051 SF 1 1
UNIT BALCONIES 43 SF
D
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,402 SF 2 1
UNIT BALCONIES 58 SF
UNIT BALCONIES 125 SF
E
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,110 SF 2 1
UNIT BALCONIES 203 SF
F
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 791 SF 1 0
UNIT BALCONIES 60 SF
G
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 975 SF 2 0
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 982 SF 2 0
UNIT BALCONIES 52 SF
UNIT BALCONIES 85 SF
H
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,071 SF 2
UNIT BALCONIES 58 SF
UNIT BALCONIES 115 SF
I
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,196 SF 2
UNIT BALCONIES 398 SF
J
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1,071 SF 1 1
UNIT BALCONIES 387 SF
K
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 750 SF 1
UNIT BALCONIES 142 SF

3/16" = 1'-0"7 UNIT TYPE E
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3/16" = 1'-0"2 UNIT TYPE F
3/16" = 1'-0"3 UNIT TYPE G

3/16" = 1'-0"4 UNIT TYPE G ALTERNATE

3/16" = 1'-0"5 UNIT TYPE H

1" = 50'-0"1 KEY PLAN_TYPICAL LEVEL 7-13.

3/16" = 1'-0"6 UNIT TYPE J
3/16" = 1'-0"7 UNIT TYPE I

3/16" = 1'-0"8 UNIT TYPE K
1" = 50'-0"9 KEY PLAN_LEVEL 3
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SOUTH EAST AERIAL VIEW

NORTH WEST AERIAL VIEW

SOUTH WEST AERIAL VIEW

NORTH EAST AERIAL VIEW
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NEW RIVER SOUTH WEST VIEW

4TH STREET NORTH EAST VIEW

NEW RIVER SOUTH EAST VIEW

4TH STREET NORTH WEST VIEW
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MAIN ENTRY AERIAL VIEW

NEW RIVER EYE LEVEL VIEW

MAIN ENTRY EYE LEVEL VIEW

POOL DECK AERIAL VIEW
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NEW RIVER VIEW DAY TIME RENDERING

NEW RIVER NIGHT TIME RENDERING
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SOUTH WALL 
OPENING 
COVERED 

WITH MESH

OPENING COVER WITH MESH

78.33' x 4.83" = 378.33 S.F. 
CALCAULATION FOR MESH OPENING IS 64%
SOUTH WALL AREA = 99.83' x 8.33' = 831.5 S.F.
AREA OF OPENINGS = 378.33 S.F. x 64% = 242.2 S.F.

1 OPENING
78' - 4" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

99' -10" LONG WALL

WEST WALL 
PARTIAL 

COVERED 
WITH MESH

14' - 6" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

213' - 9" LONG WALL

NORTH WALL 
OPENING 
COVERED 

WITH MESH

1 OPENING
81' - 8" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

98' - 11" LONG WALL

EAST WALL IS 
CLOSED

EAST WALL AREA = 213.4' x 8.33' = 1,927.6 S.F.
AREA OF OPENING = 0.00 S.F.

TOTAL (%)

SECOND FLOOR PARKING TOTAL AREA = 5,363.4 S.F.
TOTAL AREA OF OPENING FOR CALCULATION = 539.6 S.F.
CALCULATION = 539.6 S.F. / 5,363.4 S.F. = 7.1%

REQUIRED = 20%
PROVIDED = 10.1%
DEFICIT = 12.9%

TOTAL WALL LENGTH = 643' - 11" 
OPENING TOTAL LENGTH = 174' - 6" 
= 27.1% (OF TOTAL WALL LENGTH) 

REQUIRED = 40%
PROVIDED = 27.1%
DEFICIT = 12.9%

4.83'
78.33'

OPENING COVER WITH MESH

14.5' x 4.83" = 70.1 S.F. 
CALCULATION FOR MESH OPENING IS 64%
WEST WALL AREA = 213.75' x 8.33' - 1,780.5 S.F.
AREA OF OPENINGS = 70.1 S.F. x 64% = 44.9 S.F.

4.83'
14.5'

1 OPENING

0' - 0" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

231' - 5" LONG WALL

OPENING COVER WITH MESH

81.67' x 4.83' = 394.5 S.F. 
CALCULATION FOR MESH OPENING IS 64%
NORTH WALL AREA = 98.9' x 8.33' = 823.8 S.F.
AREA OF OPENINGS = 394.5 S.F. x 64% = 252.5 S.F.

4.83'
81.67'

TO MAKE UP THE DEFICIT PERCENTAGES OF 
REQUIRED NATURAL VENTILATION IN THE 
GARAGE, THE MECHANICAL ENGINEER WILL 
PROVIDE FANS AS REQUIRED TO MEET CODE. 

NO OPENINGS

WEST WALL 
PARTIAL 

COVERED 
WITH MESH

14' - 6" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

175' - 1" LONG WALL

NORTH WALL 
OPENING 
COVERED 

WITH MESH
1 OPENING

81' - 8" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

98' - 7" LONG WALL

EAST WALL IS 
CLOSED

EAST WALL AREA = 164.2' x 8.33' = 1,367.78 S.F.
AREA OF OPENING = 0.00 S.F.

TOTAL (%)

THIRD FLOOR PARKING TOTAL AREA = 4,468.62 S.F.
TOTAL AREA OF OPENING FOR CALCULATION = 297.4 S.F.
CALCULATION = 297.4 S.F. / 4,458.62 S.F. = 6.6%

REQUIRED = 20%
PROVIDED = 6.6%
DEFICIT = 13.4%

TOTAL WALL LENGTH = 536' - 5" 
OPENING TOTAL LENGTH = 96' - 2" = 
17.9% (OF TOTAL WALL LENGTH) 

REQUIRED = 40%
PROVIDED = 17.9%
DEFICIT = 22.1%

OPENING COVER WITH MESH

14.5' x 4.83" = 70.1 S.F. 
CALCULATION FOR MESH OPENING IS 64%
WEST WALL AREA = 175.1 x 8.33' = 1,458.5 S.F.
AREA OF OPENINGS = 70.1 S.F. x 64% = 44.9 S.F.

4.83'
14.5'

1 OPENING

0' - 0" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

164' - 2" LONG WALL

OPENING COVER WITH MESH

81.67' x 4.83' = 394.5 S.F. 
CALCULATION FOR MESH OPENING IS 64%
NORTH WALL AREA = 98.9' x 8.33' = 823.8 S.F.
AREA OF OPENINGS = 394.5 S.F. x 64% = 252.5 S.F.

4.83'
81.67'

NO OPENINGS

SOUTH WALL 
IS CLOSED

SOUTH WALL AREA = 98.58' x 8.33' = 821.17 S.F.
AREA OF OPENING = 0.00 S.F.

0' - 0" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

98' - 7" LONG WALL
NO OPENINGS

WEST WALL 
PARTIAL 

COVERED 
WITH MESH

14' - 6" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

150' - 2" LONG WALL

NORTH WALL 
OPENING 
COVERED 

WITH MESH
1 OPENING

81' - 8" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

98' - 7" LONG WALL

EAST WALL IS 
CLOSED

EAST WALL AREA = 164.2' x 8.33' = 1,367.78 S.F.
AREA OF OPENING = 0.00 S.F.

TOTAL (%)

FOURTH FLOOR PARKING TOTAL AREA = 4,468.62 S.F.
TOTAL AREA OF OPENING FOR CALCULATION = 297.4 S.F.
CALCULATION = 297.4 S.F. / 4,468.62 S.F. = 6.6%

REQUIRED = 20%
PROVIDED = 6.6%
DEFICIT = 13.4%

TOTAL WALL LENGTH = 512' - 7" 
OPENING TOTAL LENGTH = 96' - 2" = 
17.9% (OF TOTAL WALL LENGTH) 

REQUIRED = 40%
PROVIDED = 18.7%
DEFICIT = 21.3%

OPENING COVER WITH MESH

14.5' x 4.83" = 70.1 S.F. 
CALCULATION FOR MESH OPENING IS 64%
WEST WALL AREA = 150.1 x 9.83' = 1,475.48 S.F.
AREA OF OPENINGS = 70.1 S.F. x 64% = 44.9 S.F.

4.83'
14.5'

1 OPENING

0' - 0" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

164' - 2" LONG WALL

OPENING COVER WITH MESH

81.67' x 4.83' = 394.5 S.F. 
CALCULATION FOR MESH OPENING IS 64%
NORTH WALL AREA = 98.58' x 8.33' = 821.17 S.F.
AREA OF OPENINGS = 394.5 S.F. x 64% = 252.5 S.F.

4.83'
81.67'

NO OPENINGS

SOUTH WALL 
IS CLOSED

SOUTH WALL AREA = 98.58' x 8.33' = 821.17 S.F.
AREA OF OPENING = 0.00 S.F.

0' - 0" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

98' - 7" LONG WALL
NO OPENINGS

WEST WALL 
PARTIAL 

COVERED 
WITH MESH

14' - 6" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

150' - 2" LONG WALL

NORTH WALL 
OPENING 
COVERED 

WITH MESH
1 OPENING

81' - 8" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

98' - 7" LONG WALL

EAST WALL IS 
CLOSED

EAST WALL AREA = 165.3' x 9.33' = 1,627.84 S.F.
AREA OF OPENING = 0.00 S.F.

TOTAL (%)

FOURTH FLOOR PARKING TOTAL AREA = 5,041.8 S.F.
TOTAL AREA OF OPENING FOR CALCULATION = 239.08 S.F.
CALCULATION = 239.08 S.F. / 5,041.8 S.F. = 4.8%

REQUIRED = 20%
PROVIDED = 4.8%
DEFICIT = 15.2%

TOTAL WALL LENGTH = 512' - 7" 
OPENING TOTAL LENGTH = 96' - 2" = 
17.9% (OF TOTAL WALL LENGTH) 

REQUIRED = 40%
PROVIDED = 18.3%
DEFICIT = 21.7%

OPENING COVER WITH MESH

14.5' x 4.83" = 70.1 S.F. 
CALCULATION FOR MESH OPENING IS 64%
WEST WALL AREA = 98.58 x 9.83' = 969.24 S.F.
AREA OF OPENINGS = 394.5 S.F. x 64% = 252.5 S.F.

4.83'
14.5'

1 OPENING

0' - 0" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

165' - 3" LONG WALL

OPENING COVER WITH MESH

81.67' x 4.83' = 394.5 S.F. 
CALCULATION FOR MESH OPENING IS 64%
NORTH WALL AREA = 98.58' x 8.33' = 821.17 S.F.
AREA OF OPENINGS = 394.5 S.F. x 64% = 252.5 S.F.

4.83'
81.67'

NO OPENINGS

SOUTH WALL 
IS CLOSED

SOUTH WALL AREA = 98.58' x 9.83' = 969.24 S.F.
AREA OF OPENING = 0.00 S.F.

0' - 0" TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENINGS

98' - 7" LONG WALL
NO OPENINGS

TO MAKE UP THE DEFICIT PERCENTAGES OF 
REQUIRED NATURAL VENTILATION IN THE 
GARAGE, THE MECHANICAL ENGINEER WILL 
PROVIDE FANS AS REQUIRED TO MEET CODE. 

TO MAKE UP THE DEFICIT PERCENTAGES OF 
REQUIRED NATURAL VENTILATION IN THE 
GARAGE, THE MECHANICAL ENGINEER WILL 
PROVIDE FANS AS REQUIRED TO MEET CODE. 

TO MAKE UP THE DEFICIT PERCENTAGES OF 
REQUIRED NATURAL VENTILATION IN THE 
GARAGE, THE MECHANICAL ENGINEER WILL 
PROVIDE FANS AS REQUIRED TO MEET CODE. 

GROUND LEVEL
0' - 0"

LEVEL 2
15' - 0"

LEVEL 3
24' - 0"

LEVEL 4
33' - 0"

LEVEL 5
42' - 0"

LEVEL 6
52' - 6"

GROUND LEVEL
0' - 0"

LEVEL 2
15' - 0"

LEVEL 3
24' - 0"

LEVEL 4
33' - 0"

LEVEL 5
42' - 0"

LEVEL 6
52' - 6"

GROUND LEVEL
0' - 0"

LEVEL 2
15' - 0"

LEVEL 3
24' - 0"

LEVEL 4
33' - 0"

LEVEL 5
42' - 0"

LEVEL 6
52' - 6"

GROUND LEVEL
0' - 0"

LEVEL 2
15' - 0"

LEVEL 3
24' - 0"

LEVEL 4
33' - 0"

LEVEL 5
42' - 0"

LEVEL 6
52' - 6"
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1/16" = 1'-0"2 EAST ELEVATION

1/16" = 1'-0"3 NORTH ELEVATION

1/16" = 1'-0"4 SOUTH ELEVATION

1/16" = 1'-0"5 WEST ELEVATION

- NATURAL VENTILATION CALCULATIONS TO COMPLY WITH FBC 2017, 406.5.2
- AREAS OF OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS ON A TIER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 20% OF 
THE TOTAL PERIMETER WALL AREA OF EACH TIER
- THE LENGTH OF THE OPENINGS CONSIDERED TO BE PROVIDING NATURAL 
VENTILATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 40% OF THE PERIMETER OF THE TIER
- WALL AREAS THAT ARE NOT DIRECTLY PART OF THE GARAGE PERIMETER ARE NOT 
INCLUDED IN CALCULATIONS
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SHALL HAVE LOWER BRANCHES CLEARED UP TO 8'.

2. SYMBOLS MAY BE SHOWN OFFSET FROM ACTUAL TREE LOCATION
FOR CLARITY.

3. CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT / ISA CERTIFIED ARBORIST FOR
CLARIFICATION ON ANY DISCREPANCIES.

4. TRIMMING AND ANY NECESSARY ROOT PRUNING SHALL BE
PERFORMED OR SUPERVISED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST.

5. ALL TREE WORK WILL REQUIRE PERMITTING BY A REGISTERED
BROWARD COUNTY TREE TRIMMER.

6. BUBBLERS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL RELOCATED TREES AND
PALMS.

7. REMOVAL OF ANY TREES OR PALMS WILL REQUIRE A WRITTEN
"TREE REMOVAL PERMIT" FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY
PRIOR TO REMOVAL. CONFIRM WITH LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY
THAT TREES CLASSIFIED AS NUISANCE/EXOTIC INVASIVE MAY BE
EXEMPT.

8. ALL TREES AND PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN SHALL BE
PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO TREE
PROTECTION DETAIL ON THIS SHEET. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
TAKE EXTRA CAUTION TO PREVENT ANY DAMAGE TO THE TRUNK,
ROOT ZONES AND GRADE.

TREE DISPOSITION NOTES:

NOT TO SCALEPLAN / SECTION

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION BARRICADE

90°
EXISTING GRADE MEETING ROOT
COLLAR TO BE PRESERVED

EXISTING TREE OR PALM TO REMAIN
(PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION)

2" X 4" P.T. OR TERMITE TREATED
WOOD POSTS AND FRAME EXTEND
2' MINIMUM BELOW GRADE

MAINTAIN POSTS VERTICAL IF
TERRAIN IS SLOPED

POSTS TO BE DRIVEN INTO GROUND
AVOIDING PRIMARY HORIZONTAL
ROOTS
EXISTING ROOT ZONE TO BE
PROTECTED

THREE ROWS OF SPLIT RAIL
FENCING (2"x4") TO BE PLACED
AROUND ALL EXISTING TREES
TO REMAIN

2' M
IN

4' M
IN

1' MIN

D
R

IP
LI

N
E

OVERALL DIMENSION TO
PROTECT ROOT ZONE

10' MAX (TYP)

NO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC OR CONSTRUCTION
STORAGE WITHIN PROTECTED AREA

00

FENCE SHALL BE LOCATED MIN. 1' BEYOND CANOPY DRIP LINE PROJECTION.
MORE PROTECTION MAY BE DEEMED NECESSARY FOR LARGE SPECIMEN TREES
PER ARBORIST / LANDSCAPE INSPECTOR DIRECTION

LD-101
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PZB Exhibit 1 
Page 77 of 99

CAM #21-1186 
Exhibit 4 

Page 77 of 99



SD
SD

SS SS SS

SD SD SD SD

SS

D

D

W

W
W

W W

D

W

WWWW

D

WWW

SSSS
S

D

W

D

SS
SSSSSSSS

SDSDSDDSDSSDD

S

WWW

S

W
x

WW
WWWWWWWWWWWWW

xx
WW

WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWW
xxx

WWWW
WWWW

xx
WWWW

WWWWW
xx

WW
WWWWW

xx
WW

WWWWW
xx

WW
WWWWWWWWW

xxxxxxxxxx
WW

W

W
x

WW
W

x
WW

WW
x

WW
WW

x
WW

WW
x

WW
WW

x
WW

WW
W

SS
x

SS
x

SS
x

SS
x

SS
x

SS
x

SS
x

SSS
xx

EX
IS

T.
 8

" P
VC

EX
IS

T.
 8

" D
IP

EX
IS

T.
 3

0"
 W

.M
.

EX
IS

T
30

"W
M

EX
IS

T
30

"W
M

EX
IS

T
30

"W
M

WWWWW

WWWWWWWW

WWWWWW

WWW

WWWWWWWWWWW

WWWWWW

WWWWWWWWW

WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWW

UNDERSTORY PLANTING;
TYPICAL HATCH

UNDERSTORY PLANTING;
TYPICAL HATCH

1
TR

3
RM

3
RM

1
TR

1
BA

1
CE

2
PD

5
RM

1
CYC

WWWWWW
MMMM

WWWW
MMMMMM

WWWW
M

WWWWWW"WW0"003000003333330
T

3
TTTTT.SSSSSTT

XIIII
SS

XXXXXIEEEEXXEE
WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWW

EEEEEEE
W

EXXXXXXEEXXXX
IXXXI
SSSSSSSSTTTTTTSSTTTTTTT

. 333333
0333000000030
" """0"
 WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWW

.M
W

.MMMMMMMMM
. WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWW

WWWW
xx

WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWW
xxxxxx

4
CG

RELOCATED POWER /
LIGHT POLE

SOD

SOD

SOD

UNDERSTORY PLANTING;
TYPICAL HATCH NOTE: EXISTING

OVERHEAD POWER
TO BE PLACED
BELOW GROUND

10
' T

YP

GREENBLUE URBAN
ROOTSPACE
STRUCTURAL SOIL
MODULES BENEATH
PAVING; TYPICAL
HATCH; REF. LS-501
FOR DETAILS

ROOT BARRIER; REF.
LP-501 FOR DETAIL

WW

OWW
LA

D P
N

S

BUILDING CANOPY, OVERHEAD

10' SIGHT
TRIANGLES;
PLANTING WITHIN
THIS AREA TO BE
LESS THAN 30" HT
AT MATURITY

ROOT BARRIER; REF.
LP-501 FOR DETAIL

BUILDING CANOPY, OVERHEAD

1
CYC

1
CYC

2
TR

ROOT BARRIER; REF.
LP-501 FOR DETAIL

4.69' TO EDGE OF
EXISTING 30" W.M.

6.83' TYP. FROM
TRAVEL LANE

3
RM

1
BA

1
PD

SOD

PLANT LIST
TREES

QTY ** N KEY PLANT NAME SIZE / REMARKS

1 **N CE Conocarpus erectus
GREEN BUTTONWOOD

SPECIMEN; 16' HT; 8' SPRD;
FULL CANOPY

2 ** BA Bulnesia arborea
VERAWOOD

16' HT; 8' SPRD;   8' CLEAR
TRUNK; FULL CANOPY

4 ** CG Caesalpinia granadillo
BRIDALVEIL TREE

16' HT; 8' SPRD;  8' CLEAR
TRUNK; FULL CANOPY

MEDIUM / SMALL PALMS
QTY ** N KEY PLANT NAME SIZE / REMARKS

3 ** PD Phoenix dactylifera 'Medjool'
MEDJOOL DATE PALM

18' CT; 26' OA HT; HEAVY;
MATCHED

4 **N TR Thrinax radiata
FLORIDA THATCH PALM 12' CT; COLLECTED

16 **N RM Rhapis multifida
FINGER PALM 4' HT;  FULL

N DENOTES NATIVE SPECIES
** DENOTES HIGH DROUGHT TOLERANT SPECIES
* DENOTES MODERATE DROUGHT TOLERANT SPECIES

PLANT LIST
SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVERS

** N KEY PLANT NAME SIZE / REMARKS

** AGA Agave attenuata
FOXTAIL AGAVE 12" HT; 14" SPRD;   24" O.C.

CYC Cyathea cooperi
AUSTRALIAN TREE FERN 6' HT; 6' SPRD

** ERN Ernodia littoralis
GOLDEN CREEPER 12" HT; 14" SPRD;   18" O.C.

* PRC Philodendron 'Rojo Congo'
ROJO CONGO 24" HT; 24" SPRD;   36" O.C.

** POL
Polypodium / Microsorum
scolopendrium
WART FERN

12" HT; 14" SPRD;   18" O.C.

**N SER Serenoa repens
SAW PALMETTO 24" HT; 24" SPRD;   36" O.C.

** TRA
Trachelospermum asiaticum
'Minima'
ASIAN JASMINE

12" HT; 14" SPRD;  18" O.C.

AEC Aechmea spp
BROMELIADS

18" HT; 18" SPRD;  VARIETY
PER L.A. & OWNER

ASP Aspidistra elatior
CAST IRON PLANT 14" HT; 14" SPRD;  18" O.C.

** CAR
Carissa macrocarpa 'Emerald
Blanket'
DWARF CARISSA

12" HT; 18" SPRD;   18" O.C.

** N NEP Nephrolepsis exaltata
BOSTON FERN

12" HT; 14" SPRD;   24" O.C.
CERTIFIED NATIVE ONLY

** N NEP Nephrolepsis exaltata
BOSTON FERN

12" HT; 14" SPRD;   24" O.C.
CERTIFIED NATIVE ONLY

**N ZAM Zamia pumila (Zamia floridana)
COONTIE 15" HT; 18" SPRD;   18" O.C.

SOD ST. AUGUSTINE 'FLORATUM' SOLID SOD

NOTES

SOD TO BE ST. AUGUSTINE 'FLORATAM', CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE
QUANTITY.

ALL PLANTS TO BE FLORIDA NO. 1 OR BETTER PER FLORIDA GRADES AND
STANDARDS FOR NURSERY PLANTS.

ALL SOD AND LANDSCAPE TO RECEIVE 100% COVERAGE WITH 100%
OVERLAP FROM AN AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM USING AN APPROVED
WATER SOURCE.

BUBBLERS TO BE PROVIDED FOR NEW AND RELOCATED TREES AND
PALMS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONDITIONS AND LANDSCAPE
SPECIFICATION ATTACHED TO THIS PLAN AND PLANT LIST. PLAN AND
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING IS REQUIRED BEFORE ANY PLANT MATERIAL
IS INSTALLED ON SITE.

ALL ROAD ROCK, CONCRETE, ASPHALT AND OTHER NON-NATURAL
MATERIAL BE REMOVED AND BE REPLACED WITH PLANTING SOIL PRIOR TO
LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION.

NO TRENCHING ALLOWED WITHIN ROOT ZONES OF EXISTING TREES.

PLANTING PLAN

REMARKS

DATE:

ISSUED FOR:

DATENo.

REVISIONS:

PROJECT:

OWNER:

808 SE 4TH STREET
808 SE 4TH STREET
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

ADACHE GROUP ARCHITECTS
550 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
PH.(954) 525-8133 FAX.(954) 728-8159
E-MAIL: info@adache.com
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DRC

JUNE 18, 2020

10119.00

AS NOTED
JUNE 18, 2020

PRELIMINARY PLAN
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

THESE PLANS ARE NOT FULLY PERMITTED AND ARE
SUBJECT TO REVISIONS MADE DURING THE PERMITTING

PROCESS.RESPONSIBILITYFOR THE USE OF THESE
PLANS PRIOR TO OBTAINING PERMITSFROM ALL

AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT
WILL FALL SOLELY UPON THE USER.

MH, JL
KS, PW

SE FOURTH, LLC

KEITH & ASSOCIATES
301 EAST ATLANTIC BLVD
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33060
2312 S. ANDREWS AVE.
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
PH.(954) 788-3400

CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

0 10 20

SCALE: 1"=10'

GRAPHIC SCALE

NOTE: PRINTED DRAWING SIZE MAY HAVE
CHANGED FROM ORIGINAL. VERIFY SCALE

USING BAR SCALE ABOVE.

N O R T H

LP-101

1 10/23/20 PER COMMENTS
2 06/10/21 PER COMMENTS
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PLANTING DETAILS

REMARKS

DATE:

ISSUED FOR:

DATENo.

REVISIONS:

PROJECT:

OWNER:

808 SE 4TH STREET
808 SE 4TH STREET
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

ADACHE GROUP ARCHITECTS
550 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
PH.(954) 525-8133 FAX.(954) 728-8159
E-MAIL: info@adache.com

ARCHITECTS
PROJECT DESIGN TEAM:

SHEET TITLE:

CHECKED BY:

SHEET NO.:

DRAWN BY:

JOB NO.:
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DRC

JUNE 18, 2020

10119.00

AS NOTED
JUNE 18, 2020

PRELIMINARY PLAN
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

THESE PLANS ARE NOT FULLY PERMITTED AND ARE
SUBJECT TO REVISIONS MADE DURING THE PERMITTING

PROCESS.RESPONSIBILITYFOR THE USE OF THESE
PLANS PRIOR TO OBTAINING PERMITSFROM ALL

AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT
WILL FALL SOLELY UPON THE USER.

MH, JL
KS, PW

SE FOURTH, LLC

KEITH & ASSOCIATES
301 EAST ATLANTIC BLVD
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33060
2312 S. ANDREWS AVE.
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
PH.(954) 788-3400

CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

120°

120°
120°

TREE PLANTING DETAIL - SINGLE TRUNK
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

BRACING PLAN

TREE PLANTING DETAIL - SINGLE TRUNK
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

WRAPS OF SISAL OR
BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL
KNOTTED AND SECURED TO
TRUNK; SECURE TO MIN (2)

INNER / LARGER CANES
ABOVE FIRST LATERAL

BRANCHES

"WELLINGTON" TAPE OR APPROVED
EQUAL.  3 GUYS PER TREE, SPACED
EQUALLY AND LOCATED ABOVE THE
FIRST LATERAL BRANCHES; SECURE
TO SISAL ROPE WRAPPED AROUND
TRUNK

TOP OF ROOTBALL TO BE EVEN OR
1" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

3" SPECIFIED MULCH; MIN. 18"
RADIUS FROM TRUNK, PULL BACK 6"
FROM TRUNK

ORANGE WARNING TAPE 12" ABOVE
GRADE
4"  HEIGHT CONTINUOUS SOIL BERM /
RETENTION BASIN

REBAR (#3) OR WOODEN STAKES
(TYP) BURIED BELOW GRADE

BACKFILL WITH SPECIFIED PLANTING
MIX; REF. LP-201, SECTION M.

ONCE INSTALLED, REMOVE 1/3
BURLAP AND ALL WIRE AND
NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL
FROM THE ROOTBALL

PLACE ROOTBALL AT BOTTOM
OF PLANTING PIT ON 4"-6" LAYER

OF COMPACTED PLANTING MIX

SINGLE LEADER (NO CO-DOMINANT
LEADERS, NO INCLUDED BARK)

NOTE: TREES TO BE B&B UNLESS
SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON PLAN

TREE PLANTING DETAIL - MULTI-TRUNK
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

BRACING PLAN

120°

120°
120°

PLACE ROOTBALL AT BOTTOM
OF PLANTING PIT ON 4"-6" LAYER

OF COMPACTED PLANTING MIX

MULTI-TRUNK TREE, MIN. 3-5 CANES
(TREES TO BE B&B UNLESS SPECIFIED
OTHERWISE ON PLAN)

"WELLINGTON" TAPE OR APPROVED
EQUAL.  3 GUYS PER TREE, SPACED
EQUALLY AND LOCATED ABOVE THE
FIRST LATERAL BRANCHES

TOP OF ROOTBALL TO BE EVEN OR 1"
ABOVE FINISH GRADE

3" SPECIFIED MULCH; MIN. 18" RADIUS
FROM TRUNK, PULL BACK 6" FROM
TRUNK

ORANGE WARNING TAPE 12" ABOVE
GRADE
4"  HEIGHT CONTINUOUS SOIL BERM /
RETENTION BASIN

REBAR (#3) OR WOODEN STAKES (TYP)
BURIED BELOW GRADE

ONCE INSTALLED, REMOVE 1/3
BURLAP AND ALL WIRE AND
NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL
FROM THE ROOTBALL

BACKFILL WITH SPECIFIED PLANTING
MIX; REF. LP-201, SECTION M.

WRAPS OF SISAL OR
BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL
KNOTTED AND SECURED TO
TRUNK; SECURE TO MIN (2)

INNER / LARGER CANES

PALM PLANTING DETAIL - SMALL / MEDIUM
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

"WELLINGTON" TAPE OR
APPROVED EQUAL.  3 GUYS PER
TREE, SPACED EQUALLY; SECURE
TO SISAL ROPE WRAPPED
AROUND TRUNK

TOP OF ROOTBALL TO BE EVEN OR
1" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

3" SPECIFIED MULCH; MIN. 18"
RADIUS FROM TRUNK, PULL BACK
6" FROM TRUNK

ORANGE WARNING TAPE 12"
ABOVE GRADE
4"  HEIGHT CONTINUOUS SOIL
BERM / RETENTION BASIN

WOODEN STAKES (TYP) BURIED
BELOW GRADE

120°

120°
120°

BRACING PLAN

BACKFILL WITH SPECIFIED
PLANTING MIX; REF. LP-201,
SECTION M.PLACE ROOTBALL AT BOTTOM

OF PLANTING PIT ON 4"-6" LAYER
OF COMPACTED PLANTING MIX

LARGE TREE / PALM PLANTING DETAIL
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

120
120

120

45

45

45

45

(6) 2"X4"X12" WOOD BATTENS SECURED
WITH (2) STEEL BANDS

(4) LAYERS OF BURLAP TO PROTECT
TRUNK

MINIMUM OF (3) 4X4 WOOD BRACES.
NAIL TO BATTENS (DO NOT PIERCE
TRUNK) AND TO 2X4 STAKES.  USE (4)
4X4 BRACES FOR TREES / PALMS OVER
10" DBH

3" DEPTH SPECIFIED MULCH; 6" AWAY
FROM TRUNK; MINIMUM 18" RADIUS
AROUND TRUNK OF TREE

4"  HEIGHT CONTINUOUS SOIL BERM /
RETENTION BASIN
2X4X24" WOOD STAKE FIRMLY DRIVEN
INTO UNDISTURBED GROUND; NAILED
TO WOOD BRACES

BRACING PLAN

(4) WOOD BRACES FOR
PALMS / TREES LARGER
THEN 10" DBH

(3) WOOD BRACES FOR
PALMS / TREES
SMALLER THAN 10" DBH

NOTES:
FINAL TREE STAKING DETAILS AND
PLACEMENT TO BE APPROVED BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
ASSURE PERCOLATION OF ALL
PLANTING PITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

C
LE

AR
 T

R
U

N
K 

H
T 

(C
T)

5'-0" MIN.

BACKFILL WITH SPECIFIED PLANTING
MIX; REF. LP-201, SECTION M;
(FOR DATE PALMS, BACKFILL WITH
CLEAN SAND)

SABAL PALM PLANTING DETAIL
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

PRUNE AND TIE FRONDS TOGETHER WITH
BIO-DEGRADABLE TWINE (MIN. 6-8 FRONDS);
HURRICANE CUT MAY BE ACCEPTABLE

(5) - 2"X4"X18" WOOD BATTENS.  ATTACH
WITH 2 STEEL BANDS; DO NOT NAIL BATTENS
TO PALM.  HEIGHT OF BATTENS SHALL BE
LOCATED IN RELATION TO THE HEIGHT OF
THE PALM FOR ADEQUATE BRACING.

MINIMUM (3) - 2X4 WOOD BRACES.  NAIL TO
BATTENS AND TO 2X4 STAKES (DO NOT
PIERCE TRUNK).

4"  HEIGHT CONTINUOUS SOIL BERM /
RETENTION BASIN

3" DEPTH SPECIFIED MULCH; MIN. 18" RADIUS
FROM TRUNK, PULL BACK 6" FROM TRUNK

2X4X24" WOOD STAKE FIRMLY DRIVEN
INTO UNDISTURBED GROUND; NAILED TO
WOOD BRACES

TOP OF ROOTBALL TO BE EVEN OR 1" ABOVE
FINISH GRADE; BACK FILL WITH CLEAN SAND
OR SPECIFIED PLANTING SOIL; REF. LP-201,
SECTION M.

PLACE ROOT BALL AT BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT ON
4"-6" LAYER OF COMPACTED PLANTING MIX

120°

120°
120°

BRACING PLAN
SABAL PALMS TO BE "SLICK" UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANT LIST

SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER PLANTING
PLAN NOT TO SCALE

SOD

C
U

R
B,

 E
D

G
E 

O
F 

PA
VE

M
EN

T 
O

R
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G

ALL SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER MASSES
TO USE TRIANGULAR SPACING UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE; REF. PLANT LIST FOR
INDIVIDUAL PLANT SPACING

NOTE:
PLANT MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE PRUNED
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION; ONLY DEAD OR
BROKEN BRANCHES MAY BE PRUNED

OUTER ROWS OF PLANTING TO
FOLLOW CURVALINEAR EDGE AS
SHOWN ON PLAN, THEN PLANT
THE REMAINDER OF THE BED
TRIANGULARLY AT SPECIFIED
SPACING

LANDSCAPE EDGING IF NOTED ON
PLAN; OTHERWISE, PROVIDE WELL
DEFINED "SHOVEL CUT" EDGE
BETWEEN MULCH AND SOD

3" DEPTH SPECIFIED MULCH; MIN. 3"
AWAY FROM BASE OF SHRUBS

EQ

EQ

EQ

1'-0" 1'-0"

MULCH

1/2 SHRUB
SPACING

MULCH

SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER PLANTING
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

FILL BED WITH 3"
SPECIFIED MULCH; AT
LEAST 3" AWAY FROM
BASE OF SHRUBS

NOTE:
PLANT MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE PRUNED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
AFTER PLANTS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED, EACH PLANT SHALL BE
PRUNED FOR UNIFORMITY OR AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING BEDS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

1'-0"
MAINTAINED
CLEAR ZONE

FA
C

E 
O

F 
BU

IL
D

IN
G

 / 
BA

C
K 

O
F 

C
U

R
B

1'-0"
BETWEEN
SPECIES

EQ

CL

TURF AREA

EQ

TOP OF ROOTBALL EVEN OR
1" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

SLOPE TOWARDS SHRUB BED;
MULCH FLUSH WITH PAVEMENT

EXCAVATE TO:
- MIN. 16" BED DEPTH FOR SHRUB MATERIAL;
- MIN. 12" FOR GROUNDCOVER PLANTING;
- EXCAVATION SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
THROUGHOUT PLANTING BED TO RECEIVE
PLANTING SOIL AND PLANTS; NO PIT PLANTING

SHOVEL CUT EDGE

1'-0"

FA
C

E 
O

F 
BU

IL
D

IN
G

 / 
BA

C
K 

O
F 

C
U

R
B

REF. PLAN FOR SHRUB SIZE AT
INSTALLATION AND O.C. SPACING

SHRUB
24" O.C.

SHRUB
36" O.C.

1'-0"

1'-0" MAINTAINED CLEAR ZONE
BETWEEN FACE OF BUILDING / BACK OF
CURB AND EDGE OF PLANT; CONTINUE
MULCH WITHIN THIS ZONE, TYPICAL

TYPICAL OFFSET DIMENSION:
SHRUB SPACING TYP. OFFSET

12" O.C. 1'-6"
18" O.C. 1'-9"
24" O.C. 2'-0"
30" O.C. 2'-3"
36" O.C. 2'-6"
42" O.C. 2'-9"

2'-6"
OFFSET

TYPICAL SHRUB OFFSET AT BUILDING / CURB
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

2'-0"
OFFSET

PLAN VIEW

VERIFY LOCATION OF UTILITY
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION

PROVIDE ROOT;
SPECIFICATION AS NOTED
ABOVE

48" DEPTH / 2MM ROOT BARRIER
(GREENBLUE URBAN ROOTSTOP);
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS;
REF. PLAN FOR LOCATIONS

SECTION VIEW

ROOT BARRIER DETAIL
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

1' MAX
(TYP)

10
' M

IN
.

NOT TO SCALEPLAN / SECTION

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION BARRICADE

90°
EXISTING GRADE MEETING ROOT
COLLAR TO BE PRESERVED

2" X 4" P.T. OR TERMITE TREATED
WOOD POSTS AND FRAME. USE #3
REBAR IN ASPHALT AREAS OR AS
REQUIRED

THREE ROWS OF SPLIT RAIL FENCING
(2"x4") TO BE PLACED AROUND ALL
EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN

DRIP LINE

NO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC OR
CONSTRUCTION STORAGE WITHIN
PROTECTED AREA

EXISTING TREE OR PALM TO REMAIN
(PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION)

2" X 4" P.T. OR TERMITE TREATED
WOOD POSTS AND FRAME EXTEND
2' MINIMUM BELOW GRADE

MAINTAIN POSTS VERTICAL IF
TERRAIN IS SLOPED

POSTS TO BE DRIVEN INTO GROUND
AVOIDING PRIMARY HORIZONTAL
ROOTS
EXISTING ROOT ZONE TO BE
PROTECTED

THREE ROWS OF SPLIT RAIL
FENCING (2"x4") TO BE PLACED
AROUND ALL EXISTING TREES
TO REMAIN

1'
MIN

10' MAX (TYP)

10
' M

AX
 (T

YP
)

PLAN VIEW

2' M
IN

4' M
IN

1' MIN

D
R

IP
LI

N
E

OVERALL DIMENSION TO
PROTECT ROOT ZONE

10' MAX (TYP)

NO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC OR CONSTRUCTION
STORAGE WITHIN PROTECTED AREA

00

FENCE SHALL BE LOCATED MIN. 1' BEYOND CANOPY DRIP LINE PROJECTION.
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ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE
BASED ON NAVD 1988 DATUM

DIFFERENCE

+1.58 FEET

ELEV.

1.58'

0.00'

DATUM

NGVD 1929

NAVD 1988

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN
NGVD 1929 AND NAVD 1988

LAND DESCRIPTION:
LOTS 6 AND 7, BLOCK 11, COLEE HAMMOCK, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 17,
OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

LOCATION MAP
SECTION 11 , TOWNSHIP 50 S, RANGE 42 E

PARCEL CONTROL #504211010470

SITE LOCATION

PREPARED FOR:
ADACHE GROUP ARCHITECTS

550 S. FEDERAL HIGHWAY
FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

W. BROWARD BLVD.

SE
 6

th
 A

VE
N

U
E

NEW RIVER

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PLANS
FOR

808 SE 4th STREET
808 SE 4th STREET

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 33301

301 East Atlantic Boulevard
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060-6643

(954) 788-3400

State of Florida Certificate of
Authorization Number - 7928

FEMA FLOOD ZONE:
THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN FLOOD ZONE AH WITH A BASE FLOOD ELEVATION OF
5 FEET NAVD, AS SHOWN ON F.I.R.M. NUMBER 12011C0557H, BEARING A MAP EFFECTIVE
DATE OF 8/18/2014.

SE 4th STREET

SCALE : 1" = 500'
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PRELIMINARY PLAN
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

THESE PLANS ARE NOT FULLY PERMITTED AND ARE
SUBJECT TO REVISIONS MADE DURING THE PERMITTING

PROCESS.RESPONSIBILITYFOR THE USE OF THESE
PLANS PRIOR TO OBTAINING PERMITSFROM ALL

AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT
WILL FALL SOLELY UPON THE USER.

SE FOURTH, LLC

KEITH & ASSOCIATES
301 EAST ATLANTIC BLVD
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33060
2312 S. ANDREWS AVE.
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
PH.(954) 788-3400

CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
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Coordinate values shown on proposed improvements
are relative to the coordinate values indicated on the
Right-of-Way, property corners or reference monument

General Symbols

Existing Proposed Description

Centerline & Baseline of Survey or Construction

Building Access (ADA)

Building Access (NON-ADA)
Driveway Turnout Identification (Per FDOT Index 515) w/
Drive Width
Sidewalk Curb Ramp (Per FDOT Index 304)

Proposed Section Marker

Flag Pole

GPS Point
Hay Bales

Mail Box
Major Contour Elevation

Minor Contour Elevation
Parking Meter

Property Line

Grade Elevation

Top Of Curb Elevation/Pavement Elevation

Soil Test Boring Hole

Survey Bench Mark

Line Types

Existing Proposed Description

County Bound

Demolition Line

Easement Line
Property Line

Limited Access Line/Non-Vehicular Access

Railroad
Right Of Way

Canal Or Drainage Ditch

Shore Line

Tree Line

Aerial Communication Line
Underground Communication Line
Underground Storm Drain Line (Double Line 24" And Over

Underground Sanitary Line

Aerial Electric Line
Underground Electric

Underground Water Line

Underground Force Main

Gate
Chain Link Fence

Wood Fence

Metal Rail Fence

Silt Fence
Staked Turbidity Barrier

Turbidity Barrier

Guard Rail
Roadway Centerline

2 - 4 Skip

3 - 9 Skip

6- 10 Skip

10 - 30 Skip

10 - 10 - 20 Skip

Curb

Curb And Gutter
Landscaping

Existing Proposed Description

Bush

Tree

Palm Tree

Paving and Grading
Existing Proposed Description

Flow Directional Arrow
Pavement Marking Arrows
Stop Bar

Concrete Sidewalk
Jogging Path

Pavement Area
Existing Pavement/Concrete/ Landscape Removal Area
Milling And Resurfacing
Detectable Warning (Truncated Domes) Per Florida
Accessibility Code
Soil Tracking Prevention Device

Drainage / Utilities
Existing Proposed Description

Catch Basin
Yard Drain
Exfiltration Trench
Catch Basin With Filter Fabric Insert
Curb Type 5
Curb Type 6
Pipe Culvert - Mitered End Section
Pipe Culvert - Straight Endwall
Pipe Culvert - U - Type Endwall

Manhole - Communication, Electric, Gas, Drn, San Sew

Valve Box - Gas, San. Sew, Water, Non-Potable Water

22.5 degree Bend

45 degree Bend
90 degree Bend
Utility Crossing
Fire Hydrant
Proposed Bacteriological Sampling Point
Pump Station
Grease Trap
Septic Tank
Drainage Well
Monitoring Well
Water Well
Sanitary Sewer Cleanout

Back Flow Preventor
Junction Box

Electric Handhole
Electric Meter

Water Meter
Gate Valve

Guy wire
Light Pole
Relocated Or Adjusted Light Pole
Wood Power Pole

Concrete Utility Pole
Traffic Signal Pole (Concrete, Wood, Metal)

Pedestrian Signal Head (Pole Or Pedestal Mounted)

Post Mounted Sign
Street Sign
High Mast Lighting Tower
Controller Cabinet (Base Mounted)
Controller Cabinet (Pole Mounted)
Traffic Signal Head (Span Wire Mounted)
Traffic Signal Head (Pedestal Mounted)
Traffic Signal Head (Mast Arm Mounted)

Abbreviations
General
AADT Annual Average Daily Traffic

ABAN Abandon
ADJ Adjust

APPROX. Approximate

A.C. Asphalt Concrete

ACCM PIPE Asphalt Coated Corrugated Metal Pipe

BIT. Bituminous
BC Back Of Curb
BD. Bound
BL Baseline
BLDG Building

BM Benchmark
BO By Others

BOS Bottom Of Slope

BR. Bridge

CAP Corrugated Aluminum Pipe

CB Catch Basin
CBCI Catch Basin With Curb Inlet
CC Cement Concrete
CCM Cement Concrete Masonry

CEM Cement
CI Curb Inlet
CIP Cast Iron Pipe

CLF Chain Link Fence
CL Centerline
CMP Corrugated Metal Pipe

CO. County

CONC Concrete
CONT Continuous
CONST Construction
CR GR Crown Grade
DHV Design Hourly Volume

DI Drop Inlet

DIA Diameter
DIP Ductile Iron Pipe

DWY Driveway
ELEV (OR EL.) Elevation
EMB Embankment
EOP Edge Of Pavement
EXIST (OR EX) Existing

EXC Excavation
F&C Frame And Cover
F&G Frame And Grate
FDN. Foundation
FLDSTN Fieldstone
GAR Garage

GD Ground
GI Gutter Inlet
GIP Galvanized Iron Pipe

GRAN Granite
GRAV Gravel
GRD Guard
GV Gate Valve
HDW Headwall
HMA Hot Mix Asphalt

HOR Horizontal
HYD Hydrant

INV Invert
JCT Junction
L Length Of Curve

LB Leach Basin
LP Light Pole

LT Left
MAX Maximum
MB Mailbox

MH Manhole
MIN Minimum
NIC Not In Contract
NO. Number
PC Point Of Curvature

P.G.L. Profile Grade Line
Abbreviations Continued

PI Point Of Intersection
POC Point On Curve
POT Point On Tangent

PRC Point Of Reverse Curvature
PROJ Project
PROP Proposed
PT Point Of Tangency
PVC Point Of Vertical Curvature
PVI Point Of Vertical Intersection
PVT Point Of Vertical Tangency
PVMT Pavement
PWW Paved Water Way
R Radius Of Curvature
R&D Remove And Dispose
RCP Reinforced Concrete Pipe
RD Road
RDWY Roadway
REM Remove
RET Retain
RET WALL Retaining Wall
ROW Right Of Way
RR Railroad
R&R Remove And Reset
RT Right
SHLD Shoulder
SMH Sewer Manhole
ST Street
STA Station
SSD Stopping Sight Distance
SW Sidewalk
T Tangent Distance Of Curve/Truck %
TAN Tangent
TEMP Temporary
TC Top Of Curb
TOS Top Of Slope

TYP Typical
UP Utility Pole
VAR Varies
VERT Vertical
VC Vertical Curve
WCR Wheel Chair Ramp
WIP Wrought Iron Pipe
WM Water Meter/Water Main
X-SECT Cross Section

E: 850262.1786

N: 623025.4322

CLCC CLBLBB BL

YDYDYD

NPWNPWx Underground Non Potable Water Line

MEG Match Existing Grade

PCC Point Of Compound Curvature

TSV Tapping Sleeve and Valve

LEGEND
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

THESE PLANS ARE NOT FULLY PERMITTED AND ARE
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PH.(954) 788-3400

CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

CONSTRUCTION
SPECIFICATIONS

GI-002

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
Section 20 - General Specifications Paving Grading Drainage and
Earthwork
20.General
20.1. It is the intent of these specifications to describe the minimum

acceptable technical requirements for the materials and workmanship
for construction of site improvements for this project. Such
improvements may generally include, but not to be limited to, clearing,
grading, paving, removal of existing pavement storm drainage, water
lines and sanitary sewers.

20.2. It is the intent that the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT)
"Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction: (current
edition) together with "Supplemental Specifications to the Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" (current edition), and
the FDOT Roadway and Traffic Design Standards (current edition) be
used where applicable for the various work, and that where such
wording therein refers to the State of Florida and its Department of
Transportation and personnel, such wording is intended to be replaced
with the wording which would provide proper terminology; thereby
making such "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge
Construction" together with the “FDOT Roadway and Traffic Design
Standards” as the "Standard Specifications" for this project. If within a
particular section, another section, article or paragraph is referred to, it
shall be part of the Standard Specifications also. The Contractor shall
abide by all local and State laws, regulations and building codes which
have jurisdiction in the area.

20.3. The Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials and equipment and
perform all operations required to complete the construction of a paving
and drainage system as shown on the plans, specified herein, or both. It
is the intent to provide a complete and operating facility in accordance
with these specifications and the construction drawings. The material
and equipment shown or specified shall not be taken to exclude any
other incidentals necessary to complete the work.

20.4. All labor, materials, and methods of construction shall be in strict
accordance with the plans and construction specifications and the
minimum engineering and construction standards adopted by the unit of
government which has jurisdiction and responsibility for the
construction. Where conflicts or omissions exist, the jurisdictional
government Engineering Department's standards shall govern.
Substitutions and deviations from plans and specifications shall be
permitted only when written approval has been issued by the Engineer.

20.5. Guarantee - all materials and equipment to be furnished and/or
installed by the Contractor under this contract, shall be guaranteed for a
period of (l) one year from the date of final acceptance thereof, against
defective materials, design and workmanship. Upon receipt of notice
from the owner of failure of any part of the guaranteed equipment or
materials, during the guarantee period, the affected part or materials
shall be replaced promptly with new parts or materials by the contractor,
at no expense to the owner. In the event the Contractor fails to make
necessary replacement or repairs within (7) seven days after notification
by the owner, the owner may accomplish the work at the expense of the
contractor.

21.Earthwork
21.1. All areas within the project limits shall be cleared and grubbed prior

to construction. This shall consist of the complete removal and disposal
of all trees, brush, stumps, roots, grass, weeds, rubbish and all other
obstructions resting on or protruding through the surface of the existing
ground to a depth of 1'. All work shall be in accordance with section 110
of the Standard Specifications.

21.2. None of the existing limerock material from demolished pavement is
to be incorporated in the  new limerock base, unless noted in plans. The
existing limerock material from demolished pavement may be
incorporated into the stabilized subgrade / subbase, or stabilized
shoulder.

21.3. Fill material shall be classified as A-l, A-3, or A-2-4 in accordance
with AASHTO N--145 and shall be free from vegetation and organic
material. Not more than 12% by weight of fill material shall pass the no.
200 sieve.

21.4. All fill material in areas not to be paved shall be compacted to 95%
of the maximum density as determined by AASHTO T-99.

21.5. All material of construction shall be subject to inspection and testing
to establish conformance with the specifications and suitably for the
uses intended. The Contractor shall notify the Engineer at least 24
hours prior to the time he will be ready for an inspection or test. The
Contractor shall follow City and County inspection procedures. The
Contractor shall not proceed with any phase of work dependent on an
inspection or test of an earlier phase of work, prior to that test or
inspection passing. The Contractor shall be responsible for providing
certified material test results to the Engineer of record prior to the
release of final certification by the Engineer. Test results must include,
but may not be limited to, densities for subgrade and limerock, utilities,
excavation, asphalt gradation reports, concrete cylinders, etc.

21.6. When encountered, muck shall be completely removed from the
center line (10) ten feet beyond the edge of pavement each side. All
such material shall be replaced by approved granular fill.

21.7. When encountered within drainage swales, hardpan shall be
removed to full depth for a width of (5) five feet at the invert and
replaced with granular materials.

21.8. All underground utilities and drainage installations shall be in place
prior to subgrade compaction and pavement construction.

21.9. Ground adjacent to roadway/pavement having runoff shall be graded
(2) two inches lower than the edge of pavement to allow for the
placement of sod.

21.10.Site grading elevations shall be within 0.1' of the required elevation
for non paved areas and all areas shall be graded to drain without
ponding.

21.11.The Contractor shall perform all excavation, fill, embankment and
grading to achieve the proposed plan grades including typical road
sections, side slopes and canal sections. All work shall be in
accordance with section 120 of the Standard Specifications. If fill
material is required in excess of that generated by the excavation, the
Contractor shall supply this material as required from off-site.

21.12.A 2" blanket of top soil shall be placed over all areas to be sodded or
seeded and mulched within the project limits unless otherwise indicated

on the plans.
21.13.Sod shall be St. Augustine unless otherwise indicated on the plans,

and shall be placed on the graded top soil and watered to insure
satisfactory condition upon final acceptance of the project.

22.Drainage
22.1. Inlets - all inlets shall be the type designated on the plans, and shall

be constructed in accordance with section 425 of the Standard
Specifications. All inlets and pipe shall be protected during construction
to prevent siltation in the drainage systems by way of temporary plugs
and plywood or plastic covers over the inlets. The entire drainage
system shall be cleaned of all debris prior to final acceptance.

22.2. Pipe specifications: the material type is shown on the drawings by
one of the following designations:

RCP = reinforced concrete pipe, ASTM designation C--76,
section 941 of the Standard Specifications.
CMP = corrugated metal (aluminum) pipe, ASTM designation
M-196.
CMP (smooth lined) = corrugated metal aluminum pipe, (smooth
lined) ASTM designation M-196.
SCP =  slotted concrete pipe, sections 941 and 942, of the
Standard Specifications.
PVC =  polyvinyl chloride pipe.
PCMP = perforated cmp, section 945, of the Standard
Specifications
Corrugated High Density Polyethylene Pipe (HDPE) (12 Inches to
60 Inches), shall meet the requirements of FDOT Specification
section 948-2.3.

22.3. Pipe backfill - requirements for pipe backfill crossing roads or parking
areas shall be as defined in the section 125-8, of the Standard
Specifications. Pipeline backfill shall be placed in 6 inch lifts and
compacted to 100% of the standard proctor (AASHTO T--99 specifications)
22.4. Location of drainage structures shall govern, and pipe length may

have to be adjusted to accomplish construction as shown on these
plans.

22.5. Distance and lengths shown on plans and profile drawings are
referenced to the inner walls of structures.

22.6. Filter fabric shall be Mirafi, Typar or equal conforming to section 985
of the Standard Specifications.

23.Asphalt Paving
23.1. Where new asphalt meets existing asphalt, the existing asphalt shall

be saw cut to provide a straight even line. Prior to removing curb or
gutter, the adjacent asphalt shall be saw cut to provide a straight even
line.

23.2. Internal asphalt paving constructed on existing sandy soils shall be
constructed with a 12" subgrade, compacted to a minimum density of
100% maximum density as determined by AASHTO T-99. The
compacted subgrade shall be constructed in the limits shown on the
plans. All subgrade shall have an LBR of 40 unless otherwise noted.

23.3. Asphaltic concrete surface course shall be constructed to the limits
shown on the plans. The surface course shall consist of the thickness
and type asphaltic concrete as specified in the plans. All asphaltic
concrete shall be in accordance with sections 320, 327, 330, 334, 336,
337, 337, 338, 339 and 341 of the Standard Specifications.

23.4. Limerock base shall be prepared, compacted and graded and shall
be in accordance with section 200 of the Standard Specifications. All
limerock shall be compacted to 98% per AASHTO T-180 and have not
less than 70% of carbonates of calcium and magnesium unless
otherwise designated. The Engineer shall inspect the completed base
course and the Contractor shall correct any deficiencies and clean the
base course prior to the placement of the prime coat. A tack coat will
also be required if the Engineer finds that the primed base has become
excessively dirty or the prime coat has cured to the extent of losing
bounding effect prior to placement of the asphaltic concrete surface
course. The prime and tack coats shall be in accordance with section
300 of the Standard Specifications.

23.5. Limerock base material shall be placed in maximum 6" lifts. Bases
greater than 6" shall be placed in two equal lifts. If, through field tests,
the Contractor can demonstrate that the compaction equipment can
achieve density for the full depth of a thicker lift, and if approved by the
engineer, the base may be constructed in successive courses of not
more than 8 inches (200 mm) compacted thickness.

23.6. Asphalt edges that are not curbed shall be saw cut to provide a
straight even line to the dimensions shown on plans.

24.Concrete Construction
24.1. Concrete sidewalk shall be in accordance with section 522 of the

Standard Specifications and in accordance with F.D.O.T. Roadway and
Traffic Design Standards, index no. 310. Concrete sidewalk shall be 4"
thick, unless otherwise not and constructed on compacted subgrade,
with 1/2" expansion joints placed at a maximum of 75', unless otherwise
noted on plans. Crack control joints shall be 5' on center. All concrete
sidewalks that cross driveways shall be 6" thick, unless otherwise noted
on plans.

24.2. Sidewalk Curb ramps hall be in accordance with F.D.O.T. Roadway
and Traffic Design Standards, index no. 304.

24.3. Concrete curb shall be constructed to the limits shown on the plans.
The concrete shall have a minimum compressive strength of 2500 PSI
at 28 days and shall be in accordance with section 520 of the Standard
Specifications. Concrete curbing shall be in accordance with F.D.O.T.
Roadway and Traffic Design Standards, index no. 300.

24.4.
Section 30 - Water distribution and sanitary sewer force mains.
30. Materials:

Note: If materials list here on are in conflict with utility owner, material
owner requirements shall govern.

30.1. All water main pipe, including fittings, shall be color coded or marked
using blue as a predominant color to differentiate drinking water from
reclaimed or other water. Underground plastic pipe shall be solid-wall
blue pipe, shall have a co-extruded blue external skin, or shall be white
or black pipe with blue stripes incorporated into, or applied to, the pipe
wall; and underground metal or concrete pipe shall have blue stripes
applied to the pipe wall. Pipe striped during manufacturing of the pipe
shall have continuous stripes that run parallel to the axis of the pipe,
that are located at no greater than 90-degree intervals around the pipe,

and that will remain intact during and after installation of the pipe. If tape
or paint is used to stripe pipe during installation of the pipe, the tape or
paint shall be applied in a continuous line that runs parallel to the axis of
the pipe and that is located along the top of the pipe; for pipes with an
internal diameter of 24 inches or greater, tape or paint shall be applied
in continuous lines along each side of the pipe as well as along the top
of the pipe.

30.2. Ductile iron pipe for water distribution mains shall conform to
ANSI/AWWA standard C151/A21.51 latest revision, "ductile iron pipe
centrifugally cast in metal molds or sand-lined molds" with a minimum
wall thickness of class 51 (pressure class 350) unless otherwise noted
in the plans. Ductile iron pipe shall be cement lined and seal coated in
accordance with ANSI/AWWA standard C104/A21.4 latest revision. The
pipe shall be adapted for use with class 250 fittings for all sizes. Water
main shall be colored blue in accordance with Florida State Statutes.

30.3. Ductile iron pipe for sewage force mains shall conform to
ANSI/AWWA standard C151/A21.51 latest revision, "ductile iron pipe
centrifugally cast in metal molds or sand- lined molds" with a minimum
wall thickness of class 51 (pressure class 350) unless otherwise noted
in the plans. Ductile iron pipe shall be interior ceramic epoxy lined and
exterior coated with the manufacturer's coating system (Protecto 401
ceramic epoxy with a minimum dry film thickness of 40 mils and an
outside coating of either coal tar epoxy or asphalt). Cement mortared
linings are not appropriate for this application.

30.4. All pipe & fittings on the lift station sites shall be ductile iron
conforming to the same specifications as above for sewage force mains
except that flanged ductile iron pipe & fittings shall be used inside valve
pits and wet wells. Flanged pipe and fittings shall conform to
ANSI/AWWA C115/a21.15 latest revision and ANSI/AWWA
C110/A21.10 latest revision. The following thickness classes shall be
adhered to: 4" - 12" - class 52, 14" & larger - class 51.

30.5. PVC pressure pipe for sizes 4" through 12" and shall conform to
ANSI/AWWA standard C900 latest revision. PVC pressure pipe shall be
made from class 12454-a or class 12454-b virgin material and conform
with the outside diameter of cast iron pipe with a minimum wall
thickness of dr series 18. Ultra violet degradation or sun bleached pipe
will be cause for rejection. Water main shall be colored blue in
accordance with Florida State Statutes. Force main shall be
impregnated with green pigment. Reuse main shall be impregnated with
purple pigment.

30.6. Ductile iron fittings for water distribution mains shall conform to
ANSI/AWWA standard C110/A21.10 latest revision. Fittings 4" and
larger shall be cement lined and seal coated in accordance with
ANSI/AWWA standard C104/A21.4 latest revision. Water Main fitting
shall be colored blue in accordance with Florida state statutes.

30.7. Cast iron and ductile iron fittings for sewage force mains shall
conform to ANSI/AWWA standard C110/A21.10 latest revision. Fittings
4" and larger shall be coated in accordance with the requirements of
ductile iron pipe for sewage force mains.

30.8. Joints for bell and spigot ductile iron pipe and fittings shall conform
to ANSI/AWWA standard C111/A21.11 latest revision. Mechanical joint
or push-on joint to be rubber gasket compression-type. Special fittings
and joints shall be considered for specific installation subject to the
approval of the engineer.

30.9. Joints for PVC pressure pipe shall be bell and spigot push-on rubber
gasket type only. No solvent weld or threaded joints will be permitted.

30.10.Water distribution system restraint: all fittings and specific pipe joints
shall be restrained as outlined below:

Joint restraint
Push-on P.V.C. EBAA iron series 1600
Push-on DIP EBAA iron series 1700
tr-flex by U.S. Pipe or
flex ring by American
Fittings w/ DIP  EBAA iron series 1100 megalug
Fittings w/ P.V.C. EBAA iron series 2000 megalug
Length of restrained pipe shall be as indicated on restrained joint
pipe detail. (see water & sewer detail sheet)

30.11. Sewage force main system restraint: all fittings and specific pipe
joints shall be restrained as outlined below

Joint restraint
Push-on P.V.C. EBAA iron series 1600
Push-on DIP EBAA iron series 1700
tr-flex by U.S. Pipe or
flex ring by American
Fittings w/ DIP  EBAA iron series 1100 megalug
Fittings w/ P.V.C. EBAA iron series 2000 megalug
Length of restrained pipe shall be as indicated on restrained joint
pipe detail. (see water & sewer detail sheet)

30.12.Water distribution valves shall be gate valves, iron body, fully
resilient seat bronzed mounted non-rising stem, rated at 200 PSI and
conforming to ANSI/AWWA C509 latest revision, and shall have
mechanical joints.
30.12.1. Gate valves 4" and larger shall be Mueller A-2360, American

250 line or Clow F-6100, conforming to ANSI/AWWA C500
latest revision or approved equal.

30.12.2. Tapping valves shall be Mueller T-2360 or approved equal.
30.12.3. Gate valves 3" or less shall be Nibco T-133 or T-136 with

malleable hand wheels or approved equal.
30.13.Tapping sleeves shall be Mueller H615, Clow F- 2505 or approved

equal.
30.14.Valve boxes shall be U.S. foundry 7500 or approved equal painted

blue with the designation "water".
30.15.Retainer glands for DIP shall conform to ANSI/AWWA C111/A21.11

latest revision. All glands shall be manufactured from ductile iron as
listed by underwriters laboratories for 250 psi minimum water pressure
rating. Clow corporation model f-1058, standard fire protection
equipment company or approved equal.

30.16.Dresser couplings shall be regular black couplings with plain gaskets
for galvanized steel pipe. They shall be dresser style 90. No
substitutions allowed.

30.17.Fire hydrants shall be Mueller centurion traffic type A-423 with 5 1/4"
internal valve opening or approved equal. Pumper nozzle to be 18" from

finished grade. All hydrants to be installed with control valve. Retainer
glands are preferred for restraining. Fire hydrant shall comply with
ANSI/AWWA C502 latest revision. Fire hydrants shall be painted in
accordance with NFPA #291 or per agency standards having
jurisdiction. Blue raised reflective pavement marker (rpm) shall be used
to identify fire hydrant location. The placement of the rpm to be at the
centerline of the outside roadway lane.

30.18.Sewage force main valves shall be plug valves which shall be of the
non-lubricated, eccentric type with resilient faced plugs, port areas for
valves 20 inches and smaller shall be at least 80% of full pipe area. Port
area of valves 24 inches and larger shall be at least 70% of full pipe
area. The body shall be of semi-steel (ASTM A-126 C1.b) and shall
have bolted bonnet which gives access to the internals of the valve.
Seats shall be welded overlay of high nickel content or a stainless steel
plate locked in the body cavity. If a plate is used, it shall be replaceable
through the bonnet access. Bearings shall be permanently lubricated of
stainless steel, bronze or Teflon lined, fiber glass backed Duralon.
Bearing areas shall be isolated from the flow with grit seals. Valves shall
have packing bonnets where the shaft protrudes from the valve and the
packing shall be self-adjusting chevron type which can be replaced
without removing the bonnet. All nuts, bolts, springs and washers shall
be stainless steel.

30.19.Plug valves shall be designed for a working pressure of 150 PSI the
valve and actuator shall be capable of satisfactory operation in either
direction of flow against pressure drops up to and including 100 PSI (for
plug valves over 12” in diameter). Valves shall be bubble tight in both
directions at 100 psi differential. Plug valves over 12" in diameter shall
have worm gear operators. The operating mechanism shall be for
buried service with a 2 inch square operating nut.

30.20.Plug valves are to be installed with the seat pointed   towards the
upstream flow, when specified.

30.21.Swing check valves for water, sewage, sludge, and general service
shall be of the outside lever and spring or weight type, in accordance
with ANSI/AWWA C 508 latest revision swing-check valves for
waterworks service, 2” through 24” NPS, unless otherwise indicated,
with full-opening passages, designed for a water-working pressure of
150 PSI they shall have a flanged cover piece to provide access to the
disc.

30.22.High density polyethylene pipe (HDPE) for water distribution mains
shall conform to AWWA C906 standard, latest revision. Pipes shall be
color-coded blue, minimum 40 feet standard lengths.

31.Service connection:
31.1. Service saddles shall be fusion bonded plastic coated ductile iron

(ASTM A536) with stainless steel straps, saddles shall be double strap
type.

31.2. Service lines shall be polyethylene (PE 3408), 200 p.s.i rated, DR9.
Pipe joints shall be of the compression type totally confined grip seal
and coupling nut.

31.3. Corporation stops shall be manufactured of brass alloy in
accordance with ASTM B-62 with threaded ends, as manufactured by
Ford ballcorp, catalog # 1100 or approved equal.

31.4. Curb stops shall be Ford v63-44w-x" latest revision or approved
equal.

31.5. Meter stops shall be 90 degree lockwing type and shall be of bronze
construction in accordance FV63-777W" latest revision with ASTM
B-62. Meter stops shall be closed bottom design and resilient "0" ring
sealed against external leakage at the top. Stops shall be equipped with
a meter coupling nut on the outlet sides, as manufactured by Ford or
approved equal.

32. Installation:
32.1. Where restrained pipe joints are required due to fittings,

appurtenances, etc., pipe material shall be DIP
32.2. All PVC pipe shall be installed in accordance with the uni-bell plastic

pipe association "guide for installation of PVC pressure pipe for
municipal water distribution system," and ANSI/AWWA C605-xx latest
revision standard.

32.3. All DIP shall be installed in accordance with ANSI/ C600-xx latest
revision.

32.4. All water mains shall typically be laid with a minimum 36" cover for
PVC and 30" cover for DIP.

32.5. Detector tape shall be laid 18 inches above all water and sewer
lines. A 14 gauge multi-strand wire shall be attached to all
nonconductive water mains to facilitate location. An extra 4 feet of wire
shall be provided at all valves, blow-offs, hydrants, etc. The wire shall
be tested for continuity at the pressure test.

32.6. Pipe deflection shall not exceed 50% of the maximum deflection
recommended by the manufacturer.

32.7. A continuous and uniform bedding shall be provided. Backfill material
shall be placed in accordance with the plans and specifications.

32.8. All valves shall be installed with adjustable cast iron valve boxes with
the word "water" or "sewer", as applicable, cast in the cover. U.S.
foundry or approved equal.

33.Testing:
33.1. Before any physical connections and acceptance for operation to the

existing water mains are made, the complete water system shall be
flushed, pressure tested and disinfected. Copies of passing
bacteriological results and pressure test results must be submitted to,
and approved by, the engineer, utility owner, and health department.
Hydrostatic testing of new mains shall be performed at a minimum
starting pressure of 150 PSI for two hours in accordance with
ANSI/AWWA C600-05 (hydrostatic test). The pressure test shall not
vary more than 5 PSI during the test. The allowable leakage during the
pressure test shall be less than the number of gallons per hour as
determined by the formula:
L = (sd(p)1/2)/148,000.
In which L equals the allowable leakage in gallons per hour. S equals
length of pipe (linear feet), d equals nominal diameter of pipe (inches)
and p equals the average test pressure (pounds per square inch
gauge). Maximum length of test pipe section should be 2000 feet. The
water system shall be disinfected in accordance with the ANSI/AWWA
C651-05 (water main bacteriological tests).

33.2. The pressure test shall be witnessed by a representative of the utility
owner and the engineer of record.

33.3. For water distribution pipes, sampling points shall be provided by the
contractor at the locations shown on the plans.

33.4. For water distribution pipes, disinfection and bacteriological testing
shall be in accordance with ANSI/AWWA C651-14 (water main
bacteriological tests). Maximum distance between sampling points shall
be as follows:

Transmission mains: every 1200 feet
Branch mains: every 1000 feet
Isolated mains < 1000 feet: 2 sample points
Isolated mains > 1000 feet: 3 sample points

Section 40 - Gravity Sanitary Sewer Collection System
40.General:
40.1. Manhole, valve box, meter box and other structure rim elevations

within the limits of construction are to be adjusted to conform to plan
grades proposed in these plans. If no other individual cost item is
included in the contract schedule for a particular structure adjustment.

40.2. Distance and lengths shown on plans and profile drawings are
referenced to the center of structures.

41. Materials:
Note: If materials list here on are in conflict with utility owner, material
owner requirements shall govern.

41.1. All PVC sewer pipe and fittings shall be non-pressure polyvinyl
chloride (PVC) pipe conforming to ASTM D 3034, SDR 26, with push-on
rubber gasket joints.

41.2. Ductile iron pipe shall conform to ANSI/AWWA C151/A21.51-xx
latest revision, "ductile iron pipe centrifugally cast in metal molds or
sand-lined molds" with wall thickness class 51 for 8" and above, class
52 for 4" and 6", unless otherwise directed by the engineer. Ductile iron
pipe shall be epoxy lined or coated with the manufacturer's coating
system as approved by the engineer of record and the local municipality
or utility owner. In either case, the engineer's review and approval is
required for either alternative prior to construction. Cement mortared
linings are not appropriate for this application.

41.3. All ductile iron fittings shall conform to ANSI/AWWA standard
C110/A21.10-xx latest revision. All fittings and accessories shall be
epoxy lined and as manufactured or supplied by the pipe manufacturer
or approved equal.

41.4. Manholes shall be precast per ASTM C 478 and in accordance with
the plans and specifications.

41.5. Manholes are to be sealed with type II sulphate resistant cement or
approved equal - no molding plaster.

41.6. Joints for bell and spigot ductile iron pipe and fittings shall conform
to ANSI/AWWA standard C111/A21.11-xx latest revision. Mechanical
joint or push-on joint to be rubber gasket compression- type.

41.7. PVC clean-outs to have screw type access plug. Long radius wye
connections and fittings shall be used in order to access clean-out
operations.

41.8. Cleanouts shall be installed at all sewer services exceeding 75' in
length (every 75') with a clean out at the property line, easement line, or
5' from a building. The contractor shall coordinate the location of the
building cleanout (5' from the building) and elevation of the end of the
sewer service with the building plumbing contractor. Cleanouts shall be
the same size as the service lateral in which they are installed.

42. Installation:
42.1. PVC sewer pipe shall be laid in accordance with ASTM D 2321 and

the Uni-Bell plastic pipe association's "recommended practice for the
installation of PVC sewer pipe."

42.2. DIP shall be installed in accordance with ANSI/AWWA C-600-xx
latest revision.

42.3. Pipe to manhole connection to be Fernco neoprene boot couplings
with stainless steel accessories or approved equal.

42.4. Manholes shall be set plumb to line and grade on firm subgrade
providing uniform bearing under the base.

42.5. All openings and joints shall be sealed watertight.
42.6. Two coats of Koppers 300-m, first red, second one black, shall be

applied to the inside of all manholes and shall be applied in accordance
with the manufacturer's specifications (16 mils per coat). Coating as
required by utility owner or engineer shall be applied to the outside of
the manhole. The interior coats shall be applied after sewer lamping of
lines. After the application of each coat, the utility owner and engineer
shall inspect the manholes. The inspection shall be scheduled a
minimum of 48 hours prior to inspection.

43.Testing: Testing of gravity sewer mains and laterals shall be in
accordance with the utility owner's minimum design and construction
standards latest revision.

43.1. After construction of the sewer system, the engineer may require a
visual infiltration and/or exfiltration test to be performed on the entire
system or any part thereof.

43.2. An air test may be substituted for the water exfiltration test, upon
approval of the engineer.

43.3. The allowable limits of sewer pipe leakage for gravity sewer mains
shall not exceed 100 gallons per inch of inside pipe diameter per mile
per day for any section tested. No visible leakage shall be allowed.

43.4. The installed sewers may require video inspections.
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General Notes
This construction project may or may not include all items
covered by these notes and specifications, i.e. paving,
grading, drainage lines, water lines, or sanitary sewer lines.
See plans for detailed project scope. Notes and
specifications on this sheet refer to paving, grading,
drainage, water, and sanitary sewer, and are intended for
this projects scope of work and for reference purposes for
other work items that may be required due to unforeseen
existing conditions or required remedial work.
1. Specific Site Notes
1.1. County and “City” in these notes refers to County and

City in which project resides.
1.2. State in these notes refers to the State of Florida.
1.3. Existing topographic information in the plans is based

on survey data and best available information. See
project survey and notes on plan sheets regarding the
source of the topographic information.

2. Applicable Codes
2.1. All construction and materials shall conform to the

standards and specifications of the city, county, and
all other jurisdictional, State and national codes
where applicable.

2.2. In the event of a conflict between the general notes
and construction specifications in these plans, and the
contract documents and specifications in the
specification booklet, the contractor shall submit
written request for clarification.

2.3. All construction shall be done in a safe manner and in
strict compliance with all the requirements of the
Federal occupational safety and health act of 1970,
and all State and jurisdictional safety and health
regulations.

2.4. The contractor shall be required to comply with
Federal, State, County, and City laws, codes, and
regulations.

2.5. All handicap accessible areas to conform to the
requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA), State ADA codes, and Florida Building Code
ADA codes latest edition.

2.6. Trench safety act
2.6.1. All trench excavation shall be performed in

accordance with chapter 90-96 of the laws of
Florida (the trench safety act).

2.6.2. All trench excavation in excess of 5 feet in depth
shall be undertaken in accordance with O.S.H.A.
standard 29 cfr. Section 1926.650 subpart p.

2.6.3. The contractor shall submit with his contract a
completed, signed, and notarized copy of the
trench safety act compliance statement. The
contractor shall also submit a separate cost item
identifying the cost of compliance with the
applicable trench safety codes.

2.6.4. A trench safety system, if required, shall be
designed by the excavation contractor utilizing a
specialty engineer as required.

3. Construction Notes:
3.1. Contractor shall tie to existing grade by evenly sloping

from closest proposed grade provided to existing
grade at limits of construction, unless otherwise
noted on the plans. If no limit of work line is indicated,
slope to adjacent property line or right-of-way line, as
applicable.

3.2. Unless otherwise indicated on the plans, all existing
manholes, catch basins, meters and other structures,
whether indicated on the plans or not shall be
adjusted to match the new grade, by the contractor.

3.3. The curb shall be sloped to accommodate the new
pavement, catch basin and grate, and the surface flow
pattern.

3.4. The contractor shall use care when cutting the
existing asphalt pavement and during excavations, so
that the existing catch basins and grates that are to
remain will not be damaged.

3.5. The contractor shall maintain the roadway slope
when resurfacing the roadway. The edge of pavement
shall match the new gutter lip per FDOT index 300.

3.6. The new sidewalk shall be constructed in accordance
with the given elevations and at the proper slopes
depicted in the specifications, details and standards.
Existing driveways and other features shall be
matched when possible as directed by the engineer.

3.7. Radii shown are to the edge of pavement.
3.8. All bench mark monuments within the limits of

construction shall be protected and referenced by the
contractor in the same way as public land corners.

3.9. All excess material is to be disposed by the contractor
within 72 hours.

3.10. In areas where the base is exposed by the milling
operation, the contractor shall restore the base to its
original thickness and structural capacity before
paving over such areas. This includes but is not limited

to restoring original degree of compaction, moisture
content, composition, stability, and intended slope. If
paving will not take place the same day the base is
exposed and reworked, the base shall be sealed
according to the governing standards and
specifications. Any additional work resulting from the
contractor's failure to protect the exposed base as
stated above in order to restore the original structural
capacity shall be the contractor's cost.

3.11. The contractor is to maintain existing signage during
construction operations, in order to facilitate
emergency vehicle traffic.

3.12. The topographic survey included with this set of plans
reflects pre-demolition conditions and does not
reflect the site conditions after demolition. The
contractor is fully and solely responsible in
determining the required earthwork for the proposed
development of the site. This includes, but is not
limited to, any excavation/dredge and fill activities
required at any phase of the project. The contractor
shall use the final approved (released for
construction) plans, surveys, geotechnical reports,
and any other available information for determining
the amount of excavation/dredging and filling
required. Any quantities included in the approved
permits were estimated by the engineer for purposes
of obtaining the permit and under no circumstances
shall be used by the contractor in lieu of performing
their own earthwork calculations required for cost
estimating and bidding the project.

3.13. The contractor shall be responsible for reading and
familiarizing themselves with any and all available
geotechnical reports prepared by others and/or any
recommendations written or implied by the
geotechnical engineer for this project. The
geotechnical conditions and recommendations
outlined in these reports are in force and in full effect
as part of the proposed improvements. The
contractor is responsible for ensuring that all the
work associated with this project is in compliance
with the geotechnical engineer's recommendations.
Keith and Associates, Inc. is not responsible for the
suitability or unsuitability of the soils encountered. It
is the contractor's responsibility to ensure that the
means and methods of construction used can and will
allow for the successful completion of the required
site improvements.

3.14. The contractor shall ensure that the available
geotechnical information is sufficient for his complete
understanding of the soil conditions for the site. If
additional geotechnical investigation is required by
the contractor, this additional work shall be
considered incidental to the contract and no
additional compensation shall be allowed.

3.15. The contractor shall be responsible for the repair and
restoration of existing pavement, pipes, conduits,
sprinkler heads, cables, etc., and landscaped areas
damaged as a result of the contractor's operations
and/or those of his subcontractors and shall restore
at no additional cost.

3.16. The contractor shall not bring any hazardous
materials onto the project. Should the contractor
require such for performing the contracted work, the
contractor shall request, in writing, permission from
the owner, city and engineer. The contractor shall
provide the owner, city and engineer with a copy of
the material safety data sheet (MSDS) for each
hazardous material proposed for use. The project
engineer shall coordinate with the owner and city
prior to issuing written approval to the contractor. 

3.17. Any known or suspected hazardous material found on
the project by the contractor shall be immediately
reported to the city and/or engineer, who shall direct
the contractor to protect the area of known or
suspected contamination from further access. The
city and/or engineer are to notify the owner/engineer
of the discovery. The owner/engineer will arrange for
investigation, identification, and remediation of the
hazardous material. The contractor shall not return to
the area of contamination until approval is provided
by the engineer.

3.18. The contractor shall contact the appropriate city
engineering inspector and engineer 48 hours in
advance of the event to notify the city of construction
start up, or to schedule all required tests and
inspections including final walk-throughs.

4. Preconstruction Responsibilities
4.1. All utility / access easements to be secured prior to

construction.
4.2. No construction may commence until the appropriate

permits have been obtained from all municipal, State,
County, and Federal agencies and a pre-construction
meeting has been conducted.

4.3. All required governmental agency building permits to
be obtained by the contractor prior to any
construction activity.

4.4. Contractor to coordinate construction scheduling for
connection to the existing water and sewer lines with
the utility department that owns and/or maintains
the water and sewer lines.

4.5. Prior to the start of construction, the owner shall
submit an NPDES construction general permit (CGP)
“notice of intent (N.O.I.) to use Generic Permit for
storm water discharge from construction activities
form (DEP form 62-621.300(4)(b)) to FDEP notices
center. The contractor will be responsible for (1)
implementation of the storm water pollution
prevention plan (SWPPP) that was required to be
developed prior to NOI submittal, and (2) retention of
records required by the permit, including retention of
a copy of the SWPPP at the construction site from the
date of project initiation to the date of final site
stabilization. A “notice of termination (N.O.T.) of
generic permit coverage” form (DEP form
62-621.300(6)) must be submitted to FDEP to
discontinue permit coverage, subsequent to
completion of construction. For additional
information see FDEP website:
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/water/ storm
water/npdes.

4.6. Prior to construction or installation, 5 sets of shop
drawings shall be submitted for review as required for
the following items listed below, but not limited to:

Drainage: Catch basins, manholes, headwalls,
grates/tops, yard drains.
Water: Fire hydrants, valves, backflow preventer,
DDCV, meter box.
Sewer: Manholes, lift stations (wetwell, hatches,
valves, pump data, electrical panel)

4.0.1. Catalogue literature shall be submitted for
drainage, water and sewer pipes, fittings,

and appurtenances.
4.0.2. Prior to submitting shop drawings to the

engineer, the contractor shall review and
approve the drawings, and shall note in red

any deviations from the engineer's plans or
specifications.

4.0.3. Individual shop drawings for all precast structures
are required. Catalogue literature will not be
accepted for precast structures.

4.7 Contractor to submit maintenance of traffic
plan(s) in accordance with FDOT and County
requirements, and submit for approval prior to
beginning construction.

5. Inspections / Testing:
5.1. The contractor shall notify in writing the owner, City,

County, engineer of record, and any other
governmental agencies having jurisdiction at least 48
hours prior to beginning construction and prior to
required inspections of the following items, where
applicable:

Clearing and earthwork
Storm drainage systems
Sanitary sewer systems
Water distribution systems
Subgrade
Limerock base
Asphalt or concrete pavement
Sidewalks, concrete flatwork/curbing
Landscaping
Pavement marking and signage
Signalization
Site lighting
Electrical and communication lines
Utility conduits
Irrigation
Final

5.1. The owner, engineer, and jurisdictional permitting
agencies may make inspections of the work at any
time. The contractor shall cooperate fully with all
inspections.

5.3. Testing - all testing required by the plans and
specifications shall be performed by a licensed / FDOT
qualified testing company. Required test for asphalt
and limerock shall be taken at the direction of the
engineer or the jurisdictional governmental agency in
accordance with the plans and specifications.

6. Temporary Facilities
6.1. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to arrange

for or supply temporary water service, sanitary
facilities, communications, and electricity, for his
operations and works, cost included under
mobilization.

6.2. Contractor shall construct temporary fencing to
secure construction areas at all times, cost included in
mobilization.

6.3. Contractor to obtain a secure staging area and obtain

all necessary approvals from the owner.
6.4. Contractor shall construct and maintain temporary

lighting as required to light the construction project
limits at all times, to at least the same lighting
intensity levels as the existing conditions.

6.5. The contractor shall maintain access to adjacent
properties at all times.

7. Project Progress and Closeout
7.1. During construction, the project site and all adjacent

areas shall be maintained in a neat and clean manner,
and upon final clean-up, the project site shall be left
clear of all surplus material or trash. The paved areas
shall be broom swept clean.

7.2. The contractor shall restore or replace any public or
private property (such as highway, driveway,
walkway, and landscaping), damaged by his work,
equipment, or employees, to a condition at least
equal to that existing immediately prior to the
beginning of construction. Suitable materials and
methods shall be used for such restoration.

7.3. Material or debris shall be hauled in accordance with
NPDES permit and jurisdictional laws.

7.4. All land survey property monuments or permanent
reference markers, removed or destroyed by the
contractor during construction shall be restored by a
State of Florida registered land surveyor at the
contractor's expense.

7.5. All unpaved surfaces disturbed as a result of
construction activities shall be graded, sodded, &
restored to a condition equal to or better than that
which existed before the construction.

8. Project record documents:
8.1. During the daily progress of the job, the contractor

shall record on his set of construction drawings the
location, length, material and elevation of any facility
not built according to plans. This copy of the “as-built”
shall be submitted to engineer for project record.

8.2. Upon completion of drainage improvements and
limerock base construction (at least 48 hours before
placing asphalt pavement) the contractor shall furnish
the engineer of record "as-built" plans for these
improvements, showing the locations and pertinent
grades of all drainage installations and the finished
rock grades of the road crown and edges of pavement
at 50 foot intervals, including locations and elevations
of all high and low points.

8.3. Upon completion of construction, and prior to final
acceptance, the contractor shall submit to the
engineer of record one complete set of all "as-built"
contract drawings. These drawings shall be marked to
show "as-built" construction changes, dimensions,
locations, and elevations of all improvements.

8.4. “As-built” drawings of water lines and force mains
shall include the following information:

8.4.1. Top of pipe elevations every 100 LF.
8.4.2. Locations and elevations of all fittings including

bends, tees, gate valves, double detector check
valves, fire hydrants, and appurtenances.

8.4.3. All connections to existing lines.
8.4.4. Ends of all water services at the buildings where

the water service terminates.
8.5. “As-built” drawings of gravity sanitary sewer lines

shall include the following information:
8.5.1. Rim elevations, invert elevations, length of piping

between structures, and slopes.
8.5.2. The stub ends and cleanouts of all sewer laterals

shall be located horizontally and vertically.
8.6. “As-built” drawings of all drainage lines shall  include

the following information:
8.6.1. Rim elevation, invert elevation, length of piping

between structures, and control structure
elevations if applicable.

8.6.2. The size of the lines.
8.6.3. Drainage well structure shall include, but not be

limited to, top of casing elevation, top and bottom
elevations of the structure and baffle walls, rim
elevations and pipe inverts.

8.7. “As-built” drawings of construction areas shall include
the following:

8.7.1. Rock elevations at all high, and low points, and at
enough intermediate points to confirm slope
consistency.

8.7.2. Rock elevations and concrete base elevations shall
be taken at all locations where there is a finish
grade elevation shown on the design plans.

8.7.3. All catch basin and manhole rim elevations.
8.7.4. Finish grade elevations in island areas.
8.7.5. “As-built” elevations shall be taken on all paved

and unpaved swales, at enough intermediate
points to confirm slope consistency and
conformance to the plan details.

8.7.6. Lake and canal bank “as-built” drawings shall

include a key sheet of the lake for the location of
cross sections. Lake and canal bank cross sections
shall be plotted at a minimum of every 100 lf,
unless otherwise specified. “as-built” drawings
shall consist of the location and elevation of the
top of bank, edge of water, and the deep cut line,
with the distance between each shown on the
drawing.

8.7.7. Retention area “as-built” elevations shall be taken
at the bottom of the retention area and at the top
of bank. If there are contours indicated on the
design plans, then they shall be included in
“as-built” drawings as well.

8.8. Upon completion of the work, the contractor shall
prepare “as-built” drawings on full size, 24" x 36"
sheets. All "as-built" information shall be put on the
latest engineering drawings. Eight (8) sets of blue or
black line drawings shall be submitted. These
drawings shall be signed and sealed by a Florida
registered professional engineer or land surveyor.

8.9. An electronic copy of these "as-built" drawings shall
be submitted to the engineer of record in AutoCAD,
version 2008 or later.

9. Utility Notes
9.1. Contractor is responsible for utility verification prior

to fabrication.
9.2. The contractor is advised that properties adjacent to

the project have electric, telephone, gas, water
and/or sewer service laterals which may not be shown
in plans. The contractor must request the location of
these lateral services from the utility companies.

9.3. The contractor shall use hand digging when
excavating near existing utilities. Extreme caution
shall be exercised by the contractor while excavating,
installing, backfilling or compacting around the
utilities.

9.4. The contractor shall notify and obtain an underground
clearance from all utility companies and
governmental agencies at least 48 hours prior to
beginning any construction. The contractor shall
obtain a Sunshine811.com Certification clearance
number and field markings at least 48 hours prior to
beginning any excavation.

Prior to commencement of any excavation, the
contractor shall comply with Florida statute
553.851 for the protection of underground gas
pipelines.

9.1. For street excavation or closing or for alteration of
access to public or private property, the contractor
shall notify:

Roadway jurisdictional engineering / public works
authority.
County transit authority
School board transportation authority
Jurisdictional fire department dispatch
Jurisdictional police department(s)

9.1. The contractor shall use extreme caution working
under, over, and around existing electric lines. The
contractor shall contact the electric provider company
to verify locations, voltage, and required clearances,
onsite, in right-of-ways, and in easements, prior to
any construction in the vicinity of existing lines.

9.2. Location and size of all existing utilities and
topography (facilities) as shown on construction
drawings are drawn from available records. The
engineer assumes no responsibility for the accuracy
of the facilities shown or for any facility not shown. It
is the contractor's responsibility to determine the
exact location (vertical & horizontal) of any existing
utilities and topography prior to construction. The
contractor shall verify the elevations and locations of
all existing facilities, in coordination with all utility
companies, prior to beginning any construction
operations. If an existing facility is found to conflict
with the proposed construction, the contractor shall
immediately notify the engineer so that appropriate
measures can be taken to resolve the conflict.

9.3. The contractor shall coordinate the work with other
contractors in the area and any other underground
utility companies required. The contractor shall
coordinate relocation of all existing utilities with
applicable utility companies.

10. Signing and Pavement Markings
10.1. All signing and pavement markings installed as part of

these plans shall conform to the Federal highway
administration (FHWA) “manual on uniform traffic
control devices” (MUTCD), County Traffic Design
Standards and FDOT design standards as a minimum
criteria.

10.2. Match existing pavement markings at the limits of
construction.

10.3. Removal of the existing pavement markings shall be
accomplished by water blasting or other approved

methods determined by the engineer.
10.4. Incorrectly placed paint or thermoplastic pavement

markings over friction course will be removed by
milling and replacing the friction course a minimum
width of 18 in at the contractor's expense. The
engineer may approve an alternative method if it can
be demonstrated to completely remove the markings
without damaging the asphalt.

10.5. Place all retro-reflective pavement markers in
accordance with standard index 17352 and / or as
shown in the plans.

10.6. Caution should be exercised while relocating existing
signs to prevent unnecessary damage to signs. If the
sign is damaged beyond use, as determined by the
engineer, signs shall be replaced by the contractor at
his expense.

10.7. All existing signs that conflict with construction
operations shall be removed, stockpiled, and
relocated by the contractor. Sign removal shall be
directed by the engineer.

10.8. Relocated sign support system must meet the current
design standard.

10.9. The contractor shall provide an inventory of existing
signs to remain or to be relocated prior to starting the
job and forward this list to the engineer. Contractor
shall notify if there are any missing or damage signs
that the plans show to remain or to be relocated.

10.10.All roadway pavement markings shall be
thermoplastic in accordance with FDOT specifications
section 711.

10.11.Hand dig the first four feet of sign foundation.
10.12.All signs shall meet all of the following:

Meet the criteria outlined in Section 2A.08 of the
2009 MUTCD
Meet the specifications outlined in Section 700 and
994 of the latest FDOT Standard Specifications.
Consist of materials certified to meet the
retroreflective sheeting requirements outlined in
the current version of ASTM D4956 for type-XI
retroreflective sheeting materials made with
prisims, except for school zone and pedestrian
signs which shall be comprised of retroreflective
fluorescent yellow-green sheeting certified to meet
ASTM D4956 Type IV retroreflective sheeting
materials.
Consist of retroreflective sheeting materials that
have a valid FDOT Approved Product List (APL)
certification for specification 700 Highway Signing
for FDOT sheeting Type XI (or type IV for school
and pedestrian signs).

10.13.Patch attachment hardware, such as countersunk
screws or rivet heads, with retro reflective buttons
that match the color and sheeting material of the
finished sign panel including the background, legend
or border.

10.14.Ensure the outside corner of sign is concentric with
border. Ensure white borders are mounted parallel to
the edge of the sign. Ensure black borders are
recessed from the edge of the sign.

10.15.Layout permanent final striping that leaves no visible
marks at time of final acceptance.
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PROCESS.RESPONSIBILITYFOR THE USE OF THESE
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KEITH & ASSOCIATES
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FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
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CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

0 10 20

SCALE: 1"=10'

GRAPHIC SCALE

NOTE: PRINTED DRAWING SIZE MAY HAVE
CHANGED FROM ORIGINAL. VERIFY SCALE

USING BAR SCALE ABOVE.

EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION
CONTROL PLAN

CG-101

GENERAL NOTES - EROSION CONTROL:
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROL AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

STANDARDS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL IN FLORIDA (HEREAFTER REFERRED TO AS FL GUIDELINES).

2. MAINTENANCE MEASURES SHALL BE APPLIED AS NEEDED DURING THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION CYCLE. AFTER EACH RAINFALL, A VISUAL
INSPECTION SHALL BE MADE OF ALL INSTALLED EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AND REPAIRS SHALL BE CONDUCTED TO ENSURE THEIR
CONTINUING FUNCTION AS DESIGNED.

3. CATCH BASIN, INLETS, STORM SEWER MANHOLES STRUCTURES, ETC. SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS FROM
SEDIMENT RUNOFF AND DEBRIS BY PLACING A FILTER FABRIC MATERIAL IN THE FRAME AND GRATE/MANHOLE COVER. PREVENTIVE METHODS
MUST BE UTILIZED AROUND THESE STRUCTURES (DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS) BY GRADING TO DRAIN AWAY FROM STRUCTURES AND
ANY OTHER METHODS APPROVED BY THE AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION OR DESIGN ENGINEER OF RECORD.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A SOIL TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE AS PER THE FLORIDA STORMWATER EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION
CONTROL INSPECTOR'S MANUAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE MEASURES TO INSURE THE CLEANUP OF SEDIMENTS THAT HAVE BEEN TRACKED
BY VEHICLES OR HAVE BEEN TRANSPORTED BY WIND OR STORM WATER ABOUT THE SITE OR ONTO NEARBY ROADWAYS. STABILIZED
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES AND CONSTRUCTION ROADS, IF APPROPRIATE, SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED IN ORDER TO REDUCE OFFSITE TRACKING.

5. ALL AREAS OF DISTURBANCE THAT ARE NOT WITHIN BUILDING OR PAVEMENT LIMITS SHALL BE SODDED, REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR SOD
SPECIFICATION AND REQUIREMENTS.

6. REMOVE ALL EROSION CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS AFTER ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED WITH THE FINAL GROUND COVER.
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EXIST. HAND HOLE
TO REMAIN

EXIST. DRAINAGE AND
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CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

BUILDING DEMOLITION NOTES
1. CONTRACTOR TO DEMOLISH EVERYTHING WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

2. EXISTING MONITORING WELLS TO REMAIN, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION.

3. BUILDING DEMOLITION IS SUBJECT TO FEDERAL, STATE AND COUNTY RULES RELATING TO THE DEMOLITION AND THE
HANDLING OF ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL. THE COUNTY STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES REGARDING
ASBESTOS MUST BE FILLED OUT AND COMPLIED WITH PRIOR TO ANY BUILDING DEMOLITION.THE CONTRACTOR MUST
OBTAIN / PRODUCE THE FOLLOWING PRIOR TO ANY BUILDING DEMOLITION:
PEST CONTROL INSPECTION REPORT INDICATING THAT PROPERTY IS FREE OF RODENTS
GAS DISCONNECT LETTER FROM GAS SUPPLIER
FPL DISCONNECT LETTER FROM FP&L
WATER METER REMOVAL LETTER FROM UTILITY PROVIDER
FIRE SERVICE WATER METER REMOVAL LETTER FROM UTILITY PROVIDER
SEWER CAP OR SEPTIC TANK ABANDONMENT PERMIT REQUIRED WITH A PASSED BUILDING DEPARTMENT INSPECTION
PERMIT
COPY OF EPA LICENSE AND/OR LETTER FROM LICENSED CONTRACTOR RECOVERING REFRIGERANT FROM A/C UNITS

NOTARIZED LETTER FROM DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR STATING FROM WHERE WATER WILL BE OBTAINED FOR DUST
CONTROL
DEMOLITION CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS MITIGATION PLAN SIGNED AND DATED BY OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
BUILDING DEMOLITION DAILY WORK SCHEDULE - LIST OF ALL EQUIPMENT USED FOR DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS MORE
THAN ONE STORY
NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT
ALL PORTIONS OF A PARCEL OF LAND SHALL BE PLANTED WITH GROUND COVER OR LAWN OR UTILIZE OTHER
APPROVED TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, IN ORDER TO PREVENT DUST OR SOIL EROSION.
TREE PROTECTION PLAN:

O FOR EXISTING TREES ON SITE, INDICATE THE LOCATION OF TREES/PALMS ON THE SURVEY AND PROVIDE A
CORRESPONDING LIST OF TREE NUMBER, BOTANICAL NAME, COMMON NAME, OVERALL HEIGHT, TRUNK DBH FOR
TREES, CLEAR TRUNK FOR PALMS, CONDITION %, AND INDICATE THAT ALL EXISTING TREES/PALMS ARE TO BE
PROTECTED AND WILL REMAIN ON SITE.

O PROVIDE TREE PROTECTION BARRICADE DETAIL FOR EXISTING TREES ON SITE TO REMAIN. THIS BARRICADE
MUST BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF PROPOSED WORK.

O FOR TREES THAT MUST BE REMOVED TO ACCESS DEMO AREAS, OBTAIN PERMIT FOR TREE REMOVAL.

DEMOLITION PLAN

CD-101

0 10 20

SCALE: 1"=10'

GRAPHIC SCALE

NOTE: PRINTED DRAWING SIZE MAY HAVE
CHANGED FROM ORIGINAL. VERIFY SCALE

USING BAR SCALE ABOVE.
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ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
SHOWN ARE BASED ON NAVD 1988

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE AND
LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES

THE PRESENCE OF GROUNDWATER SHOULD BE
ANTICIPATED. CONTRACTOR'S BID SHALL

INCLUDE CONSIDERATION FOR ADDRESSING THIS
ISSUE AND OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS.
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6 SAWCUT / WIDENING DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED
SUB-BASE

PROPOSED
BASE

EXIST.
SUB-BASE

EXIST.
BASE

6" 6" WIDENING 6" 6"

PROPOSED
PAVEMENT

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

SAWCUT A STRAIGHT LINE PARALLEL
OR PERPENDICULAR TO RUN OF ROAD

EXIST.
PAVEMENT

PROFILE

PROFILE

PLAN VIEW

PLAN VIEW

STRAIGHT END

FLARED END

CURB & GUTTER FLARED AND
STRAIGHT ENDS8

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

END OF PAVEMENT

TOP OF CURB

GUTTER

3'
TRANS.

6'

20' R

±1'

END OF CURB

END OF PAVEMENT

TOP OF CURB

GUTTER

3'
TRANS.

TOP SLAB

FOR MANHOLES
TOP SLAB
PLAN VIEW

FOR CATCH BASINS

PLAN VIEW

10
CATCH BASIN / MANHOLE

FRAME DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

ADDITIONAL
REINFORCING

BARS

ADDITIONAL
REINFORCING

BARS

D

1. STRUCTURE MANUFACTURER AND/OR CONTRACTOR
SHALL CONFIRM ALL STEEL REINFORCEMENT MEETS FDOT
STANDARDS PER INDEX 200, SECTION 415 AND 425 PRIOR
TO SUBMITTING ANY SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL.
2. LOCKING GRATES TO BE PROVIDED.

9

NOTE:

CATCH BASIN / MANHOLE
DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

24"

VARIES
4' MIN.

8" PRECAST CONC.
STRUCTURE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH
FDOT STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS

SECTION 425
OR AS REQUIRED BY

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY.

BRICK TO GRADE BY
CONTRACTOR MAX. 4,

MIN. 2 COURSES

USF 4155-6210 FOR
CATCH BASINS.

6"18" SUMP
 MIN.

BAFFLE FOR
POLLUTION
RETARDENT
BASIN (P.R.B.)
WHEN REQUIRED

1. CONCRETE VEHICULAR COURSE:
8" - 3,000 PSI CONCRETE PER FDOT SECTION 346 AND 350.

2. STABILIZED SUBGRADE:
12" SUBGRADE COMPACTED TO 98% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY
(AASHTO T-180).
MINIMUM LBR = 40. GROUND ADJACENT TO PAVEMENT HAVING
RUNOFF SHALL BE GRADED TWO INCHES LOWER THAN THE EDGE OF
PAVEMENT TO ALLOW FOR THE PLACEMENT OF SOD.

3. SAWED JOINTS:
3/16" SAW CUT, 11

2 " DEEP (WITHIN 12 HOURS),  MAX. 15' O.C., AND MIN.3'
PARALLEL TO THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT.

3
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

CONCRETE PAVEMENT DETAIL

3

1

2
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CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

DETAILED CONNECTION VIEW

STRUCTURE
WALL

NON-SHRINK
PATCHING

COMPOUND
NOTES:
PERFORMANCE HIGHLY DEPENDENT ON INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR MUST
ENSURE MANHOLE GASKET IS UNIFORMLY SEATED AROUND STRUCTURE
ADAPTER. EXTRA PRECAUTIONS MUST BE TAKEN TO PREVENT DIFFERENTIAL
SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE PIPE AND MANHOLE.

SEE ADS STANDARD DETAIL STD-201 AND ADS INSTALLATION GUIDE 1.05:
WATERSTOP INSTALLATION FOR INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS.

FILL VOID SPACE
WITH ACCEPTABLE
GROUT MATERIAL

STAINLESS STEEL
TAKE-UP CLAMP
(2 ~ PLACES)

HDPE
PIPE (12"-
60" Ø)

ENSURE BACKFILL IS
PLACED UNDER PIPE AND

PROPERLY COMPACTED

GROUTED MANHOLE
CONNECTION (HDPE PIPE) DETAIL15

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

PIPE OD
PIPE SIZE

A-PROFILE H-PROFILE
"A" MIN.

HOLE DIA.
MIN. DISTANCE
PIPE INVERT TO

STRUCTURE INVERT
12" 14.5" N/A 19.5" 3.7"
15" 17.6" N/A 23.00" 4.0"
18" 21.2" N/A 26.50" 4.2"
24" 27.8" N/A 33.25" 4.5
30" 35.1" N/A 40.50" 5.2"
36" 41.1" 41.1" 47.00" 5.5"
42" 47.7" 48.0" 53.00" 5.7"
48" 53.6" 54.0" 59.00" 5.7"
60" 66.3" 67.3" 72.00" 6.4"

STAINLESS STEEL TAKE-UP
CLAMP SCREWS WILL BE
PLACED 180° FROM EACH
OTHER

PAVING, GRADING,
AND DRAINAGE DETAILS

CP-503

13 CATCH BASIN W/ P.R.B. AND EXFILTRATION TRENCH

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

VARIES
4' MIN.

6"

8" PRECAST
CONC. STRUCTURE

IN ACCORDANCE W/
FDOT INDEX No.425

OR AS REQUIRED
BY MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY.

BRICK TO GRADE BY
CONTRACTOR MAX. 4,

MIN. 2 COURSES

USF 4155-6209 FOR
CATCH BASINS.
USF 120 RING AND 'T'
COVER FOR MANHOLE
RIMS.

18" SUMP
 MIN.

SELECT FILL

SEE PAVEMENT
SECTION FOR DETAILS

12" MIN.

12" MIN.

MIRAFI 140 N
FILTER FABRIC

3/4" WASHED
ROCK

PERFORATED
DRAINAGE
PIPE

MIRAFI 140 N
FILTER FABRIC

CONNECTING BAND (TYP.)

5' MIN. OF NON-PERFORATED PIPE

2

1

UNDISTURBED SOIL

BAFFLE FOR POLLUTION RETARDENT
BASIN (P.R.B.) WHEN REQUIRED

24"

WATER STOP SEAL AT
ALL STRUCTURES WITH
HDPE PIPE (TYP.)

17 DRAINAGE WELL W/ WEIR

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

A A

24"

8"

24"
SUMP

12"

ACCESS MANHOLE USF 120
RING AND 'T' COVER WITH
LETTERING TO SAY "WELL"

BRICK TO GRADE BY
CONTRACTOR MAX. 4,
MIN. 2 COURSES

8" CONC.
BAFFLE WALL

24" DIA.
WELL

36" DIA. CLEAR
OPENING

PROPOSED DRAINAGE
PIPE (SEE PLANS FOR
SIZE AND INVERT)

VA
R

IE
S

WELL CAP ELEV.=
1.50
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CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
WATER TIGHT SEAL. ANNULUS
SPACE BETWEEN CASING WELL
HOLE TO BE FILLED WITH NEAT
GROUT CEMENT FROM BOTTOM
OF CASING TO TOP OF LAND
SURFACE.

ACCESS MANHOLE
USF3200 RING &

5645 GRATEINSTALL REMOVABLE
GALVANIZED STEEL

PROTECTIVE GRATE

10"

12"

12" OF #57
STONE

PLAN

1.00' 4.00'4.00'

11.34'

5.
34

'

4.
00

'

8"
8" 8" CONC.

BAFFLE WALL

8" CONC.
WEIR

BOTTOM OF
WELL CASING

SECTION B-B

WEIR ELEV.=
 2.50

RIM ELEV.= 5.50

NOTES:
1. ULTIMATE DEPTH OF WELL WILL BE

DETERMINED BY FIELD CONDITIONS
ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION

PIPE PENETRATIONS SHALL
 BE SEALED TO CREATE A

WATER-TIGHT CONNECTION (TYP.)

GRATE
ELEV.= 5.38

MIRAFI 140N
FILTER FABRIC 12" MIN.

OVERLAP
3/4" WASHED

ROCK TOP OF TRENCH
ELEV. = 4.55 NAVD

PIPE
18" PERF. HDPE
INV. EL.= 1.55 NAVD

W.T. EL.
1.50 NAVD

8.00'

BOTTOM OF
EXFILT. TRENCH
ELEV.= 0.55 NAVD

14 EXFILTRATION TRENCH DETAIL

4.
00

'

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
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PROPOSED
BUILDINGLANDSCAPE

3'
PL

SECTION 'A-A'
N.T.S.

PROPOSED
BUILDING DRAINAGE EASEMENT

5'
PL

SECTION 'B-B'
N.T.S.

SECTION 'C-C'
N.T.S.

SECTION 'E-E'
N.T.S.

PROPOSED
DRIVEWAY

9.11'

SECTION 'D-D'
N.T.S.

3'
PROPOSED
DRIVEWAY

9.11'

PROP.
VALLEY
GUTTER

SE 4TH STREET3'

PROPOSED
DRIVEWAY

9.11' 3'

SE 4TH STREET

SE 4TH STREET

PLPL

PL

PROP.
SIDEWALK

PROP.
SIDEWALK

PROP.
SIDEWALK

7'

7'

7'

PROP. FFE = 7.00

PROP.
VALLEY
GUTTER

PROP.
VALLEY
GUTTER

MATCH EXIST.
ELEVATION

MATCH EXIST.
ELEVATION

50' ROW50' ROW

50' ROW

CONST. BERM
TOP EL. 4.00

PROP. FFE = 7.00
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PROPOSED
BUILDING

FFE = 7.00 NAVD

SD
SD

SS SS SS

WWW SSS
x

WWW
x SSS SSEE

 44
T

WW
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W

H
SSTT

RR
E

S

EE

S

ET

x

T

PROP. 10'x10'
EASEMENT

CONST. 8" x 4" TSV, 4" GATE VALVE, 4" DIP DOMESTIC
WATER SERVICE, (2) 4" ROTATED 90° BENDS, 4" - 90°
BEND, 4" COMPOUND WATER METER VAULT, 4" - 90°

BEND, 4" DDCV BY FEBCO OR APPROVED EQUAL, 4" -
45° BEND, AND (2) 4" - 22.5° BENDS

CONST. 34 LF 8" PVC SANITARY SERVICE
@ 0.40% MIN. SLOPE INV. EL. = (-) 4.11 (SEE

PLUMBING PLANS FOR CONTINUATION)

SD SD SD SD

EXISTING
BUILDING

EXISTING
BUILDING

SS

CONST. SAN. SEWER MH
RIM EL. = 4.60

INV. EL. = (-)4.44 (N)
INV. EL. = (-) 4.34 (S)

2

CONST. SAN. SEWER MH OVER
EXIST. 8" PVC SANITARY SEWER

RIM EL. = 3.80
EXIST. INV. EL. = (-)4.65 (E,W)

INV. EL. = (-)4.55 (S)

1
CONST. FDC

DISTANCE TO EXIST.
FH = 93.10'

CONST. 27 LF 8" PVC SAN. SEWER @ 0.40% MIN. SLOPE

D

DD

WWWW
WWW

PROP. 4" W.M. UNDER
EXIST. 8" W.M.

PROP. 8" W.M. UNDER
EXIST. 30" W.M.

CONST. 4"x1.5" TAPPING SADDLE, 1.5" IRRIG.
SERVICE, 1.5" METER, AND 1.5" RPZ

W

W
W

W W

DD

W

WW

CONST. 8" x 8" TSV, 8" GATE VALVE, 8"
DIP FIRE SERVICE AND (2) 8" -

ROTATED 90° BENDS, DDCV BY
FEBCO OR APPROVED EQUAL, 8" - 45°

BEND, (2) 8" - 22.5° BENDS

PROP. 15'x10' EASEMENT

CONST. 8" DIP FIRE SERVICE (SEE
FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS FOR

CONTINUATION)

CONST. 4" DIP WATER SERVICE
(SEE PLUMBING PLANS FOR

CONTINUATION)

CONST. (2) 6" - 90° BENDS
AND 6" - 45° BEND (SEE FIRE

SPRINKLER PLANS FOR
CONTINUATION)

CONTRACTOR
TO RESTORE
PAVEMENT AS
REQUIRED BY
CITY (FULL
LANE WIDTH
FOR 50' MIN.
LENGTH)

BUILDING OVERHANG
(TYP.)

SIGHT TRIANGLE (TYP.)

93
.1

0'

WATER AND SEWER
PLAN
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CU-101

0 10 20

SCALE: 1"=10'

GRAPHIC SCALE
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